gf)ﬁ’b



-S25 3

5 Dhanangayeran Gadgil Library

(IIONEmDID

GIPE-PUNE-016731

e L R

CGONTENTS,

1. Report from the Committee of the Assam Legislative Council
Appointed to Co-operate with the Indian Statutory Commis-
sion. (Cheirman: W, D, Smiles,) 1929. pp.14.

V2I2.NgE T FY 34254

2. dto. Recommendatione, pp.39.
Vii2 Nat- F‘) -
3. Memorandum on the working of the Refomed Govermment in the

Central Provinces & Berar submitted by the Central
Provinces Government to the Simon Commission. Vole I «

Memorandum, pp.231, 1929, \/2'Q-N7-%t Fq’ FYA

4. dto. vol. II = Appendices. pp.150.
V2o vat e
=e= 000 ===

16732



V2, ? N23E
F9

16731



MEMORANDUM ON THE WORKING OF THE REFORMED GOVERN-
MENT IN THE CENTRAL PROVINCES AND BERAR.

VorumE 11

(Appendices.)
APPENDIX No. Paces.
I.—Statement of the Central Provinces Feudatory States . 1
I1.—General statement of the Legislative Council electorate 2—4
I11.—~Classification of parties in the Legislative Council . 5
1V.—Statement of Legislation (Government Bills) 6—9
V.—Statement of Legislation (Private Bills) 10—12
VI1.—Statement of questions disallowed 13

VIl.—Statement of Resolutions moved 1n the Central Provinces Legis- 14—39
lative Council.
VIII —Statement of alterations made in the Standing Orders of the  40—54
Legislative Council,
IX.~Statements showing the number of reductions tabled, with 55
results both in reserved and transferred departments
X.—Statement showing in detail the extent to which the total  56—77
number of cuts moved were withdrawn, accepted, carried
against Government or lost in both the reserved and trans-
ferred departments.
XI.—Statement showing the details of the reductions made by the 78—83
ouncil under the reserved demands and the amounts
subsequently certified by His Excellency the Governor
X11.~Copies of certificates issued since 1921 explaming the circum- 84—112
stances under which budget cuts were restored by His
Excellency the Governor
XIII.—Statement showing the motions made to reduce items in the 113—I115
demands for the several grants.
XIV.—Statement of Resolutions for retrenchment moved in the Legis- 116—120
lative Council since 1921.
XV .—Statement of Resolutions containing proposals for expenditure 121—127
moved in the Legislative Council since 1921.
XVI.—Statement showing the distribution of divisible revenue and 128
expenditure between the Central Provinces and Berar.
XVII1.~Copy of letter dated the 26th May 1926, from the Chief Secre- 129—131
tary to Governmeat, Central Provinces, to all Commussioners
and Deputy Commussioners, Central Provinces and Berar.
XVIII.—Statement showing the revenue and receipts of the Government 132
of the Central Provinces from the year 1921-22 to 1926-27 and
estimates for 1927-28 and 1928-29,
XIX.—Statement showing the expenditure and disbursements of the 133—138
Government of the Central Provinces from the year 1921-22
to 1926-27 and estimates for 1927-28 and 1928-29,

XX.—Diagram showing the total provincial revenue of the Central 139
rovinces Government from 1921-22 to 1928-29,
XXI.—Diagram showing the expenditure (Reserved and Transferred
chafgreable to revenue from 1921-22 to 1928-29, ? ransterred) 140
XXII.—Diagram showing the revenue of the Central Provinces Govern- 141
ment from Land Revenue, Excise, Stamps and Forests from
1921-22 to 1928-29
XXIII.—~Diagram showing the expenditure on each of the transferred 142
subjects by departments, from 1921-22 to 1928-29.
XXIV.~Diagram showing the expenditure chargeable to revenue under 143

certain reserved heads from 1921-22 to 1928-29,
XXV.—Statement showing the growth of revenue during the eight years 145& 146

from 1921-22 to 1928-29.
XXVI.~Statement showing the growth of expenditure during the eight
X A years from 1921-22 to 192829, © uring the eig 147
XXVII.—Statement showing the progressive utilization of the annual 148

assigaments of the Famine Insurance Fund and of the
balances thereof from 1st April 1921 to 31st March 1928.

XXVIII.—Statement showing the transactions under the head Loans and 149
vances by provincial Governments from the year 1921-22
to 1928-29.
XXIX.—Statement showing the advances taken by the Central Provinces 150

overnment from the Provincial Loan Fund of the Govern-
ment of India and repayments made from 1921-22 to 1928-29
and the balance.



1am & assvaracn as

Statement of the Central Provinces Feudatory States

[Referred to 1n paragraph 14.]

Population.
Sg‘n;al Name of State, Caste of Chief. ‘s\c;‘;:rien Density | Revenue. Administered by
‘ miles. Total. |per square
mile.
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
Rs.
1 | Bastar Kshatri Somvanshi Chandel 13,062 | 464,407 36} 6,98,000 | Government owing to the Rani’s minority.
2 | Chhangbhakar Kshatri Agnicula Chauhan 906 21,826 24 18,000 | Ruling Chief.
3 [ Chhuikhadan Bairagi 154 26,122 170 | 1,17,000 Do
4 | Jashpur Kshatri Suriavanshi Hara 1,963 | 154,156 791 2,41,000 Do.
5 | Kanker Kshatri Chhandravanshi 1,431 | 124,928 87| 3,14,000 Gove'rnmeng owing to the minority of the Chief.
6 | Kawardha Raj Gond 798 61,783 77} 2,39,000 Do do.
7 | Khairagarh Kshatri Nagbansi 931 ] 124,008 133 | 5,93,000 Do. , do.
8 | Korea Kshatri Agnicula Chauhan .. 1,631 79,189 49 | 1,51,000 | Ruling Chief
9 | Makra: .. | Raj Gond 155 12,803 83 | 1,00,000 Do
10 | Nandgaon ...| Bairagi 871 147,906 | . 170 ( 9,32,000 Do.
11 | Raigarh Raj Gond 1,486 | 241,634 163 | 4,95,000 | Ruling Chief with restricted povers,
12 | Sakti Do. 138} 41,554 301 | ~ 94,030 | Ruling Chief. -
13 | Sarangarh Do. . 5401 117,781 218 | 2,85,000 Do. '
14 | Sirguja Kshatri Chandravanshi Raksel 6,055 377,679‘ 62| 3,10,000 " Do
15 | Udaipur ‘Do do 1,055 71,124 67 1,62,000 | Government owing to the minority of the Chief.




APPENDIX II.

Gencral Statement of the Legislative Council Electorate.
[Referred to in paragraph 21 and alse 53 1

Number Number of voters Number of votes polled.  [Percentage of votespolled.
e Name of constituency. members. Q580 1020 | o3 1 105 | 1w, | 12 | 1926 | 1920, | 1928, | 1928,
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 0 Ju . | B3
1.~CENTRAL PROVINCES.
Non-Muhammadan Urban.
1 { Jubbulpore city 1 3,00 2,380 2,342 3,242 824 1,806 346 55
2 | Jubbulpore division . 1 3,500 3,241 4,154 3,901 2,058 1,946 50 5
3 | Chhattisgarh division ... 1 3,000 2,911 3,024 4,224 1,848 . 61 -
4 | Nerbudda division i 6,500 2,629 4,21‘l 4,913 478 2,247 29321 132] 5336| 5968
5 | Nagpur city-cum-Kamptee 2 5,500 3,845 —5,862 7,953 1,345 3,591 98271 350 62 618
6 | Nagpur division 1 5,000 3,849 L 4,322 4,973 3,014 606
Non-Muhammadan Rural.
7 [ Jubbulpore district, South 1 3,000 2,580 2,426 2,497 1,190 1,272 1,190 | 430 5243 47
8 { Jubbulpore district, North 1 3,000 2,352 2,365 2,521 1573 1,456 1,295] 670 6156 | 51
9 | Damoh district - 1 3,000 3,114 3,026 2,978 1,946 1,700 .| 643 | 5735
10 | Saugor district 1 5,500 5,901 6,832 6,999 220 3,092 2,281 37| 42251 3258
11 | Seoni district 1 3,000 3,532 3,254 3,263 2,323 7139
12 | Mandla district 1 . From 1926 only 1,976 1,207 . 61
13 | Raipur district, North 1 2,500 3,523 3,174 3,195 709 1,899 1,951 200} 60 61
14 | Raipur district, South 1 3,500 1,978 1,946 2,050 1,353 1,255 695 | 61
15 Bll'aspur district 1 3,000 2972 3,149 3,022 1,621 1,818 51 ] 60
16 | Drug district 1 5,000 5,616 5,383 5,368 2,428 o .. | 45




17
13
19
20
21

24
25
26

28

29
30
3
32

33
34

36

a7

35|

Hoshaagabad district ... -
Nimar district
Narsinghpur district ..
Chhindwara district
Betul district

Nagpur district, East .
Nagpur district, West .
Wardha tahsil

Wardha district
Chanda district
Bhandara district

Balaghat district
Muhammadan Rural.
Jubbulpore division

Chhattisgarh division .
Nerbudda division . |

Nagpur division . .
Landholders
Jubbulpore and Nerbudda divisions ..

Nagpur and Chhattisgarh divisions
Umversity.
Nagpur University ...
Mg

Central Provinces and Berar Mining
Association.

Commerce and Industry.
Central Provinces Commerce and

s puw pr

Industry

T — T T I SRy e

—

7,000
4,000
4,500
3,000
2,500
3,000
5,000
2,500
2,500
2,500
3,500
3,000

2,000
1,000
2,500
2,000

6,517
3,970
4,106
3,707
3,665
3,201
5,536
2,408
2,408
2,929
4,506
2,905

1,676
887

1,823

1,734 |

208 |
146 |

41

132

6,695
3,780
1,107
3,574
3,869
3,050
4,547
2,642
2,307
3,578
5,010
3,019

2,138
1,004
2,404 |
2,272

206
151

1,033

177

30

7,184
3,759
4,554
3,975
4,031
3,104
4,823
3,021
2,336
3,951
4,848 |
2,997

2,417
1,363
3,141 |
2,758 |

201
162

$56

34

272

1,979

449

33

4,425
2,276
2,827
2,436
2,171
1,489
2,614
1,397

2,293
3,365 |
3,010

1,341
701
1,382
1,046 |

110 |
106

949 |

127

4,210
2,460
2,083
2,622
1,988
1,3
2,561
2,141
1,814
2,478 )
3,80
1340

1,621
999
1,847

109
105

508

23

49

140

238

805

- 6609

6

56
42
57
528

64

44
63
57438
46

534,
70-2

92

83-33

1135

94

457

4932
430
531
708
776
6273
69,
45

67
7373
669

54
648

1-36

68




Genesral Stalement of she Legislative Louncil—coneld.

Number '

Number of voters.

Number of votes polled.

Percentage of votespolled.

Nor Name of constituency. members, OriEimally 1000 {33 | g6, | 120, | 12 | 1026 | 1920 | 1023, | 12,
estimated. '
1 2 3 | 4 | s 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13
11.—~BERAR.
Non-Muhammadan Urban. .
1 E;lsl Berar Municipal .. 1 §,000 2,860 3,476 4,031 258 2,974 3,013 9.1 597 747
2 | West Berar Municipal .. 6,000 4,320 43712 6,426 2,388 3,993 54'6 621
Non-Muhammadan Rural.
3 [ Amraoti Central 1 2,500 1,973 1,980 1,995 462 869 1,435 229 439 719
4 | Amraoti East 1 4,500 4,208 3,982 3,943 402 1,781 2,552 96 47 65
§ | Amraoti West . 1 5,000 3,934 3,631 3,884 595 2810} 151 . 723
6 [ Akola East o . 1 4,000 3,378 3,270 3,268 1,740 2,045 532 62'5
7 | Akola North-West 1 3,500 3,215 3,181 3,287 . 1,524 1777 479 54
8 | Akofa South - 1 3,000 2,343 2,499 2,557 R 1,323 1,603 529 62:3
9 | Buldana Central 1 4,000 3,714 4,193 4,920 2,717 3,133 70 63 67
10 | Buldana { Malkapur and Jalgaon) 1 3,500 2,785 2,957 4,281 316 1,417 3,049 11-3 476 n2
11 | Yeotmal East 1 3,000 1,794 1,780 1,952 - - . v. e
12 | Yeotmal West - - 1 3,000 2,028 2,207 24971 - 301 1,872 148 2. 749
Muhammadan Urban.
13 | Berar Municipal 1 2,000 1,408 1,493 2,356 - 980 . 656 R
Muhammadan Rural.
14 | East Berar T 1,000 878 829 968 . 428 714 - 516 733
15 { West Rerar 1 1,900 857 992 1,209 580 809 885 66'9




APPENDIX III.
Classification of parties im tha Legislative Council.

[Referred to 1n paragraph 66 ]

Classification .
Total Communal, Territorial. Linguistic.
Party, me;lx;ber- Remarks.
s7ip. Hindus. “ng‘é};:g‘s" Pg%?;;fs. Berar. Hindi. | Marathi.
.
Fizst Concal— Ex.tremism - 7 Tl 6 1 5 2
Independents 1 11’ Iy . 1 .
Moderates . 32+ 24 6 -] 12 11 21 [ *Includes ! Parsi and I Goan.
Nationalists (ﬂ) - 3 3r |1 i 2 1 2 sa) Creed of Home Rule. - -
No party 16 101 ' 81 2 6 4 | tIn:ludes one Christian
Second Council--Swarajists . 4¥ 40 | 1 " 13 19 22 n
Ladependents (b) | 9 5 4 4 5 3 6 | (b)) Four of these gemerally supported the
- Swaraj party and five -inclined to the
3 Liberal side. .
Liberals 4 2 21 4 2 2
Thmf Council—Nationalists {c} [ 33 3T 21 2t juds 23 | (c) This party was formed in the Council
Swarajists . 16 16 ee- K] 3 11 5 and includes— - ;
Muhammadans .. 7 7 4! 3 3 4] Responsivists - 13
[ . Ind'ependent Congressmen ... "~ 7"
Nog-Brahmins - 3 N
| ' Independents L e "
+ iberals
. The party includes Potir "nominated
F ‘% M sl T members: s emm e e -
3




APPENDIX IV.

STATEMENT OF LEGISLATION.

Government Bills.
{Referred ta 1n paragraph 85 ]

For *Againat NG 1 .
Date of Reull'lt N“;:'::’J“d ;A:tioln
Serial No, Title. Object. introduc- wit l ) . e taken after
Secial No. e e tion, date. Officiala. l::‘:":. Elected | Officials, |! f.‘::'d' Elected, pﬁ::e:ll. | reiection,
. | . .
— (a—— - e _— -‘_| I
1 2 | 3 L 5 6 I 7 l s 9 i0 1} 12 13
1 P P ion for the duch of 2nd Pansed on 20d Passed without divisl Act 1 of
I of 1921 T:;e Ce‘ntu(l‘ rovmee': .I'::I‘IIOI'I or o? 'h:eF arge Mnl:ch aed on 2o sssed without division o y
Functiom Bil) Commusioner 1921,
1 of 1921 {The  Central  Provinces| Provuion lor the salary of the Do Do. . . Do. do T L] AetHof
Deputy President’s Salary| Deputy Premdent ‘of the] 1921,
Bnlr. Council.
111061921 | The  Central  Provinces| Better provision for the] 3rd Pansed on 12th Do. do. Act Tl of
Municipalities Bill. " and administrs-| D b Septemb 1922,
tion of municipalities, 1921. 1922,
10f 1922 | The Central  Provinces| Enhancement of court fees in 2nd Passed on 9th Do. do. ) Actlof
Court Fees 8ili e p y d March January 1923, 1923,
of the Court Fees Act, 1870. 1922,
11 of 1922  The Local Authorities Loams} To obtain power to sdvance] 1th Pamed on th Po. do ] Actlof
- tCentral Provinces Amend-| losnk to local suthorities inj September September  {- - - -~ 1922,
ment) Biti. temporary  financial diff 1922 A
culties, etc
Ulof1922 | The Nogpur  Univenity] Estabishmeny and incotpora- 12th Passed on 91h . Do do. Act V of
Bilt. tion of & Uuwversity at| September | March 1923, 1923,
Nagpur 1922,
V of 1922 { The High School Education| Establishment of a Board of Do .{ Passed on 24th Do. do .| Actiliof
Bill. High School Education November 1922,
V of 1922 | The Indian Stamp (Ceuntral| Enhancement of stamp lees 1nl 23rd Paned on 9th Do. do. ) Act U of
Provinces  Ameadment)| the province by d N b January 1923, 1923,
Ril. of the Indian Stamp Act, 1899 1922
10£1923 | The Central  Provinces| Repeal of Act 11 0f 1921 .. 8th Panzed on 8th Do. do. o Act 111 of
Deputy President’s Salar January | January 1923, 1923,
(Repealing) Bill. 1923,




11 of 1923

111 of 1923

IV of 1923

V of 1923

V1 of 1923

VH of 1923

V of 1924

11 of 1924

111 of 1924

1V of 1924

V of 1924

I of 1925

The Central Provinces Canal
M (A d \

Biil.

Provision for the construction
of wster course by Govern-|
ment st culivafors” cost.

The Central P Land] Delegation of powers of higher|
Revenue (Amendment)| Revenue Officers.
Bill
The Central  Provinces| Do. = do. .
Tenancy (A d )
Bill. .
The Central Provi Definition of main principl

Settlement Bill.

The Central Provinces"Laws|
{Amendment) Bill

The Central Provinces|
Courts (Amendment) Bill.

i

The  Central Provinces
Primary Education
(Amendment) Buil.

The Central Provinces|

Madak Smoking Bilt

The  Central  Provinces|
Weights and Measures of
Capacity Bill,

The Cattle Tresposs (Central
P Amend s

of Jand-revenue settlement

o enable a District Judge to)
dispose of unclaimed move-|
able property of adeceased in|
certain cases

Abolition of distinction be-
tween munsiffs and sub-judges

and rasing of p y
jyurisdiction of sub-judges, 2nd
class (ex-muns:fis).

Reduction in mimmum differ-|

ence between ages between
which compulsion to  be
apphed.

Limitation of oprum smoking

Uniformity of standards of
weights  and measures of]
capacity

Conferrnl‘ of power of sale of]

P
Bill,

The  Central  Provinces|
Tenancy (Amendment)

The Central Prosvinces
Prendent’s Salary Bill

p d old and decrepit
animals under certain circum-
stances.

Abol} of

the p Y|
trgmfer of decrees hn'L rent of]

p
to Collector.

Provision lor the salary of the|
President of the Council.

Sth Passed on Sth
March March 1923.
1923.
Do. Passed on 6th
August 1923,
Do .. Do. -
Do. .. [Lapsed with the
dissolution of
Council tn 1926
6th Auguat| Pagsed on 6th
1923 August 1923,
Do. Passed on 14th
August 1923
16th January| Consideration
1924. of the Bill

rejected on 4th
March 1924,

Do Reference to
Select
Committee
rejected on 4th
March 1924
Do Reference to
Select Commut-
tee rejected
on 4th
March 1924,

Leave to Leave to
introduce mtroduce
rejected  [rejected on 16th
on 16th January 1924,
January
1924
4th Consideration
March rejected on 4th
1924. March 1924,
4th March | Passed on 4th™
1925 March 1925

Do do.
Do. do.
Do. do.

Pansed without division

Do do

Rejected without division

_9( 9

Do do

Do do,

Passed without division

ActlVof
1923

Act Vi of
1923,

Act VII of
1923,

Act IX of
1923,

Act VHI of
1923.

- Act T of -
19

Vide No. 1
of 1927.

Vide No XX
of 1927

Vide No H1
of 1927,

Vide No 11
of 1926 ,




_Govesnment Bills—concld.

For Against Number and| .
ob B} Dn:of Resuft. N : I N yAell' o'f . htr.uon
i . tle. et " intradug- watly omi- omi- ct akery abter
Serial No. Title .t fe h:n.. P Officiats. pated 1|'£l¢ctgd. Officials. } nated. E Elected. passed. Pejeatinn,,
t
1 2 3 l LY s 6 ] 7 3 9 l 0 l n 12 13
‘
) }
10£1926 | The Central  Provinces| Increase 1n the Small Cause| 3rd March [l Motion for cir- . Pending
Courts (A d ) Ball.  jurnd of ordinary civil 19217. culation passed i Bl
courts. ! on 3rd Murch |
Hof 1926 {The Central  Provinces| Abolitton of the compuisory] Do Phssed on 16th Passed withort diwision . Actbot
Tenancy  (Amendment)] transfer of decrees for rent Jannary 1928, 1928
Bill. of sbsolute occupancy hold-
ngs to Collector
11061926 | The  Central' Previncesj Inclusion within the scopeoff  Do. Paxged on dth Do do Act 1ol
: ’ Excue (Amendmensy Bill the Actof all cocamne pro- Nfareh T927 N 1927,
ducing plants,
1926 | The Public Gambing (Cen Pr ion of Satta gambling Do. Passed o 160 Do. do. wi) Act 11l of
gi';' Ptovinces Amendment)| Marcls 1927 1927.
N
I of 1927 | The Central Provinces Pri-| Reduction in minimum difler- Do Do Do do. Act1l of
mary Education (Amend{ ence between ages between 1927,
ments Bill. which compulhon o  bel
applied. 1

11 0f 1927 | The Central Provinces Vil Empowering panchayats tof Do Passed on 16th Do. do Act IV of
lage Sanitation and Public) charge fees for use of slaugh January 1928 1928.

Manag A d ) ter-h and to imgt onl
Bitk theit uze and' certain othen -
purfoses. . .

Il of 1927 { The  Central  Provinces Uniformity of standard off 4th March Do Do. do. Act If of
Weighty  and Measures] weights and messures ol 27, b 1928
of Capacity Bill. capacity.

IV ot 1927 | Phe  Central  Provinces] Empowering the local Governd Do* Do Do. do. 1 ActVof
Prevention of AduMerstron] ment to regulate the sale off 128
{Amendment} Bill tianed milk,

V of 1927 | The Central Provinces Bor-| Establish and lati Do Passed on 2nd Da. do. -
LN of Borstal imstitutions. Mareh . Act EX of

Viof 1927 | The Central Provinces Con| Provision for consolidation off 16th March Passed on Do. do. . sz
solidation of Holdings Bill. egricaltaral holdings. 922 16th Jsnuary Act V111 of

‘ . 1928. e




IX of 1927

X of 1927

XI of 1927

XI1I of 1927

X111 of 1927

X1V of 1927

XX of 1927

XXI of 1927

1 of 1928

XIII of 1928

The Central Provinces Pro-|
bation of Offenders Bill.

The Central Provinces Vil

fuge Panchayat (Amend-
ment) Bill
The Central  Provinces

Children Biil,

The Central  Provinces|
Setttement Bilf.
The Central  Provinces|

Municipalities {Second

Amendment) Bili

The  Central  Pr

Local
{Amendment) Bill.

The Central  Provinces|
Opium Smoking Biil.

The Central Provinces Land|

Self-Government!

Provision for release on pro-|
bation of offenders 1n certarn|
ceses and other matters 1nci-
dental thereto

Enlarging  the duties and
powers of taxation of Pancha-
yats and certain other pur-

o J

Provisson for custody and! pro.
tection of children. and young]
persons and for eustody trial
ond punishment of youthful
offenders

Defimit of mam principl
of land-revenue settlement.

Provision for establishing a
compassionate fund and for|
appesl aganst orders of disq
missal of municipal servants,
etc.

Minor amendments of the Act

Limitation of opium.

Amending section 75 of the|
Act

Empowering  local Govern-

Revenue, (Amendment)
Bill

The Central  Provinces|
Primary Ed

(Amendment) Bill

The  Central  Provinces
Muntcipalities (Amend-
ment) Biil

ment to pel local bodies|
to start compulsory education

Entrusting
of cattle p
committees

the management|
ds to 1

4th August
1927

Do

Do.

Do

Do.

Januar:;
1 y

Iat
March
1928.

Reference to

Select Com-

mittee on the

4th August
192

Passed on
1Tth Jenuary
1928

Passed on
1st March 1928

Reference to
Select  Com|
mittee on
4th1Augu|t

Reference
to Select
Committee on
l’ftbl.l anuary

Do -

Reference
to Select
Committee on
16th January

1928

Passed on
16th January
1928.

Reference
to Select.
* Conmmittee on
16th-Janugry
1928.

Reference
to; Select
Committee on
1st March
1928.

Ty

Passed without division

Lo Bo.

Passed wathout.divisien.

(Further
progress
held up at
the

ment of
India)

Act VII of
1928

i Act X of
1928

{Pending
Bill.)

Do.

Act II of
1928

| Bend
By e

Do.

nstance of
the Govern-|

»




APPENDIX V.

STATEMENT OF LEGISLATION.
Private Bslls.
[Referred to in paragraph 91 .}

N For Agarnst l
o D.-xt:l of Relu‘:l. T N";';‘::L;“d . kAchol'(‘
Serial N Title bject. wtroduc- witl . i s aken after
erial So tion. date Officials. 11:1::!' Elected. | Officials. :&:{ Elected. PA.::G';. rejection
1 2 3 4 5 6 l 7 | 8 9 10 1 12 13
10t1928 |The Central Provinces] Widening the definition of a| 7th August Withdrawn - -
Sluughter of  Animals| slaughter-house 1925.  (atter introduction,
(Amendment)  Bill byl on 7th August
Mr, £ M. Dharmadhikars 1925
11 0f 1925 | The Central Provinces Muni-{ Disquahifying all Magmtrates Do Lapsed with .
pal A d t)] for election, etc, and exten the dissolution
Bill by Mr E Raghavendra| sion of the disqualifying of Council
Q0. period of sentence on convic- in1
tion
I of 1925 | The Central Provinces Local [Ex tension of the disqualifying] Do. No.
Self-Government {Amend- period of sentence of convic
ment) Bl By Mr. E{ ton
Raghavendra Rao.
V1] of 1927 [The Central Provinces Muni Excluston of oﬁcm‘h from} 21st March | Pasned on 9th Passed without division Act 1V of
pal A dment), t and sallowing, 1927 August 1927. 1927
Bill by Thakur Chedilal| selection from parsons resid]
ing 10 municipality end also)
removal of disquahfication!
for election on ground off
conviction
VI of 1927 The Central Provinces Local|l Removal of disqualification onl| 23rd March | Paxsed on 19th Do do Act VI oJ
Self-Government {Amend-] ground of conviction and 19212, January 1928 1928
ment) Bill by Thakur] other minor purposea
Chedilal.
XV of 1927 ] The  Central Privinces| R t of disquahfi for| 8th August | Withdrawn on e es . ..
Munmcipahities (Amend election on ground of com 1927, Ist September
ment) Bill by Mr. 5. M.} wiction. -l 927
ahmen.

01



XVp of 1927]

XVl of
1927.

XVIII of
19

XIX of 1927,

1 of 1928,

11 of 1928

1V of 1928

V of 1928

The  Ceniral Provinces
Municipatilies {Amend-
ment) Bill by Mr. M. P
Kolhe

The  Central Provinces
Viliage Panchayat (Amend-
ment) Bill by Rao Babadur|
N. K. Kelkar.

The Central Provinces
Tenancy (Amendment) Bili
by Mr. K P Vaidya

The  Ceatral Provinces
Slaughter of Ammals
(Amendment) Bsll by
Mr G C Singa

The  Central Provinces|

Municipalities (Amend-|
menty Bill by Mr Y
M Kale

The Central Provinces Ten-|
ancy {Amendment) Bill by
Mr R W Fulay

The  Central Provinces
Land Revenue (Amend-
:)Tnlt) Bill by Thakur Che-

ila

The Central Provinces Vil
{age Sanitation and Public
Management (Repealing,
Billby Mr G G Singa:

Abolition of selection .

Securing direct touch and|
control by the local Govern|
ment (Ministry of Local Self-
Government) over the pan-|
chayats.

Raising the status of an occu-|
pancy tenant on the lines of
that of absolute-occupancy)|
tenants and certamn other,
purroses

Extensi~n of the deﬁ'nltlon of]
a slaughter-house.

Giving power of appeal In|
respect of orders made by|
municipal committees regard-
g therr servants,

Allowing certain transfers of]
occupancy  holdings m
favour of  Co-operative
Socreties.

Discontinuance of arrest and
d or 1mpr

mn crvil jaillof a revenue
defaulter.

Repeal of the Act in  order|

to stimulate formation of
panchayats under the|
Central Provinces Village)
Panchayat Act

Do.

Do

Do

9th August
192

19th Janu
ary 1928

Do

Do

Do

Motion for cir-

culation passed

on 8th August
1927

Reference to
Select Com
mittee on 8th
August 1927.

Motion for
circulation
passed on 19th
January 1928,

Reference to
Select Com-
mittee on 9th
August 1927.

Reference
to Select
Commuttee
on 19th Janu-
ary 1928

Motion for
circulation
passed on
19th Janu-
ary 1928

Do

Do

{Pendin,
Bill )g
Do.

Do

{Select
Commitree
recom-
mended
postpone-
ment of the
Bill, Pend-
g Bl

Pend
Foye

Do

Do

Do

1



APPENDIX VIIL

[Referred to 1o paragraph 112]
Statement of Resolutions moved in the Central Provinces Legislative Council.

Reference to
Gouncil debate. . Pagsed e e
Ser(':.’l Date Mover's name. Summary of recommendation. d“:;g‘; Lost. With- After Remar!:/l.
Volume | Page. digi:iton division.
1 2 3 4 5 617 8 9 10
I.—FIRST COUNCIL 1921-23.
1127th  Januacy, 1 36—38 | Jayavant, R. R. .| Welcome to His Royal Highness the Duke of 1
1921. Connaught.
2 Do. 1| 33&39|Mahajani, R. S. R. V....| Appointment of a committee to enquire into the 1 . -
revenue and expenditure of Berar and Central
Provineces, respectively.
3 Do. 1 39 Do. .| Appointment _of a committee to revise the| 1 .
curricula of Primary and Secondary schools. 9
"Do. I 39 Do. .. | Payment to the working Mahars in Berar. 1
$128th  January 1] 64—67 | Brahma, R. B. K. V. ..| Closure of civil courts in Berar from lst May to 1
1921, 30th June 1921 on account of scarcity of water.
6 Do. 1 68 | Sane, J. B. ..| Abolition of Mahar Balutain Berar. 1 " -
1 Do. 1 68—79 | Dravid, N. A. ..| Limiting Minister’s salaries to Rs. 2,000 pendingl . 1
passage of budget.
8 Do. 1 79 | Dixit, M.R. . { Students’ Advisory Committee to collectinforma- 1 .
tion about technical and industrial courses in
foreign countries.
9 | 3rd March 1921, 1| 124138 | Kulkarni, V. G. .|Local bodies and dispensary committees bel 1
gllovl:edkto deposit their balances with co-opera-
tive banks.

141



10
11

12
13

14

15

16

17
18

19

21

22

Do.

Do.
Do.

4th March 1921

Do.

Do.

5th March 1921

15th March 1921

Do.

Do.

16th March 1921

Do.

132-135

135—143

141
141—156

171—184

184—187

188—199

246 & 247

320—323

323—329

330—332

364368

368370

Jaiswal, G. P.
Jaiwant, R. R.

Mahajani, R.S. R. V...
Do.

Do.

Dizit, M. R.

Jaiswal, G. P.

Kelkar, K. B N. K
Thakur Ratan Singh
Dixit, M. R.

Pachory, B. P.

Nandagaoli, K. G.

Jaiswal, G. P,

.
..| Salaries of women and men teachers in Govern-

...| Appointment of a committee to determine thel

..| Increase in the rates of allowancesd)aid to clerks

..| Appointment of a committee to enquire into thel

.. | Appointment of a Standing Committee for

.| Appointment of 2 committee to enquire into the|
- | Provision for metalling the old Bombay road

.| Appointment of a committee to enquire into

Special consideration be given to the districts of
Hoshangabad and Narsinghpur in the revised
scheme of roads in the“province.

ment Vernacular schools be raised by Rs. 5
in each grade,

Establishment of a Provincial Research Institute
proportion which expenditure in Berar should
bear to its revenue.

Abolition of the practice of removing the local
Government to the hills during summer.

and chaprassies who accompany
the hills,

overnmeat to
administration of Narsinghpur district.
Sanitation and Medical relief and for the

Department of Education.

Publication of the Central Provinces Gazelte in
Hindi and Marathi

revision of the scale and grades of pay of clerks.
connecting Narsinghpur with Jubbulpore.
the problem of the depressed classes.

Establishment of an Ayurvedic school and charita-|
ble Ayurvedtc dispensaries. - B

40:19

35:53

14



Statement of Resolutions moved 1n the Central Provinces Legislative Council—contd.

—
Reference to o
. Counail debate. i Passed
sﬁ::' ! Date. Mover’s name. Summary of recommendation IXY;“""“ Lost. | with- Al Remarke,
Volume, P ] out |, Alter
\ u ade l division division.| -
! b
1| 2 ‘ 3 4 5 | 67 8 9 10
I—FIRST COUNCIL 1921—23—conid.
23 | 16th March 1921 I | 370—372 | Ratan Singh, Thakur | Appointment of a committee for revising and
. gammg rules to define the functions and|
responsibilities of Government school commit-
tees.
b1} Do, i 372 | Gavai, G. A, Appointment of 2 committee to enquire into the 1
educational condition of the depressed classes.
25 Do. 1 372 Do. Retention of the Mahar Baluta system in Berar. 1 .
2% Do. I 376 | Jayavant,R. R Appointment of a committee to consider the| 1
question of revising article 70 of the Educationall
Manual.
a Do. . 1 | 372—375 | Ramsahaigir, Mahant C?{nd:ixct of lhe proceedings of the Council in| 1
nda
Do. I 376—379 Do. .. | Discontinuance of the practice of fixing criminal 1
and revenue cases for hearing while out on tour.
29 Do. 1 | 379—382 | Mojilal, Seth Payment of the ¢ adav haq’ to kotwars in Nimar . | 32:17
district in cash instead of in kind.
30 Do. 1| 382—387 | Parakh, C B . | Pubhication of Council proceedmgs in English, 1
. Hindi and Marathi.
3 Do. I [387 & 388 | Ramsahaigir, Mahant . | Disallowance of travelling allowances fo those, 1
officers whose duty ig mainly touring.
32 Do. I 388 & 389 | Mojilal, Seth ..| Abolition of the ¢ Begar * system. 1

91



33
34

35

36
37

38

39
40
41
2

43

44

45

Do.

Do.

Do.
Do.

Do.

2nd August 1921

Do.

Do.

3rd August 1921

Do.

4th August 1921

Do.

-t

I

It

I

n

11

II

II

389—393

393

394

394
395—400

400

206—220

221-224

224—242
287316

316—332

328331

352 & 353

353—363

Anand: Prasad

Dravid, N. A.

Dixit, M. R.
Sunderlal Richanya
Dixit, M. R.
Sunderlal Richariya

Pachory, B. P.

ree

Ramsahaigir, Mahant ..

Brahma, R. B. K. V.

Pachory, B. P

Jaiswal, G. P.

Dixit, M R.

Do.

o

..| Appointment of a committee to consider the|

.| Appointment of a committee to report upon

. | Stopping the slaughter of cows and buffaloes.

Appointment of a committee to draft a Bill to]
amend the Municipal Act.

question of housing accommeodation.

the treatment of poltical piisoversin jails.]

Appointment of 2 committee to report on
retrenchment in the present cost of administra-
tion.

Development of the dyeing trade in the Saugor
district.

Assignment of a share in the land revenue, excise
revenue, and further grants'to local bodies

Wlthdrawal from kotwars of right of levying dues
from ma guzars in villages where they hold
‘muafi’ land

Constitution of a University in Central Provin-
ces.

..| Relief of malguzars and tenants from the obliga{ .

tion to pay kotwar dues.

Amalgamation of the post of Assistant Directod
of Public Instruction with that of the Inspecton
of European Schools and Sctence.

Abolition of levy of double fees from students
who have failed 1n their examination in
Secondary Schools.

Abolition of distinction between the Indian and
Provincial Educational Services.

| 37 :58

i



Statement of Resolutions moved an ¢he Central Provinces Lagislatwe Council—contd.

Reference to
. Council debate. . Passed
bﬁ'g‘?] Date. ‘Mower's name. ‘Samwmary of recommendation. y::sln Lost. | With- After Remarks.
Volume| Page. div‘;:i:m- division
1 2 3 4 5 7 8 9 10
| T.—FIRST COUNCIL 1921—23—contd.
46 | 4th August 1921 IT | 363—373 | Pande, K. P. | Stoppage of recruitment to_ all the Imperialj i’“'ﬁ' reso-
Sth August 1921 450 Services and recruitment of all such services lution was
in India. adjourned
and never
decided.
47 | 4th August 1921 11 | 375378 | Mojildl, Seth Erxemption from production of pigs’ bones 1
for renewal of licences. !
48 Do. . 1T } 379—383 | Anandi Prasad Tnspection of records by members of Counci 1 ‘
i
49 Do. IT [ 383—390 | Brahma, R B. K V. ,.! Courts'be moved to grant bail more freely in 32:17
non-bailable cases
50 Do. 11 | 390 & 391} Jaiswal, G. P, .| Abolition of the practice of employing only, 1
Europeans and Anglo-Indians as stenotypists
in certain departments
s1 Do. " 1} | 392396 | Sheolal, Seth ... | Discoafinuance of sale df Tiquor 1
Sth August 1921 423450
52 Do. . II | 450—457 | Dravid, N. A. .| Appointment of a commitiee to suggesi
6th August 1921 S00—509 definite methods of effecting retrenchmen
in the cest of ‘the provimial administra:
tion.
(X] Do, 11 { 509—511 | Anandi Prasad .| Supply of stationery and service stamps to i -
members of Council.

[
o



58,

59

61

62

63

66

67

Da. -

Do. .
13tk August 1921
6th August 1921

Oth August 1921
T0th August 1921
Da.

Do.

I §1

11

18

11

i

11

1

—

T

H

n

II

’I‘”

512514
515—519
944 & 945
519—522
522531

537 & 538

1 538—541

542

542 & 543

544

514—548

603

680--686

687—692

693 &694

i
i

l
J
!
|

I

Khalatkar, R. S.N. T
Mahajani, R. S. R, V.

Ramsahaigir, Mahant .

Dravid, N. A. .
|
Jayavant, R. R. "
|
i

Jaiswal, G. P

Parakh, C, B.
Ramsahaigir, Mahant . .
Brahma, R. B K. V. ..

Ramsatraidir, Mahant ...

Dizit, M.R
“Nandagaoli, K. G
Dravid, N A,

Dixit, M, R.

.| Disapproval of the announcement of the Secretary,

Continuance of membership of municipality or
local body for not more than six years.

Grants to local bodies, etc., for temperance
propaganda.

The grant of licences for guns not to be subject to
'h? recommendation of Tabsildars and Police
only

Separation of Judicial and Execufive functions .

Removal of the sex disgualification with regard tJ
the franchise

Posts of Headmasters reserved for members of the
Indian Educational Service 1o be given to the
Provincial Educational Service.

Caneellation of all licences for selling liquot
-within the Jimits of the Nagpur Munieipality.

Relaxation of the rules requiring medical cer&i-l
ficates from Government dogtors.

Popularization of improved agricultural imple-
ments.

iGovernment to take the thelp and approval of
three or .four good cultivators to all crop
estimates mrade' by-Government officials. ‘

{
i

“Nominafion by Governmerit to local “bodies of]
members from the depressed classes.

Appointment of lawyers as law professors by,
rotation.

of State regarding increments in ies of

the Imperial Services

I-Abolition-of posts of Commissioners of Divisions.|

61



Statement of Resolulions moved mn the Central Provinces Legislative Council—contd.

Reference to

T

] Council debate. . Passed
sle\f(':l Date. . Mover’s name Summary of recommendation. XZ:V?; Lost. Without Aftor Remarks,
olume} Page. division.|division.
1 2 3 ] 5 6 7 8 9 10
I.—FIRST COUNCIL 1921—23—contd.
68 (10th August 1921 11 | 694—699 | Anandi Prasad Exemption from taxation of Nazul lands treated 1
as private properties.
69 Do. 1 | 699—704 | Jaiswal, G P. ~+{ Liberal revision of the Arms Act Rules boo 1
70 Do. 11 | 704—712 | Deshmukh, R. M. . | Appointment of a committee to enquire into the] 1
illegalities practiced by officials to counteract|
political mouvements.
i1 Do. . 11 | 712—714 | Sheolal, Seth ..| Appointment of standing committees of darbaris. 1 I
72 Do. . 11 | 718—723 | Anandi Prasad . | Abolition of High Schoul Entrance and Scholar- 1
ship examinations.
73 |11th August 1921 Il | 773—776 | Mojilal, Seth Provision of sheds for litigants attending Civil and 1
Criminal Courts as far as funds permit.
74 Do. Il | 776—778 | Anandi Prasad .| Introduction of Mookhtiar’s examination 1
75 Do. IT {779 & 780 | Sheolal, Seth »| Adoption of the vernacular as the medium of 1
. 1gstruction.
76 Do. . IT | 780786 | Ratan Singh, Thakur . | Discontinuance of the export of beef 1 .
12th August 192 816—624




79

81

82

83
B4

87

91

AIJ.

DOA "

Do. o

Da.

Do.

Do.

Do,

Do. o

Deo.
13th August 192

Do.

Do.

Do. .

Do.

Doa. .

“

i1
1
11

Al

11
i
11
1

I

i

11

I

I

VLT OO

828—835
836

837

837&838

838—840
840—846
846848
848—856
890—903
903—906
907—909

910 & 911

911 & 9:2

913 & 914

UUNUTEal NG UdL g

Parakh, C. B.
Mabhajani, R.S. R.V,
Parakh, C. B.

Pande, K. P.

Anandi Prasad

Do.

Do.
Mahajani, R S.R V.
Mir Medhi Ali Khan,

awab.
Awasthi, R, P. "
Anandi Prasad

Sheolal, Seth

Dixit, M. R.

Anandi Prasad

o [ MU LAKIIITNT UR IVULILG U 2IALIDE MUUTSLIDPTLIVES

. | Introduction of a Rent Act for urban areas

.| Circulation of the Municipal Bill to municipali-

.. | Representation to His Excellency the Governor

..| Precedence for members of Council at inferviews

..., Kotwars be given the scale of pay of constables .

.| Exemption of members of the Council from
. | Appointment of a committeé to prepare a scheme

..| Discontinuance of the system of reserving scholar-
ships for the sons and dependants of Government|,

. | Holding a session of the Council at Pachmarhi in

Erection of quarters at Nagpur for the accom-
modation of mofussil members of the Legisla-
tive Council.

ties for opinion and sug%esﬁons.

General in Councit for an all-India round table
conference.

‘

with the Governor

Opening of poor asylums in every district e

Admission of boys exceeding 20 years in schools. .|

V&(elcome to His Royal Highness the Prince ofj
ales.

1

Repea! of the rules prohibiting pleaders from
following other professions

)

operation of the Arms Act,

for retrenchment in the Police Department.

servants.

summer.

11

30:

1Z7



Statement of Resolutions moved sn the Central Provinces Legislative Council—contd.

[ Y28
Reférence to'
. T Council debate. ' Wi Passed
S&T‘ Date. ‘I{ Mover’s name : Summary of recommendation, o dr;:vr;. Lost | ywich- After Remarks.
2 b ;olume ) Fage. v . di:?:ion. division,
|
1 2 f 3 ' 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
to 1 Rl S I 1) . r
ot : ! I.—FIRST COUNCIL 1921—23—¢ontd.
¥ A ‘ 3 ’l: 1 N
92 [{13th August 1921}! 11 | 914927 | Jaiswal, G. P. | Inquiry into the economic conditions of the peasan- 1
' try with a view to establish debt conciliation|
. 1y ] , ! boards. .
; .
93 Do. 1 11 | 927944 | Pachory, B. P. Preparation of a programme for the expansion of] 1
. primary education.
LN ) PSR IO 11 944 & 945 P;nde, Ki P, . Sub.slidies to local bodies for eradication of drink 1
2 Lo 1 ny . vt . ) ;
g§ 28”} November 1) 45—50 | Mathura Prasad, R.S... | Appointment of district committees to deal with 36:14
o108y [ i railway grievances. .
48 1o, 1 | ' 50—=54 | Sunderlal Richaria .. | Extension of limitation for possessory suits by| 1
tenaqls against trespassers
7] BPa. It 55 | Sheolal,iSeth . | Advice of Central Provinces Hindi Litera 1
Conference be taken in constituting Text Boo
Committee.
us 1Da, I | '56—59 | Mahajani, R.S. R. V. [ Recognition of whole service of vernaculari 1 i
teachers as superior for pension.
w Do, 1] 5968 | NandagaoliLK G. ..| Useof public wells, etc., by depressed classes .. 1
100 | 29th November| 111 } 112—117 { Khalatkar, R, S, N. T | Refund of diet money to parties either immedi- 1
1421, . ately in court on conclusion of case or by money)
3 i I LR PO : order. : i
i1 1) 11 | 117126 { Bunderlal Richaria .. Grant of yearly leases of khndkhast lands by 1
malguzars to tenants without giving rise tol
A\ [ bt 8 BRSNS SN S apancy rights, ‘

4N



107|

108

s
109

1110
ny !
m

Do. .
et e 17

Do.
Lo prvee s gy
o ‘

Do.

')n' ,
Do. -

%

Do.
l,cl

Do
1

!

1o Do. wr
Tty ety

,)4 5
Do.

30tB-November
1921.
Lo
is"Do

|3 l"" r.m;--‘x'
Do.

Do

Do s
il

i
d

1st  December|
I 1921; -

e

~ 1

.

I

Iy
1
¥

1
i

1
I
I

.
1

'
11
1]

11

£
1
n
1i

BN

127

127 & 178

| 123134

H]

134—136
137139
139—149

149—153
174176

177—197

197202

202—208

<

126

208210

2124 |

Mathura Prasad, R. S

Sunderlal Richaria

Deshpande, P. R.

1 (LA B

Mahajani, R.S. R. V. ..

N ¢ {

Anandi Prasad

. o -

Mabaijani, R.S,R. V. ..
Do.

‘Mojilal, Seth
‘Mahajanj, R. S, R. V..
!

Mohamad Ahmed

Mahajani, R.S.R V. .
Deshpande, P. R

Do.

R

A e A

}(orde, T.S.

.| Right to mortgage occupancy hol&ing to mal-|

.| Construction of waiting rooms at Borkhedi and

.| Increase in dear district allowance to Govern-

.| Issue of standing orders to treat political prisoners

.. | Abolition of posts of Assistant Inspectors of

Comnmittee to report on the possibility of estab-
fishing new industries and manufactures.

guzars,

Tuljapur Railway Stations.

. §
Appointment of legal practitioners as Judges of]
: Judicial Commissioner’s Court.

Appointment of mémbers of Council on Stand
, ing Gommittees. .

Abolition of distinction between Munsiffs and
! Subordinate Judges.

ment servants.
Reservation of land by tenants for growing grass.

Appoiniment of Government Advocate and
Public Prosecutors for a fixed period

with general civility according to their gocial
position.

Filling up of the two listed posts on the executive|
side by officers of the provincial service.

Schools:

Construction of overbridge at Sind: Railwa:y
tation. .

Formation of Agricultural Associations o

£¢i



Statement of Resolations moved sn the Central Provinces Legislative Council—contd.

Reference to )
'Council rt;eba(e. . Passed
Sﬁr(;al Date, Mover's name. Summary of recommendation ‘Xg"::: Lost. Withoud Aft Remarks.
. . . ‘ ! ithou er
Volume, Page. ( division [division.
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
I —FIRST COUNCIL 1921—23—contd.

116 {15t December, 11T 245-—-251 | Nandagaoli, K. G. Nomination of Honorary Magistrates from, i

v 1921, } among the depressed classes.
117 Do. “ 11 | 251—261 | Mathura Prasad, R. S... | Introduction of trial by jury system 1
118 Do. 111 | 263—2b4 | Deshpande, P, R. . | Revision of the scale of pay of Civil Surgeonsf 1

N appointed from the provincial service.
119 Do, 11 | 264—269 | Pachory, B. P. Sending capable Indians to other countries to 1y .
Eh-cl9 December 414 & 415 study the system of education.
120 { 6th March 1922, 1| 161—172 | Pande, K, P «| Establishment of Technological Institutions 1 -
N ) Mathura Prasad, R. S.
121, Do. T oa| 17285 Mahajani, R. S#R. V. .. | Amendment of section 13 of Legal Practitioners 1 .
Act XVIi1 of 1879,
122 Do, “ 1 | 185190 | Khalatkar, R. 8. N. T. ..| Canstitution of Board of Court of Wards 1
123 Do. vl 1| 190—197 | Moijilal, Seth | Appointment of committee to settle disputes over| 1 . “
: village abadi,
124 Do. - I | 197—202 | Dixit, M. R. .| Commencement of meetiig of the Legislative] - | ... 1 e
Council at 1 p.m.

i25 D6, e 1 | 203208 | Pande, K, P. | Stoppage as far as possible of recrvitment for] .. . 53:1
, Tth ! arch 1922 ‘ 223248 Imperial Service posts in the Britisl':- llllese. °

¥



126

1

128
129
130

131

132

133
134

135

136
137

138
139

140,
< 141

142

7th March 1922

81 March 1923
8th March 1922
Do.

Do.

Do.
Do.

Do
Do.

Do,
Do.
13th September
1922.

Do.
Do.

Do.

Do

1| 249—2n1
1| 711—213

288—305
i 305
| 305
I }306—309
1| 308—314
1] 315318
 { 318
1|318—320
1 321
1] 321334
11 | 552559
H | 559—563
11 | 563—563
11 | 565—572

I1 ] §72& 573

11 573&574
i

Mathura Prasad, R. S. ...

Nandagaoli, K. G.

Dixit, M R
Do
Brahma, R. B K. V.

Moijilal, Seth

Mir Medh: Ali Khan,
Nawab

Jaiswal, G, P.

Mir Mehdi Al Khan.
Nawab

Brahma, R.B K.V ..

Mahajani,R.S R.V
Anandi Prasad

Nandagaoli, K. G
Deshpande, S. D

Ratansingh, Thakur
Ramsahaigir, Mahant .

Mohimed Ahmed

. | Curtailment of salaries of officers of every depart-
.| Abolition of the post of Commissioner of Excise.

J Revision of the scale of pay of Extra-Assistant

. | Abolition of pusts of Superintending Engineers

..| Sitting of the Council #1ll all the resolutions are|

.| Government of India to meet the expenses of the|

. | Grant of facilities to prisoners in jails for religious

Industrial development loan of one crore of]

rupees
ment,

Abolition of the post of Sanitary Engineer

Extension of summer vacation of Courts by 15
days.
Commissioners

Provision of a building for the Muhammadan
Girls’ Primary School at Amraot1 Camp

Provision of a suitable bumlding for two Bench)
Courts at Amraoti

The undertaking of propaganda work regarding
hygiene and sanitation.

Prosecutions under section 41, Indian Factories|
Act.
discussed.

Formation of a regiment of the depressed classes

Railway Police. -

Record of statements and depositions in courts to
be made in vernacular.

Remission by money order of compensation or|

costs anarded by courts.

observances.

¥

30:28




Statement of Resolutions moved in the Central Pravinces Legislative Council—contd.

Reference to

Passed

Council debate. With-
Ser(i,n Date. Mover’s name Summary of recommendation. drawn | Lost. | goa Al Remarka.
) Volume.| Page out After
¢ division division,
1 2 B 4 5 7| 8] 9 | 10
I —FIRST COUNCIL 1921—23—contd.
143 | 13th March 1922 11| 575602 | Dravid, N A. Appointment of a committee to enquire into the }
613—631 handcuffing of Ravi Shanker Shukul. .
144 Do 11 | 638—641 | Khalatkar, R. S N T. | Appointment of a committee to prevent disorderly, 1
| disposition of charitable endowments
145 | 14th September 11 | 641—644 | Apandi Prasad Publication of the Council Proceedings in the 1
1922, Gazette,
146 Do. 11 } 644—649 } Mathura Prasad, R S x.| Construction of a bridge over the Kanhan river in
the Chhindwara district.
147 Do, 11 649 } Pachory, B. P. Placing of Deputy InsBeclor of Schools under
! District Couneils and District Boards.
M8 Do, It | 650& 651 Nnndagat;li,l( G. ... Prohibstion by law of the eating of flesh of dead| 1
. animals
149 Do. 11 | 651&652 | Khalatkar, R.S.N. T' | Courteous treatment of persons of status in court 1
150 Do. I | 652—654 Do. Aboll_ition of some posts of Circle Inspectors of]
olice.
151 Do, IT | 654658 | Kane, D. K. .| Estabishment of ccmposite Anglo-Vernacular

Schools for Hindu and Mubammadan boys.

92



152

153
154
155

156
157
158
159

160
161

162

163

164
165
166
167

168

Do

16th September]
1922,

Do.
Do. o
Do.

Do.

It

I
n
11

It

 H

1

I

1
11

I1

I

—

11

1

—

11

11

659
660—664
664&0665

667 - 676

676—679

679—684

684—688

688—694
694—G%9

700--703

705—~709

709 & 710

710

711-713

713—1715

715117

Kulkarni, R. S V. G.

Khalatkar, R. S. N. T.
Maihura Prasad, R S.
Khalatkar, R.S N T.

Mahajani, R S.R. V..
Anandi Prasad
Sakharam Appa, R S.
Sheolal, Seth

Pasley, W,
Deshpande, M G.

Gavai, G. A.

Kane, D. K.

Sakharam Appa, R. S.
Katre, L. G.
Sheolal, Seth
Jaiswal, G. P

Khalatkar, R. S. N.T.

. | Admission of students of depressed classes into

. | Subordination

.| Better arrangement of passenger trains between

Appointment of a committee to suggest revision|'
of the Berar Cotton and Grain Markets Law.

Regarding ascale of allowance to assessors
Opening of a Medical Schoo! at Jubbulpore .

Provision of sheds or waiting rooms at railway|

stations.
Removal of discontent
assistants

among agricultural
Abolition of lodging fee charged to members of]
Council when they visit Nagpur on duty.

Publication of prevailing market rates of cotton
in Berar

Opening of commercial classes at Nagpur, Jub-
bulpore and Amraoti

Enhancement of civil pensions
Conferral on Mukaddams of powers of appoini-
ing, suspending or dismissing kotwars,
the Patwardhan High Schcol, Nagpur,
_of Assistant and Sub-Assistant
Surgeons on jail duty 1o Jail Superintendents

and not to Jailors.

Supply of copper or properly tinned plates to
prisoners

Abolition of the practice of depositing fire arms
in Police Stations,

Increase of the period of summer vacation in the|
Judicial Commissioner’ Court.

Itarst and Jubbulpore.

Addition to the Tist of public holidays

1

22:19

24:17

4

LR IYT

FIARRIE TS

o] 14



Statement of Resolutions moved 1n the Central Provinces Legislative Council—contd.

Reference to
.. Council debate. lW h Pasted
bﬁ‘:’nl i Dale I Mover’s name Summary of recommendation. tdralv«‘m-. Lost.| with- After Remarks.
Volume.i Page. " 3il:iton. division.
1 2 3 - 4 5 o |7 8 9 10
I.—FIRST COUNCIL 1921—23—contd
169 | 16th September | 717&718 | Jaiswal, G P Disapproval of the recommendation of the Rasad 1
1922, and Begar Committee to construct more
' inspection and dak bungalows.
170 Do. II | 719—722 | Sheolal, Seth That translation fees in appeals to Judicial 21:18
Commussioner’s Court should not be levied
from the parties.
1n Do 13| 722 | Deshpande, P. R. Eét'al&ljshment of a Veterinary Dispensary at 1 -
indi.
172 Do. 11 | 722—724 | Nandagaols, K. G. Allotment of money from Excise revenue 1
for free and compulsory Primary Education.
173 Do. IT { 724&725 | Sakharam Appa, R. S. | Stoppage of the illegal practices of Pardhis in| 1
erar.
174 Do. Il | 725&726 | Sheolal, Seth Provision of first and second class carriages in 1
mail and passenger trains.
175 Do. 11 | 726&727 | Khalatkar, R S. N, T.. | Provision of inter class accommodation in all 1
trains
176 Do. 11 | 727—°29 | Kane, D. K. .} Reservation of a fourth cost in the cadre of 1 -
istrict Superimiendents of Police for officers
of the Provincial Police Service. '
177 Do Il | 729—1732 | Nandagaoh, K. G. . | Appointment of a committee to enquire into th 1 .
conditions of service of Kotwars.
178 Do. I1 | 732&733 | Mahajaai, R. 8. R. V. | Application of section 7 of the Bengal Will and] 1
nl‘deséacy Regutation to the Central Provinces
and Berar,

14



179
180

181

182

183

184
185

186
187
188

189

90

191

192

193

194

Do. .
Do.

Do.
Do.
20th November
1922,

Do.
Do .

Do.
Do J
21st November|
1922, i
Do. .

Doe. -

Do, o

II

I

—

11

It

Hi
I

11

I

141

11

I

11

111

nr

I

734
135737

738 & 739
739—742
1519

20—26
26—31

31-35
35—40
98—103

i
i
f
103117

117—122
123 & 124

124--128
<
128 & 129

130—138

Khalatkar, R. S.N.T
Katre, L. G.

Khalatkar, R.S. N T.
Ramsahaigir, Mahant .
Sakharam Appa, R S..

Sheolal, Seth
Ratan Singh, Thakur ..

Anandi Prasad
Korde, T. S.
Khalatkar, R.S.N T.

Deshpande, R.B. M G.
i

Kane, D. K.

v
!

Mahajani, R. S. R. V.,

Do.
Khalatkar, R. S N. T...

Do. .

..| Reference to a committee before publication of|

Closing of Court work at 5 p m. punctvally

[ntroduction of a Bill providing for inspection of
Boilers by Insurance Companies.

Grant of receipts by lawyers for money paid or
deposited by parties. -

Stoppage of touring of Sub-Divisional Magistrates,
Tahsildars and Naib Tahsildars, etc.

Legislation to prohibit smoking by boys

Discontinuance of summer exodus to Pachmarhi .|

Removal of prohibition of grazing by sheep and
goats 1n Government forests. |

Release of all political prisoners !
Speedy delivery of post in rural areas

Holding of district durbars with a view to reduce
the miscellaneous work of the Legislative
Council )

Disforestation for grazing of all forest within haH\
a mile of occupied land or viilage site k

Establishment of municipalities at Wun and
Digras.in Yeotmal district

Construction of a ticket office and a bridge at the|
Akola station

any rules proposed to be framed by Govern-|
ment.

Arrangement for treatment of persons bitten by
rabid dogs or jackals at Nagpur, Jubbulpore,
Akola or Amraoti f

Facilities for grazing cattle in Government
forests

62



Statement of Resolutions moved in the Central Provinces Legislative Council—contd.

Reference to

i Council debate. Wi Passed
S&”f'l Date. Mover’s name. Summary ¢’ recommendation dra::\: Lost. With- Atter Remarks.
Volumed Page div?slil;n. division.
1 2 3 a 5 6| 7| 8 9 10
I —FIRST COUNCIL 1)21—23 —contd.
195 | {21h  January I [ 244—265 | Pande, K. P. Financial settlement between Central Provinces 1
1923, and Berar,
lf!lth‘ January 1} 295—337
196 | 7th March 1923 II} 98—116 | Jaiswal, G. P. ...{ Appointment of an Indian to the post of a 1
ecretary to Government at the earliest oppor-|
tunity when the next vacancy occurs
197 Do. 11 | 116—121 Do Abolition of at least one post of Superiniending . 34:10
Engineer (Irngation Branch).
198 Do 11 | 121123 | Sunderial Recharia Retention of special allowances for clerks of all 1
departments unul the Retrenchment Com-
mittee’s recommendations are brought inrol
effect.
199 Do. 11 | 123—126 | Sheolal, Seth .f Translation of papers and Bill, published in 1
Hind: 1o be in current language
20 Do IT { 127—131 [ Khalatkar, R S. N. T .| Free supply of copies of Council Proceedings and 1
annual reports to editors of newspapers and
those who received free copies of Central Prov-
inces Gazetle,
201 Do. 11| 131—136 | Mahajan, R. S. R V. .| Retrenchment in Judicial Department and re- 1
223230 muneration of law officers. -
202 1 9th Narch 1923 11 | 230—~235 | Kane, D K. . | Extension of Public Gambling Act to Berar 1
203 Do 11 | 236—249 | Mohaned Aha ad . Use of Urdu as medium of instruction, grant of 1
scholarship to Urdu scholars and opensng of
High Schools for Musalman students.

ot



206

207

208

209
210

clé

217
1S

Do.

6th August 1923
Do.
De.

Do.
Do -

Do,
Do.

Do .

7th August 1927

9th August 1923

D

Hih August 192

o

11
n

11}

I

mn

1
I

I
m

111

1t

11

1l

m
11

249 & 250
250252

46

47 & 48

4850

50-57
8—62

63—11
71--78

78—81

121- 207

259—266

266 220

291293
293297

Khalatkar, R.S N. T. .
Nandagaoli, K. G.

Katre, L. G.
Dixir, M. R.
Jayavant, R R

Mathura Prasad, R. S..
laigwal, G P.

Kulkarn,R.S. V. G.
Korde, T. §

Knalatkar, R S N T.

Sheolal, Sell\.
.J.Aiswal, G. P

Sheolal, Seth

Kekre V. B8
Anand: Prasad

Medical Sckool for girls
Government 10 give effect to the recommenda
tions contained in paragraphs 33, 36, 37, 38, 40,

42, 50, 57, 73, 85, 86, 87 of the Retrciichment
Commuttee’s report

Provision of « sum of Rs 7,000 in 1923-24 budge:
for the department of Agriculrure

Appointment of Standing Counsel for a4 period o
five years only without reappointment

Alteration of quabficahon for the Universih
constituency of the Legislative Council.

Measures of relic for thxcoal mining industiy

Abolition of the post of onec Sdperintending
Engineer (Buildings and Roads Branch).

Remuneration of Patels aud Patwaris be doubled

. | Remuneration of Patels 10 Berar be 1ncreased sol

as to be sufficient for therr maintenance.

Appointment of local residents only in Govern-
ment service.

Cancellation of Nagpur Deputy Commussioner’s
(():rder applying section 141, Criminal Procedure
ode

»

Withdrawal of pending prosecutions 1n connec
tion with the flag agitation and of the prohib:
tion_of passengers frow procuring railway tickets
to Nagpur

Unconditional release of political priconers in
connection with national flag agitation

Provision of an additional train from Mandla

.| Increare of pay of police

33 14

31-26

2723

3t 27

The de-
“bale on
thisreso-
lution
was ad-
journe d
a n d
never
revived.

1€



Statement of Resolutions moved in the Central Provinces Legislatsve Council— contd.

Reference to |
Council debate ‘ Passed
Sle\Ir(i):i\I Date Maver’s name. Summary of recommendation XY;:"; Lot! With- Atter Remarks.
Volume| Page. div(i)s‘:(;n division.
i .
1 2 3 4 . 5 61 7 | 8 9 10
I.—FIRST COUNCIL 1921—23— contd

219 {10th August 1923 I1T | 297—300 { Kane, D. K. ...| Transfer of public works to local bodies . .. 1

220 Do. . IIT | 300306 | Deshpande, R. B. M. G Appointment of a committee to ascertain 1
grievances of agriculturists owing to increase|
in rates of forest materials.

221 Do. . 111 1307 & 308 | Badridas, Seth ..., Appointment of a committee to enquire into) 1
allegations of ill-treatment of flag prisoners.

222 Do, . 111 | 308—311 | Anandi Prasad . | Payment to members ¢ Legislative Council . 1

223 Do, o 111 | 312—319 {Jayavant, R. K ...| Association of private medical practitionersin the] 1
work of medical relief undertaken by Govern-
ment.

224 Do. . * 111 | 319—326 | Sunderdas Damani, Scth| Admission to the Police Training School, Saungor,| .. . 33:24
of residents of the province only.

225 | 11th August 1923 111 | 355—361 | Anandi Prasad . | Three-fourths of the appointment of Honoraryl . 1
Magistrates to be by election and one-fourth by
nomination.

226 Do. - 111 | 361—364 Do. . .} Discontinuance of grant of mileage allowance tol 1
officers on duty travelling in motor cars.

221 Do. " 111 [364 & 365 | Jaiswal, G. P. . | Retention of the Seoni-Malwa tahsil - 1

prs] Do. . 111 | 365—367 Do. . | Retention of the Hothangahad revenue district .. 1

[4%



238
239

240

13th August 1923

Do.

3

Do.

I

m

m
11

m

I1i
111

m

m

111
I

111

368

368—391

391394
394399

399—402

402—405
407 & 408

408—410

411—418

416—420
420 & 421

421—423

Mahajani, R. B.R. V,...
Korde, T. S. .
Khalatkar, R.S.N. T.
Ghulam Mohiuddin|
Khan.
Sheolal, Seth

Anandi Prasad
Mehdi Ali Khan, Nawab

Khalatkar, R. S. N. T.

Jaiswal, G, P.

Mahajanj, R. B. R. V.
Khalatkar, R. S. N. T.

Nandagaoli, K. G. ..

...| Provision for grant of scholarships for educating

..| A.—Abolition of the posts of—

Appointment of at least one non-official on com-|
mussions for trial of election petitions.

Indebtedness of agriculturists and measures for
their relief.

Increase of touring by officials

Extension of holidays for Id-ul-Fitr and Id-uz-
Zoha by one and two days, respectively.

aboriginal tribes.
Eszemption of nazul lands from tazation

Increase of the number of Muhammadan gazetted
holidays.

Application of Mukaddam Rules to villages with
population exceeding S00 and of the Village]
Sanitation Act where exceeding 1,000.

(1) Chief Conservator of Forests R

(2) Oue Deputy Inspector-General of Police

(3) Second Assistant to the Deputy Inspector-
General, Criminal Investigation Depart-

ment. .
(4) Second Superintendent, Veterinary De-
partment.

B.—Amalgamation of the posts of Director of
Public Health and Inspector-General of
Civil Hospitals.

C.—Reduction in the number of Superintending
Engineers.

Appointment of a Joint Finance Secretary

Nomination of a member of the Provincial
Service as a member of Gouncil,

Rights of depressed classes to use wells, sarais and
glhats built at public expense equally with other|
classes.

24:19

€€



Statement of Resolutions moved in the Central Provinces Legislative Councsl—eontd,

Reference to

! Couneil debate. Papsed
s?‘s‘;‘,‘ Date. Mover’s name. Summary of recommendation, drawn, Lost.{ ‘with- Alter Remarks.
Volumej Page div?ltil(:ﬂ. division,
1| 3 4 5 7 8 9 0
. IL.—FIRST COUNCIL 192}—=23—¢oncld.
241 l,l?ltgh23 August 111 {433 & 434 | Jaiswal, G, P. « | Fixation of the period of settlement at 30 years ...
212 Do. 111 | 434—440 | Anand} Prasad »| Tozanon and @edical examipation of public .
. prostitutes. )

243 Do. 111 | 440—442 | Kulkarni, R. S, V. G. .. Reduction in the monthly scale of remuncration e
of Mahars ir: Berar from Rs. 10 40 R, 8.

244 | 1dih August 111 | 496—499 { Mohamed Ahmed .| Appointment of a committee to saleguard

1923. iptereats of butchers.
248 Do. . H1 | 499502 | Ganeshdas Kyndanroal,| Information ghout births and deaths being given
R R. B, by posts within eight days.

246 Do. . 11| S02—505 | Yasin, Syed « Concessions to Civil Amistant Surgeons who -
rendeied military service during the war.

M Do 11 506 | Khalatkar, R. 8, M. T, | Recruitment of lacal residents and FHead Const
ables for posts of Sub-lnspectors of Police and,
their iraining at the Saugor Training School.

248 Do. {11} 506—522 { Parakh, C, B. «| Increase of pay Sub-Assistant Surgeons |




10

n
12

13
"

15

17th  January|
1924.

Do.
DP. o

18th  January
1924.
Sth March 1924
Do.
Do. e

Do.

Do,

De.

Do. .
8th March 1924
8th March 1924

10th March 1924
18th March 1925

Do.

11

11

11

11

Il

H

1

11

45—50

51—54
5558

70—132

42—-48

4855

55—62

62—~68

68—175

7694

94—98
254-259

2.9-263

296—331
518564

564573

Kekre, V. B,

Korde, T. 8.
Do.

Raghavendra Rao, E. ..

Gavai, G. A
Korde, T. S.
Kane, D. K,

Do.

Pande, K. P.

Golwalkar, M. K.

Pande, K. P.
Gavai, G. A,

Khare, Dr. N. B,
Shukla, R. 8.

Kale, Y. M,

..| Levelling of fair weather ronds *

..4 Reservation of arcas for stocking manure and for

| Wani of confidence in Ministers

+1The pyy of Kamdacr Mahars of Berar be fixed
at Rs, 10.

.| Pyrchase of boring smachines to relieve waler

..| Appointment of Bench or Honorary Magistrates

.1 Reduction of the rate of Mahar and Jagha cess

..| Abalition of gne of tfie posts of Conservators of

.Al;ohnox] of the pgst pf Diviviongl Gommis-
...| Preferential admission of depressed class students

..| Boycott of British Goods
.. | That Mr. Bourne should not be kept in charge

...| Issue of instructions to Deputy Commissioners 10|

11.—-SECOND COUNCIL 1924—26.

Eaofranchirement of Mandla district

purposcs of nature in all villages.

[
scarcity in Berar and Central Pravinges.
after approval by local bodies

'Q not more than one anna in the rupee in the
and revepye,

orests.
Reservanon of one judgeship in the Judicial

Commigsigner’s Court far the Gentrgl Provigces
Judicial Service.

sioners
into the Patwardhan High School.
of the executive administrat on of a district ay

his administration of the Narsinghpur district
has been unsatisactory.

establish Village Panchayats

44:24

40:13

37:18

37:16

44:10

40:22
37:14




Statement of Resolutions moved 1n the Ceniral Provinces Legislative Council—contd.

Reference to

. Council debate wi Passed
Sre\]r;al Date. — Mover’s name. Summary of recommendation dralvlzl:. Lost.} wih. Af Remarks.
i ter
Volume| Page div(i)sl:;n. division.
1 2 3 3 5 6| 7| 8 9 10
' 11.—SECOND COUNCIL 1924—26—concld.
16 | 18th March 1925 1 | 5§74—583 | Chedilal, Thakur .| Inquiry into the mal-administration in the district] 1
19th March 1925 I | 585—618 of Bilaspur
17 | 19th March 1925 I|618—621 | Khaparde, B G. .| Amraoti Camp Municipality to be made an| .. 1
elected municipality.
18 Do. 1} 621—643 | Kanitkar, R. A. Postponement of revision of settlement in 38:14
erar.
19 Do. I | 644—646 | Katangale, S. U. Increase in the pay of Kotwars in the Central 1
Provinces.
20 [ 20th March 1925 I | 647—658 | Moonje, Dr. B. 8.  ..| Appointment of a committee to frame proposals 1
for facilitating the establishment of shooting]
' clubs.
21 Do. I{658—661 { Thakur, U. D. . { Establishment of municipalities in all tahsil 1
' * headquarters and towns of over 5,000.
22| ° Do. I | 664—673 | Sane, J. B. Opening of High School classes at Basim, 1 .
[ PR Murtizapur, Buldana, Morsi azod Wun in
Berar.
23 ] 3rd: August 1925 1I' | 173—178 { Standen, Hon’ble Sir| Appropriation of nine lakhs remitted by the 1
8th August 1925 464514 B.P. overnment of India out of the provincial
' contribution.
24 | S5th August 1925 1T | 271283 | Choudhry Daulatsingh. .| Reduction in soil units proposed for assess 1
ol ment of rent in Narsinghpur settlement
operations.

9



25 Do. It | 284—300 |{ Moonje, Dr B.S. Constitution of an advisory board to advice on i 39:21
the appointment of Honorary Magistrates.
26 Do. I1,| 300—3p5 { Vaidya, K. P, - | Increase in the ycale of pay of :éhs.li clerks 37:15
Do. . II 306—3{)% Mohamed Masud Khan | Remuneration of village Kotwars be made 39 3L
6th Avgust 1925 58—3% a charge on the provincial revenues 3 EERER
6th August 1925 II | 366—376 Josl}i, G. R, . Incgasefin the scale :)f pay ;of Assistant Medical] 1 .
5 - P 4 cers 3 [} ¢ 3
Do, - 1L 377 Moqme, Dr. B S. ..| Use of wells at rallway stations by passengers of 1] . ~ A
all castes : i \ -
30 Do. 1L | 377—380 { Mohamed Masud Khan | Appointment of Urdu and Persian feachers | L] - e
’ : o Government High Schools. :
31 Do. IL | 380—383 | Joshi, G. R. - Resérvation of posts in the Provincia] CwilJ 1] o | - e
Pt R : ' * Medical Service for members of the Subordinate 1 ! 3y
i Medipq‘] Service.
32 Do TF | 384—388 K:i!e, Y' M.’ Increase in grants to local bodies for expenditure] 1 !
R v . . on compulsory education, | . .
33 Do. I1 | 388~-390 | Choudhry, Daulatsingh | Alteration of dates fixed for payments of rents 1
. v N and, land revenve 1n the Narsinghpur and!
' 1 other districts. i
34 Do. 11 ; 390& 391 | Kale, Y. M. .|Survey in Berar.to ascertain the feasibility of 38:12
wrrigation, B I :
33 Do. 11 | 392—394 | Sriranr Surajmal, Seth | Creation of factory constituencies in Berar 1 !
municipalities.
36 Do. I | 394—396 | Moonje, Dr. B. S. Formation of a committee to devise means for 1
encouraging young men of various castes to Jjoin|
the Police Department. [ Y S
B S - C UI—THIRD COUNCIL 19278. | | & | & | «
1 " 21st March 1927 II | 944—974 } Vaidya, K. P, Grant of Re 15,000 to the Central Provinces and i, 32:23
. Berar Mass Education Society towards initial # HDa1 S3on
) expenditure 1n working out Mr. Mande’s scheme AWy g
" of Mass Education. ! R R S
2 Do. 11 {-974—981 Do . | Maintenance of great sourhern road from Nagpur| 1 Il Lt I
B - - _— to Wardha as a class 1I-A Road. R _ U S
-t - T LYy " Yo T ey




Statement of Resolutions moved in the Central Provinces Legislative Council—concld.

Reference to
Council debate. Wi Passed
Seri - Mover’s name. Summary of recommendation h= ) ost. Remarks.
%r::l Date Vol- P draw. Without! After
ume. age. \ division. division.
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
11I.—THIRD COUNCIL 1927-28—concld.
3 | 21st March 1927 11| 986-988 Khandekar, K. R. . | Eligibility of private candidates to appear at the} .. 1
| rimary School Cenificate, High School
Entrance and High School Board Certificate]
l Exzaminations.
4 Do. II | 998—1005 Pande, K. P. .| Disapproval of the move of Government tol 1
a hili station.
5 | 220nd March 1927 II {1030—1051] Khate, Dr. N, B. Establishment of 2 Medical College 38:17
-6 Do 11 {1051—1066| Charde, U. D, .| Removal of sex disqualification for the Legis- .. 1 .
lative Council
7 Do. . 11 |1066—1091| Gole, P. B. ...| Coustitut’on of district advisory committees for 32:2
© 123rd March 1927 1105—1131 appointment of honorary magistrates,
8 | 23rd March 1927 1 1132| Mehta, D. K. .| Scheme for educating masses in elementary civil 1 -
and political rights.
9 Do. 11 11132—1141 Do. Settlement Bill be placed before the Council for] . - 37:15
consideration.
10 Do. 11 [1141—1149 Kolhe, M P. Construction of road from Mohda to Rallegaon 1 .
as a scarcity measure,
1n Do. 11 1149—1157, Do. . | Abolition of Commissioners 35:15
12 Do. Il 1158/ Khare, Dr. N. B. .. [Appointment of a committee to enquire into 1 -
the grievances of agriculturists with regard tol
Government irrigation.




13
14
15
16

17

18
19

20
21
2

23
24
25

26
27
28

29

Da.
11th August 1927,

Do.

Deo.

Do. .
12th August 1927
12th August 1927

Do.

Do.

20th  January
1928,

21st  January
1928,

Do.

23rd  January
1928,

Do.
Do.
Do.

Do.

24th  January)
1928.

1
I
I
111

11

1
m

It

1170 ~1176| Gokulchand, Singai

566—538
538544
541553
553—565
625—636
636—647
647- 649

649657

195-236

262—270

271282
292313
351—355

3553713
375317
378—391

391-400

401—419

Rohan, K. N.
Patil, N. S.
Kelkar, R. B. N. K,

Pathak, U. D.

Rajurkar, D. D.
Mirza Rahiman Beg,
K.B.

Choudhry, Daulatsingh
Brijlal Biyani

Mirza Rahiman Beg,
K. B.

Charde, G. D.
Pradhan, G. R.
Qgle, L. K.

Padil, N. S.
Vaidya, K. P.
Fulay, R. W.

Pande, K, P.

Chhedilal, Thakur

. | Introduction of weaving and spinning schools

. | Amalgamation of the posts

| Appointment of a commitiee to inguire into

.| Trial by jury of all Sessions cases
.. | Appointment of a tommittee to investigate the

..| Appointment of a comittee of non-officials to
...| Amalgamation of the cadres of Reserve Inspectors

..| Immediate separation o1 executive and judicial

Stoppage of sale of country liquor in the|

Damoh district.

Preservation of ¢ Annewari’ (crop) statements ..

of Director of
Public Health and Inspector-General of Civil
Hospitals.
the working of the Forest Department.

Suspension of revision survey settlement in

erar.

Translation and publication of Council proceed-

ings in vernacular.

Conversion of the Government Anglo-Vernacular
Middle School, Narsinghpur, into a first class
High School. A

Want of confidence in the Statutory Commis-
sion

Council debates be conducted in Hindi and
rdu.

Remission of sentences in the Arvi Riot case
Appointment of a committee to enquire into
the grievances of government clerhs.

Restoration of the original forest tax of six annas
per cart-load in Morsi circle,

working of the grazing rules.

investigate the conditions of the working classes|
in the organized industries.

and Circle Inspectors of Police and throwing|
open of the former to Indians

functions, and provision therefor of nine lakhs
of rupees,

.o

..

26:18
25:18
24:14

19:17
20:18

20:14 |,

21:36 [

6¢



“': »H-tl

TR Y

'

|

APPENDIX VIL 5 ¢ .

[Referred to 1 paradraph 126.7: .

H

1

[ t
’

AP

Statemcnt of alterations madé in lhle.S&g;zdmg Or‘fe_r:i of the ,!Agﬁlatwq Caugerl

sbhyroa

—_ b o3 : N TS 51
As altered by the Council ord . R !
[o] 1 St Ord R B , . ’ . - Repatks
el Standing Orders | v ) | Avgurt 3927, 17th March 1923, 173y My Ao 18th Januery 1938 451
! '
— e it . -_— — " " i 503w
1 TS 2 7 3 4 5 [
e a - .- Taaly
Prefatory Note— Prefatory Note — e
In these Jlnndmg ord;:ra. unless In these standing orders, unless
there 13 anyshing repugnant 1n the) there 19 anything repugnant 1a the| -y o
subject or context, the expres ' . subject or context, the expressions| b 2
sions set out below are used gs) set out below are used as having .
having the following meanings —; + |the following meanings — ‘iR

“Council™ menns the Legis
lative Counci] of
Provinces,

‘' Gazette " means the Cenliral
Pravinces Gaselte,

. Nolli‘cntmn " means_a noti
fication pubfished 10 u\e,pnzene

* member *’ means' a  member]
of the Legislative Council

“Member of Government ™
means a member pf the Executive
Council or a Minister

the Central

t

" member in charge ** means 4
member promoting a Bill or other|
busniness, ’

** resolution’” means a motion|
for the purpose of discussing a
matter of public interest,

“rule " means a rule of the
Central  Provinces  Leguslanvel
Council rules,

** Standu Otder ™ meuns a
standing order of the Councul,

* Council” meansthe Legislativel
Counci) ot the Central Provinces

** Gazette ' means the Central
Provinces Gazetie.

“ Noufication’” means a notifi-
cation published in the Gazette,

‘ member’’ means a member,
lof the Legislative Council,

$7¢ Member of Government "’
Muasus B ber of the E

{
>

The change 1s made to bring

Councsf or & Mimater and sn-
cludes any member to whom
such member may delegate any|
functions assigned to himy under|
these Standing Orders,

** member mn charge” mesns|
s member promoting a Bill or
other business,

“ resolution *’ means 8 motion|
[far the puspose of dmcussing s
matter of public interest,

*“rule’” means a rule of the
Centrel’ Provinces Legislauvel
iCduncil ruies,* *

** Standing Order”’ mesns a
istaoding osder of P:e Council,

13

ghe deb into Linewith
hat m the

Legulative
Coauncil rules,

.



** Secretary ** means a Secretary
to she I egnlative Council and
includes any person for the tume
being performing the duties of the
decretary. l

2 (1) A sersion of the Council!
w terminated by prorogauon.
The Council 1 prorogued by 1bel
Governor by nolification or
otherwise

2) On the termination of =
session all pending notices shall
tapse and fresh notice must be
given for the next session

(3) On the termination of a
session, Bills which have been|
introduced shail be carried over
10 the pending list of business of
the next session

Provided that if the member 1|
charge of a Bill makes no motion
in regard to the same during twol
complete sessions the Bull shall
lapse unless the Council on a
motion by that member make al
spectal arder for the continuance]
of the Biil

5. (1) At times when Govern-
ment business has precedence,
the Government may arrange
that business in such order me 1t
thinks fit.

2 (1) A ecssion of the Council

is ter d by prorog

The Councsl 18 prorogued by the

Governor by noufication or,

otherwise

{2) On the termsnalson of 6
all d { shalf

be carried over to the pending
15t of business of the next sessson

@) » * -

5 (1) At times when Govern-
ment business has precedence, the;
Government may arrange that
‘guumen 1n such order at 1t thinks|

t

** Secretary *’ meansa Secretary]
to the Legislative Councll and

Judes any person for the time]
being performing the duties of the)
Secretary

2 (1) A session of the Council|
1s terminated by prorogation
The Council ts prorogued by the;

The latest amendment
restores the original Standing
Order asit was found that the
d of 1923 resuited

Governor by tion or
otherwise
{2) On the termination of 4

(a) All pendsing notices shall
lapse, and fresh notice|
must be given for thel
next session, and

(b) Bills which have been
sntroduced shall be car
ried over to the pending|
list of business of thel
next session -

Provided that, 1f the member|
in charge of @ Bill makes no
|motion in regard to the same;
during three complete Scssioms,
the Bill shall lapse, unless the]
Council on s motion by thai
member make a special order for]
the continuance of the Bill

ment b has  pr.

§ 1) At times when Governd

in  important  retolutions
being awamped by the masses

sessron— of stale resolutions brought

forward from previous
sesnons

the Government may arrange]
that business in such order as 1
thinks fit :
Provided that on a requivition|
signed by ot least ten members
the President may, after consult
tng the Government, make such
change sn the order of Governd
ment business as he thsnks fit.

Assent of the Governor has
been refused 1o the proviso

1



Standing Orders of the Legislative Council—contd.

Original Standing Orders

As altered by the Council on

Ist August 1921

17th March 1923

17th March 1925

18th January 1928

Remarks,

5

{2) Therelntive precedence of
notices of Bills and rusolutions|
given by non official members,
thail he determined by ballot

(3) Bills introduced hy non-
official membera shall be arranged
n such order o3 to give priarnty)|
to the Bills most advanced, that
1 to sny, in the following order =

(1) Bills which have reached
8 st ge at which the
next motion 1 &
motion that the Bill b

passed,

{n) Bills at which the next
stage 18 o motion that|
the Bill be taken imto)
consideration;

{in} Bills at which the next]
stage I1s the presentn-
tion of report of the
Select Committee

{4) The relative precedence of
other non-official Bills which have|
been tntroduced but which have]
not been proceeded with as far as|
the stages set out above rhall bel
determined by ballot~

Provided thatany Bills remain-
ing over from the last session
shall have priotity in the order of
the date of their introduction

(2) Therelative precedence of|
noiices of Bills and resolutions|
given by non- official members|
shall be determined by ballot]
in such manner as the President
may direct
(3) Bills mtroduced by non-|
official members shall be arranged|
1n auch order az to give priority|
to the Bills most advanced, that
18 to any, in the following order -

{1} B:la which have reached|
a stage at which the,
next motion 1s a motiun|
that the Bill be passed,

(1) Bills at which the next
atage 13 a motion that|
the Bill be taken into|
conaideration,

{t21) Bills at which the nex{
stage 18 the presentation
of report of the Sel ct
Committee

(4) The relative precedence of
other non-officiat Bills which have
been introduced but which have
not been proceeded with aa far a3
the stngea set out above shall be
Idetermined by ballot.

Provided that any Bills remain-
ing over from the last session shall
have prioriy in the order of the
date of thewr introduction. |

{2) The rclative precedence of]
inotices of Bills and resolutions
given by non-official members|
shall be dJetermined separately,
by ballot tn such manner as the]
President may direct

(3) Bills ntroduced by nond
official members shall be arranged
in such order as to give priority|
to the Bills most advanced, that
15 to say, 1n the following

order —

(1) Bills which have reached
a stage at which the|
next motion 13 a4
motion that the Rili be]
passed,

(u) Bills st which the next
stage is a motion that
the Bill be taken into|
consideration,

{1 Bilis at which the next]
stage 1 the presentation)
of report of the Select,
Committee.

(4) Therelotive precedence of|
other non-o Ticial Bills which have]
’been introduced but which have|
not been proceeded with as far ny
the siages set out abo e shall be;
determined by b-llot m such
manner as the President may|
derect

Provided that any Bill remain-|
ing over from the last session|
shall have priority in the order off
the date of therr ntsoduction

(44



10 A member who wishe s to)

ask & question shall give fiftcenask a question shall give molice
elear days® notice of his intention of his intentson fifieen clear days|

and hafl, togethur wih lhey
notrce, submit a copy of th
questios which he wishes to ask «

Provided that the P'eudLem Piovided that the President

10 A member who wistes tol

before the commencement of thel
esessson and shall, together with
the notice, submit 8 copy of the]
|question which he wishes to azk .

ith the of the n ember

with the t of the
of Government in charge of th

Department concerned may allow|department concerned may allow
2 question to be entercd in thels questron to he entered in the|
Iist of questons with shorterjlist of questons with shorter

notice then fifteen days

14 Questions which have been[ 14 (1) Questions, which have

allowed, shall be entered m the]
list of questions for the day, and]

shail be called it the tme madejand shall be calied 1f the time

avarlable for questions permits,
in the order 11 which they stend

i the hst before any otherjthey stand 10 the hist before any]

business 1s entered uron at t'
meeting

16 The President, af  thel
request of 8 member of Govern.|
vaent, may direct that an answer
to a8 question which has becen,
called may be given on the ground|
of public interest, even thoughi
the question 1 not put, or thel
member 1n whose name 1t stands!
18 absent

19 The member asking leave]
must hund to the Preadent e
written statement of the matter|
proposed to be discussed

elof Government tn charge of the

notice than fifteen days

' een allowcd, shall be entered n
ibe list of questions for the day,|

1ade available for questions]
permits, 1n the order mn whicl

tlother business 18 entesed upon at
the meeting

(2) The list for guesttons and|
lanswers for any day shall be mady|
a2 aslable for ithe perusal of mem
bers ane caler day beforesuch list
1s answered sn Council, provided|
that the Preaadent n his discre-|
t1on, may allow any question o
be answered before st has been so
made available

10 A member who wishes 1ol

The restoration of the

ask 8 question shall grne fifteenistalus que anic makes things
"y

but

clear days® notice of his

lsubmit a copy of the
which he wishes to nsk

Provided that the President
with the consent of the membe:
of Government in charge of the]
department conceined mav allo |
a question to be ente ed in thel
list of questions with shorter
notice than fifteen days

16 The President at the reques!
* & e

given on the giound of public
interest, even though the question
1s not put, o- the member 1n|
whose name 1t stands 15 absent

19 The member asking leave
must not less than half an hour
before the commencemeni of
the sitting of the day hand to)
the President or Secretary a|
written statement of the mattes|
proposed to be discussed

or
and shall, togetner with the noticelharder for the Government.

The Councit refused 1o

agree to a p oposal of Govern-
ment to delete 14 (/)

This recent amendment

of & mem er maybrings Council practie n
direct that an answer to a ques-[line with that of the Legisla-
tion which has been called may beltive Assembly

194



Standing Orders of the Legislative Council—contd.

As aitered by the Councti on

Remarks
Ortgmal Standing Orders Ist August 1921, 17th March 1923. { 17th March 1925 186 Janvary 1928
1 2 3 | 4 5 6
20 (1) H1he President w of - | 20 (1) 1f the President s of|

apinton shat the mattet proposed
to be discussed 13 1n order, he|
shall read the stitement to ihe]
Council and ask whether the|
member has the leave of the
Council 1f objection @ taken,
the President shall requést those|
members who support the motion]
to rise in their places, and f]
fifteen or more members rise]
accordingly, the Prestdent shall
inttmate that the motion will be]
taken ut 4 o’clock uniess in thel
meantime the Governor_disallows]
the motion under rule 22 (2) I
less than fifteen members rise,
the President shall inform thel
member that he has not the leave]
of the Council

(2) It before 4 o'clock the
President recetves from  the|
Governor intimation in writing]
signed 1n his own hand, that the|
Government hos disallowed the]
tesolution, the President shall at-
once tnform the Council

21 (1) 1i the debate on 8 motion|
to discuss a matter of urgent]
public 1mportance 13 not eaclier

luded, 1t shalt Iy,

terminate at § o'clock, and rhere-w
after no question can be put,

(2) No apeech during the
debate  shall esceed  fifteen
minutes 1 duration,

r

optnion that the matter proposed
to be discussed 11 1n order, hel
shall read the statement to the|
Council and ask whether the|
'member has the leave of thel
|Caunc1l If objection is taken,
the Prestdent shall request those
jmembers who support the motion|
to rise 1n thewr places, and 1if
fifleen o1 more members rige]
accordingly, the President shall
inhimate that the motion will be|
taken st 4 o’clock unless mn thel
meantime the Governor dizallows|
the motion under rule 22 (2,
If less than filteen members rize,
the President shall nform thej
member that he has not the leave,
of the Counc:l
(2) Omitted

21. (1) {f the debate on a monion
to discuss a matter of urgend
public 1mportance 1 not earlie
luded, 1t shall iy
terminate at 6 o’clock and there-|
after no quastion can te put.

shall, except with the permission!
of the Prendent, exceed fifteen
minutes 1n duration.

Provided that the mover, m
opening the debote, may speakt

{2) Nospeech during the debate}

tive.

or twenty-five minules

20. (2) was deleted as being
both unnecessary and defect-

144



26. (1) The matter of evdry|
speech must be strictly relevant to]
the matter before the Councif.

(2) A member while speaking]
muat not—

(1) refer to any matter of]
fact on which a judiciall
decisson 1s pending ;'

(1) make 2 personal charge|
againat ¢ member, !

(111) use offensive expres-|
sons  regerding  the
conduct of the Indian]
or any local legisla.
ture,

{1v) reflect upon the conduct
of His Majesty the|
King or the Governor
General or any Gover
nor, a3 distinct from
the SGovernment off
India or any Local
Government, or any
Courl of Justice in the
exercise of 113 judicial
functions,

(v} utter treasonable, sedi
tious or defamatory|
words, or

{v1) use his right of speech
for the purpose of]
wilfully and persistent.
Iy obstructing the busm
ness of the Councl,

28 Amougn must not rame
o 3 f

with one on which t’ine Council
has given a decision 1n the same
sespion,

'

26. (1) The matter of every

speech must be atrictly relevant

to the matter before the Council.

(2) A member while speaking]

must not—

(i) refer to any matter off
fact on which & judiciall
decision 1 pending,

i1) make a personal charge]
against a member;

(1m1) use offensive expres-
sions regarding  the|
conduct of the Indiam
or any local legislad
ture;

(1v) reflect upon the conduct]
of Hu Magesty the]
King or the Governor
General or any|

from the Government|
of India or any Local
Government, or any|
Court of Justice 10 the|

functions;

(v) utter treasonable, sedi-
tious or defamatory
words, or

{v1) use his right of speech
for the purpose of|
wilfully and perss.
tently obatructing the]
business of the Councii

(3) No discusston on any pont
of order shall be sllowed excepl
tsth the consent of the Pressdent
28 A motion must njot rame

Governor, as distinct]

exercise of its judiciall

with ane on which tl{e Councit
hae given a decision in the same]
session.

12) A motion once moved shall|
not be withdrawn wisthout. the
leave of the Councsl.

{3) No discussion shall be
ullowed on a motion for leave tof

the consent of the President

withdrow a motion except withj,

s



Standing Orders of the L{msiatwr Councrb—contd.

R

A, B

Original Standing Orders

As altered by th¢

Council on

15t August 1921

17th March 1923 t

!

17th March 1925

18ch lanuaiy 192,

v : -3
3

Remarks

n

2

4

5

T T

29 (1) After the member who)

29 (1) After the member who|
oves 8 motion has spoken, other

moves ¢ motion has  spoken

bers may speak to the

other members may speak to
motion in such order as thef
President may direct,

(2) Except in the exercise of
a night of reply or as otherwise|
provided, no member shall speak
more than once to any motion,
except with the permission of the]
Prenident, for the purpose of]
meking a personal explanauon,
but 1n that caze no debatuble]
matter may be brought forward

(3) A member who has moved
asubstantive motion may speak
again by way of reply, and i the

a2

b such order as the Pr
may direct

! (2) Except in the exercise of g
right of reply or as otherwise
\drovided, no member shall speak
mhore than once to any motion,
except with the permission of the|
President, for the purpose of

aking a personal explanation,
Hut in that case no debatabl
matter may be brought forward

1(3) A member who has moved
9 substantive motion may speak
again by way of reply, and if the|
motion 18 moved by a non-official

ber, the ber of the|

motion 1s moved by & non-officiulf
b h b h

, the of th
Government fo whose depart
ment the matter relutes aballl

have the rnght of speaking after,
the mover, whether ha hus previ
ourly spoken wn the debate or nos,

{4) The President may in all
cases address the Council before
puthing & question is to the vote.

overnment to whose department
te matter relates shall have the
right of speaking after the mover,|

[whether he has previously spoken)

hd the debate or not.
'

v

‘(4) The President may prescribe|
d

the order in  which a
nent shall be moved, and may
44 any Lime confine the dcbatel

v one amendment
t

29 (f} After e member whol
moven 3 motion has spoken, qlher
members may speak to the motion,|
in such order as the Presidentf
may direct .

(2) Except in the exercihre of 4l
right of reply or as otherwise
provided, no membershall speak]
more thran once to any molion,)
except with the permission of the]
re:lden(, for (he' ; purpese of]

5 o F ¥
but 1n that case so debatabl
matter may be brought . forward.]

(3) A member wha has-moved.]
@ substan'ive motion may speak
against by may of reply, and sf]
the motion it moved by 4 nomv
oficial member, the messber of
the Governmenit to whoss  depasi-f
ment the matler relates shal,
have the right of speaking before|
the mover, replies, what hel
has previously spoken 1 the
debate are mot. hen a membar,
of the Governmeut has exercysed
the right of speak

sonferred,

by this sub-order me
other than the movers may speak
after ham v

(4 The.President may pres

cribe the order 10 w! ssmen
ments shall be moved, sod may)
at any tume cqnfiae the debate

one&-enfhlal& - . A

.



3L (1) At any time aiter g
motion on a Bill proposed 1o be
enacted under section 72-E  of
the Government of {ndia Act hasl
been made, = member may
request the President to put the
question and, unless 1t appears tof
the President that the request 1)
an sbuse of the rules of the
Council or an infringement of she|
rights of reosonable dabate, thel
President  shell  then put the|
question.

(2) The debate on any other|
motion shall be elosed by the vote
of the Council.

(5) The President may in ali
cases address the Council hefore
putting # question fo the vote.

31. (1) At any time after s
motion on s Bill proposed to be
enacted under section 72-E of the
Government of India Act has|
been msde a member may,
request the 1 resident to put the|
[question and, unless 1t appears to
the President that the request 15
an abuse of the rules of the
Council or an infringement of]
the rights of reasonable debate,|
the President shall then put the|
question *

(2) The debate on any other
motion shall be closed by the|
vote of the Council .

Provided  that such closure
shall not affect any right to speak|
conferred by sub-order (3) of]
Standing Order 29.

i

{5y The Premdent may pm alt
cases address the Coungrl: befure]

{puttmg a question the s vole.

LIRS | o

31. (I) At awy tme, ofiert-a
muatton has bpen 'wmade, swy|
member may move ‘that the
question be nowr pud' ond, wmlesy
1t oppears to the Pressdent thgt the
motson st abase of the rules osf
these | slanding onders, ov an|
infrangement of the right of]
reasonable debate, the-President]
shall then put the motion that the
lquestion be now pud’. If thas|
motron 4s wurried, the Pressdent
skotl then put the questrom, afier

{ollowing the wmover ond: the|

member of the Government: tef
whose department the matier

{relates to speak in the manner lad]
7

down 1n sub-order (3 of S

These are only clanfying
amendments.

Order 29%. .
1 M v Y
(2) At awn #me  ofter g
motson:has beem made mrregpec
of a Bill pr by 0 memben
of the Govermmend, that omember|
may reqaesi the Presidentia pull
the question, and, uniess 1
lappears to the Prasident that bhel
Irequest 13 an abuse of Lhe rule
or these stgndmg orders, or anf
infrangemens of the right «off
reasonable debate, the Presrdent|
shali then pat the gueshon |
(3) Where a motion 1s made
under sub-order (1) or & reques|
ts made under sub-order (2) the]
Jion_ or_ Lhe ‘guest as the
case may be, shall be, put with-
lout amendment or depata.

iy



Standing Orders of the Legislative Councsl--contd.

As altered by the Council on

iginal ing Orders. Remarks.
Original Standing 1st Avgust 1821, 17th March 1923, 17th March 1925 18th January 1928.
1 2 3 4 5 6
35. When a Bill 18 1ntroduced, 35  When a B:ifl 1s 1ntroduced,|
or on some subsequent occasion,| or on some subsequent occaston,
the member 1n charge may make| the member 1n charge may make|
one of the following motions in one of the following mations 1n|
regard to his Bill, namely :— regard to his Bill, namely : —
(a) that 1t be taken intoconsi- (a) that 1t be taken into con-)
deration by the Councilj sideration by the Council|
either at once or atsome either at once or at some|
future day to be then future day to be then|
mentioned; or mentioned, or
{b) that 1t be referred to a (b) that 1t be veferred to a
Select Committee com-| Select Commitice, or
posed of such members of {c) that 1t be circulated for:
the Council ss he may the purpose of eliciting
specify 1a hia motion; or opinion thereon .
(c) that 1t be circulated for
the purpose of eliciting]
. opinion thereon *
Pravided that no such motion Provided that no molon under; ~
shall be made unul after copies of|

the Bill have been made available|
lor the use of members, and that
any member may object to any
such motion being made unless
coptes of the Bill have been 10
available far seven clear days
before the motion 1w made, snd
such objection shall prevail unles|
the President in exercize of huj
power to suspend ¢hss order allows|
the motion 1o be made.

42. (1) Afterthe presentation of|
the final report of a Select Com:
mittee on a Bifl the member 1n|

charge may move—

clause (8) or clause (b) shall be
made until after the Bill has been|
published 1n the Gazellein Englsh
as well as sn the recognized verna-|
culars of the province and copses|
of the Bill have been mads aval-
able for use of members for seven|
clear days before ths motion il
imade, and that any member may|
obsect 8o any such motion being
made on omy of thess grounds,
and such objection shall prevasl,
unless the President, sn exercise of]
his power $o suspend this order
lallows the motion to be made.

42. (1) After the presentation of
the final report of a Select Com.
mittee on a Bill the member u;‘

charge may move—

1’14



(1) that the Bill ss reported
by the Felect Com
mittee  be taken Illl(;‘
considerayion,  but  any|
member may object (o
its b ing so taken into
consideration 1if & copy]
of the report has not
been available for the
use of members for fif-
teen clear days, and|
such  objection shall
revatil, unless the;
resident, 1 exercrsel
of his power to suspend]
this  order allows the|
report to be taken into

consideration, or

{11} that  the il be re-
commitied erther—

{a)} without hmitation, or

(b) with respect fo parn-
cular clauses or amend-
ments only, or

{c) with instructions to the
Sclect  Committee to
make some particular
or additonal provisica
n the Bill.

{2) 1f the member 1n charge
m ves that the Bill be taken into
consideration, any member may,
move as an gmendment that the
Bill be re-committed

47 (1) If no amendment be,
made when a motion that u Bill
be taken into considiration has
been agreed to by the Council

the Bill may at once be passed,

(1} that the Bill as reported by!
the Select Committee be
taken into consideration,
but any wember may
object to s being a0l
taken :nto consideration
if a copy of the report has|
not been available for the]
use of membe 3 for fifteen
clear days, and such ob]
jection shall preval
unless the prestdent, 1]
exercise of his power tol
suspend this order, allows
the report to be taken)
mto consideration; or

(n) that ‘the Bill be re-com-
mitted either—

(a) withou* Limitation, or

(b) wuh respect to partiy
cular clauses or amend-
ments only, or

(c) with insttuctions to the|
Select Committee to
make some particular|
or additional provision|
an the Biil; or

(111} that the Bill as reported by)|
the Select Commitiee be
carculated or re-circulated|
for the purpose of obtan-
ing further opinion there|
on

{2) If the member n charge]
moves that the Bill be taken 1nto
consideration, uny member may|
move as an amendment that the|
Bill be re-commytted,

47 (1) If no amendment be
made when a motion that a Bill]
be taken into consideration has
been agreed to by the Counaci,
the Bill may at once be passed

(14



Standing Orders of the Legisiative Council—contd.

Original Standing Orders

As altered by the Council on

1st August 1921,

17th March 1923.

17th March 1925

18th January 1928.

Remarks.

2

3

, 5

(2) I any amendment be made,
any member may object to the|
passing of the Bill at the same]
meeting * and such objection shall
prevail, unlesa the Premdent, mn
exercise of his power to suspend;
this order, allowa the Bull to pass

(3) Where the objection pre-
vails, the Bill ahall be brought
forward agatn at a future meet-
ing, and may then be pamed with
or without further smendment

48 When a Bill is passed by|
the Council, the marginal notes|
thereof shall be revised aud
completed by the Secretary and
0 copy submitted under the aigna-|
ture of the President ta the
Governar for the declarauon of]
his assent under section 81(1) of
the Government of 1ndia Act.

(2) It any amendment be made,
any member may object to the]
passing ot the Bill at the same]
and such oby shali!
prevail, unless the President, in|
exercize of hm power 1o suspend|
this order, allows the Bill to pass

(3) Where the objection pre-

vails, the Bill shall be brought

Iorwar:i agan at a future l::eetmg.
-

() To such a mofion no
amendment may be moved that 14|
not esther formal or consequential
upon an omendment made ofter|
the Ball was taken into constdera-
tion.

48 (1) Whena Bsllss passed by
the Council, the Secretary sholl,|
f necessary, renumber the clauses,
irevise and complets the marginal
notes thereof and make such purel.
formal consequential amendment
therein os may be required, and
copy of the Bill shall be submitted.
to the President, and shall be|
isigned by hsm

(2) When a Bill as passed wl
Council hos been signed by the]
President, st shall bs submistted to
the Gauvernor for hus assent, ond,|
1f assented 80 by him, the At
|shall be submalted to the Govern-

ment of Indis for the assent of thse|

Gogernor Gesneral.

08



50 Any Bill respecting h cb
no motion has been made i the
Council for two yesrs may, by,
order of the President, be removed
irom the 1sst of Bulls.

52 (1) Unless the Presdent,
otherwise directs, not leas than|
ten clear days’ notice of a
for leave 10 amend the standing]
orders shall be given and fthe]
notice shall be accompanied by 8|
draft of the propoted emend-
ments.

(2) The motion shall be set
down for such day as the Presi]
dent may direct.

55 After a draft has been refer-
red to a Select Committee thel
procedure m regard to Bills
similarly committed shaill, as
{ar es may be, be followed, with
such necetsary alterations as to
the form of the motions that may
be made as the President may,
direct.

56 A member who wishes fo
move & vesolutton shall givel
fifteen clear days' notice of hnj
resolution, and shall, together
with the notice, submit a copy|
of the resolution which be
wishes to move.

56. A member who wishes to]
move a resoluuon shall give
ififteen clear days’ notice of le

resolution, and shall, 8
'with the notice, submit a copy
of the resoluion which he
wishes to move:

Provided that the- Presvdent,|
with the consent of the member]|
of Government sw charge of the|

idepartment concerned, may allo

a resolution to be enlered on the
list of business
notsce than fifteen days

with, shorter|.

il

E£5. After a draft has been refer-
red to a Select Commuttee the;
m regard to Bills

lsimilarly committed shall, as far|
a3 may be, be followed with
such necessary alterations as to thej
form of the motionsthat may be]
made as the President may)|
direct *

Provided $hat any member who
has obtained the leave of the
Council n  accordance with|

|Standing Order §3  shall bel

entitled to be heard by the Select]
[Commatiee.

50. Omitted .

52 (1) Unless the Presi<
dent otherwise directs, not less
than ten clear days’ notice of s
motion for leave to amend the
standing orders shall be given,
»nd the notice shall be accom-
panied by a draft of the proposed
{amendments with or wsthout 4

and reasons for the same

2) The motion shall be set
[down for such day as the Prenﬁ
dent may direct

statement sn brief of the objecis|

The ommsion it consequen-
tial on the amendments in
Standing Orler 2.

|34



Standing Orders of the Legislatrve Council—contd

As altered by the Council on

. s Remarks.
Original Standing Orders Int Augunt 1921 1#ih Marth 1925. 17th March 1925, 18th January 1928,
1 - 2 3 4 s 3
64 (1) A member who has . 64. (1) and (2) omitted .| The omisston ia conse-
moved a resolution or an  amend- 1 d

q on the ame
mentton resolution, shall not 1a Standing Order 28.
withdraw the same except by,

leave of the Council.

(2) No ducussion shall be per|
mitted on @ motion for leave tof -
withdraw except with the permis-
sion of the President

68 (1) When a resolution has] 68. (1) When a resolution haal
becn mo ed in the Council, nolbeen moved 1n the Council, no
rerolution ar amendmert raising| 1 or d t )
subatanhially the tame Qquestionfsubstantially the same question|
shall be moved within one year, [shall be moved within one year.

(2) When a resolution has been{ (2) When iwo or more mem-
disallowed under the rules, nol|bers have given notice of retolu-
resolution raming substantiallylions rassing substamsally the same -
the same questh n shall be moved|q , such bers may agree|
duting the same session among themselves regording the|
form sn which the resolution|
shall be moved and the member
who shall move st. Faihing such|
2r the Pressdent shall
have power o select the form 1n|
which the rvesolution shall bl
lmoved and the member who shall
, move 18,

{3) When a resolution has been|
disallowed under the rules, nol

i raming  sub ialty
the same question shall be moved R
during the same seasion

zs



69 Fourteen clear days shall

69 Fourteen clear days shall

elapse between the date an whichelapse between the date on which

the budget s presented and thelibe budget 1s posted to members]

date on which the voung ofland the date on which the voting
of d

d ds for grants

73 Commenications from thel
Counctl to the Governnr shalt
be made—

(1) by a formal address, after]
motion male and carried in the
Council

(2) through the President

ds for grants

73 (1) Communications from)
the Council to the Governor shall
be made by s formal address|
lthrough the President, after|
motion made and carried n the
Council

(2) The President shall read the|
communication to the Council]
ond osk whether the member
making the motion has the leave|
of the Council If objection 13
taken, the President shall request
those members who suppori the|
imotson to rise 1n therr places, and)
if fifteen or more members rise]

laccordingly, the President sholl)

timate thot the ber kas the|
leave of the Council and the|
motson shall be set down for such
day as the President may direct
Provided that if the address 1s;
\non-controversial and the Councsl
is unanimously in favour of iis
lpresentatson, the President may,
with permission of the Council,
forward b at once

73 (1) Communications from
the Council to the Governor shall
be mede by a formal addresm,
through the President, after
motion made and carrsed 1n the|
Council.

(2) Omtted

74 When notice 1s recerved of]
a motion o make a Sommbumca-
tron to the Governor under any|
iprovision of the Government of]
India Act or the rules, or when|
the President and the member of]
the Government to whose depart-
meni & motion relates have
consented, under rule 24-A (I}, to
its being moved otherwise than as|
¢ resolution moved 11 accordance|
with the 1ules governing the mov-|
ing or resolutions, the President
shall read the communication tol
the Councsl and ask whether the

A#" attet{p{” wad” made by
Government to secure dele-
vion of this order as being
ultra vires and trenching on
the Governor’a prerogative
ss laid down in Legulatve
Council Rule 25

€S



Standing Orders of the Legislative Council—concld

As alt cred by the Council on '

Original Standing Osders

1

1st August 1921

— ey i e

2

17th March 1923

17th Morch 1925.

———— ——

4

18th January 1928

b king the has|

the leave of the Council. If
objectson 1s taken, the President|
shall request those members who
support the molson fo rise 1n;
their places and, if fifteen or,
imore members rise accordingly,
the President shall sntsmaie that
the member has the leave of thel
Councsl and the motion shall be]
taken om such day as the|
President may direct, unless the|
Governor disallows the motion|
under rule 24-A (3)

75. (1) The Secretary shall
causs to be prepared a full report

of the p d of the C. 1
at each of sts meetings and publssh|
st as soon as praciscable.

(2) One smpression of thas
printed report shall be submstied|
to the President for his confirma-
tion  and signature, and when
signed  shall  constitute  the
autheniic record of the proceed
ings of the Counal.

¥S



APPENDIX IX.
Statement showng the number of reductions tabled with results in both Reserved and Transferred D epartments.
[Referred to in paragraph 148 ]

Carried against Total |Total value
Government Lost with A number of] of dem:\;ds
b i he 0ost wilh- s mount | motions |presented to
Year T°ézlt::'a'g|e? of Moved. d‘xlvglr‘). Accepted. outa ”d?::;g:f Rizc‘ill;?‘t;)(;:s subsequentlywit_hdrawnlhesE‘:mncil.
Without a| After division . restored. w:ti!out
division. | division being
moved. Amount.
1 2 3 4 6 7 8 9 10 1 1 13
1
[ Rs. Rs Rs.
. Reserved .. 70 53 41 1 5 2 3| 289,541 28,616 17 | 4,80,01,905
1921-22 { Translerred 64 43 3 6 3 48,000 21 | 1,74,71,520
Reserved 104 62 34 1 15 4 8| 822420| 452710 42 | 3,47,77,400
1922-23 [ Tranerred . 13 50 i1 1 6 2 6| 274524 800 23 | 1,77.18,300
Reserved . 136 93 55" 2 8 16 12| 207,200! 1,36,100 43 ) 3,12,63,500
192324 (| Transterred 6 a 2 5 31 | 16795500
192425 Reserved S§ All Demands Nos. 1 to 35 were put to vote and refused by Council { 2,97,02,693 | 2,95,80,916 55 ] 2,97,02,693
{ Transferred 76 without a division. 1,65,49,708 | 1,53,19,742 76 | 1,65,49,710
Reserved . 36 2% 17 1 7 1| 938,135 814231 10 | 3,33,05,470
192526 (| Transferred = 37 2 9 4! 6 1 264,498 S0l 16| 109091883
Reserved 120 4 1 3! 29,357,500 | 29,38,096 116 | 3,33.81,000
1926-27 [ Transferred 129 8 7 1 1877,298 | 17,77,970 121 |2,23,27,274
Reserved 189 56 9 2 13 3 4| 1546921 817,859 133 | 3,54,-9,743
1927-28 ( Transferced 108 20 4 7 2 4 3 37,476 88 | 2,12)1.722
192829 [ Reserved 79 53 17 9 16 5 6| 903568 888,909 26 | 3,21,23,274
Transferred . 47 30 19 1 . 7 3 5,000 17 | 2,35.67.929
Total 1,388 553|287 49 84 79 52 | 5,64,74,482 | 5,27,55,949 835 43,27,52,913
Reserved 789 347 174 36 64 35 37| 3,73,67,978 | 3,56,57,437 442 [27,80,15,075
Transferred 599 206 13 13 20 44 15 [1,91,06,504 |1,70,98,512 393 [15,47,37,838

ss



APPENDIX X.

Statement showing 1 detarl the extent to which the total number of cuts moved were withdrawn, accepted, carried agasnst Government or lost in both the
Reserved and Transferred Departments

[Referred to 1m paragraph 148 }

Carried
N;::,‘;‘:d‘_’f against Government. Moved (Reserved.)
ove
De&“: "d\Major head | Head under which reduction 1s proposed (:)let?:k:n Moved x’g: Accepted after A . Remarks.
(b) sub- | Without | After gullotine | gegucyions | Amount
stantive division | division mvolved restored |
1 | 2 | E R B A 7 | 8 9 10 1 12 13
Rs. Rs
1921.22.
General Establishment
2 [ Land Reve- Pay of one Deputy Commissioner (b) Yes Yes .
aue.
Pay of Extra-Assistant Commisaioners (b) Yes Yea .
Travelling allowance (b) Yes Yes .
Purchase of tents (b) Yea Yes .
Purchase of furniture and instruments (b) Yes Yes ..
Pay of a Tahsildar {b) Yes Yes . . ..
Vay of Naib-Tahsildars (b) Yes - . e Lost by 16 to 27.
House-rent and other allowances {b) Yes Yes
Outlay on other improvements (b) Yes Yes
Charges in connection with map correc (b) Yes Yes 36 to 21 20,216 16616
tion work 1n the Chanda district and
map attestation work 1n the Chanda,
Drug and Raipur districts
Survey and Settlement—Office Contin- {b) Yea Yes .
gencies.
Sl]x;{iel of Deputy Director of Land! (b) Yes . Hl9 - 24,325 12,000
ecords
Salaries of District Superintendent of ) Yes Yes . - . . .
Land Records
Salaries of Assistant Superintendents of| {b) Yes Yes . ..
Land Records
3 | Excise Salaries of 2nd Personal Assistant to thel {b) Yes - 29 to 27
Commussioner of Excue
Salartes of District Excise Officers (b) Yes Ye - - .
$ | Forest General Direction—Eiephart Estabhishe  {b) Yes Yes . . o
c ment, Iel‘vnlll:l ln‘;lv comméencnul ‘, ®) Y
onservancy an orks— Removal of e . . .. - .-
timber and other produce by Govern-' Lost without & division.
ment agency, }




1

o

10

11

13

Registra-
tion

15 —Muscel
teneous
Irnigation
Expendi
ture

16 —C o 1
struct10n
of Irr18s

uion Works

Genersl
Adminis
tration

Administra-
tion ol
Justice

Jails  and
Convict
{Settiements

Police ..

pall: Forest
Eatra Deputly Conservator of Forests .
Extra Dep.ty Conservators .
Re-organization of forest Divisions and|
%2 Circles and fo strengthening of cadres

Purchase of Saw Miil for working Allni

District chargei—Specisal allowance .

Works for which neither capital nor
revenue accounts are kept

Survey and investigation of projects—
Hasdeo Project Division.

Survey and investigation of projects—
Survey Division.

Financed from Famine Insurance Grant—
Protective Works Establishment

Mooramnala Tank, Wainganga Divi]
sion.

Legislative Council—Salary of Deputy

President
Couneil Under Secretaries -

Do 0.

Secretariat

Assistant Secretary s
Oriental Translator .
Servants in Secretariat -
Furniture 1n Secretariat -
Salary of Insp General of Registra-

tion

Local Fund Auditors

Personal Assistant to Commissioner

Commisstoners—Temporary  Establish-|
ment,

Commisstoners-——Lump reduction

Law Officers—Assistant Legal R -

brancer
Establishment for 4th Additional Judicial]
Commusioner
Subordinate Judges and Munsiffs .
Additional blist m
with sales of agricultural lands 1n
Berar
Jasls.
Assistant  Jallors and  Sub-Assistant|
Surgeons.
Assistant Surgeons -

Lump reduction from the total demand—|

Criminal Investigation Department—

Salary of Deputy Superintendent ae
L do

(b
(b}
(b)

b)
(b)
(b)
()

(b)
(b}

(b)
()

(b)
)
&)

Ab)
)

Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes

Yes

Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes

Yes

3022

37019

30t0 25

~ v

1,50,000

20,000

63,000

3,000

9,000

Lost by 27 to 32

Lost without a divinion




APPENDIX X-=contd.

Carried
o?:l:’:: " aganst Government Moved {Reserved )
ove
Demon nd Major head | Head under which reduction 1s proposed. (5' :gllt-e—n Maved (;)r‘:‘vlvl:l. Accepted,| after Remarks,
' b) sub- Without | After  [Buillotine.] g qicyiony | Amount
{
' stantive division, | division. mvolved restored.
1 P Ty T T T 5 | 6 7 | 8 9 n | n 1z 13
1921-22—contd
Ru, Rs.
13 | Police— Lump reduction from the total prosston| ) Yes Yes - .
congld. under Criminal Inveatigation Depart-
ment,
Dutrict  Executive  Force—Deputy| ) Yes . . Lost by 5 to 43.
Superintendents.
House-rent and other allowances ) Yes - . .
1§ | Education | From the total demand . (b) Yes Yes . .
(Reserved) . o (b) Yes Yes -
Payment for Europeon and Anglo-Indiap, ()] Yes Yes . . . ..
' Orphan boys
. ( Government Arts Colleges '
16 | Education | Assistant Surgeons . {b) Yes Yes . .
1] (lrans- | Lump reduction (b; Yes Yes R . . .
| ferred) House-rent and other allowances (b, Yes Yes . . ”
Government Professional Colleges.
Lumr reduction under Victoria College (b) Yes Yes - .
of Science, Engineering Branch
Drrector of Manual Training .- (&) Yes Yes . . . .
Lady Lecturer in Kindergarten {b) Yes Yes .
Secondary Schools
Lump reduction under the sub-head| (&) Yes Yes - . .
Government Secondary Schonls
Lump provision fur playing fields . b) Yes Yes . - -
Inspection, )
Inspectors, Assistants and Deputy lmper.-l [{)] Yes Yes . -
rors.
Miscellaneous,
Boy Scout movement (b) Yes Yes - - - .. .

85



17

13

19

2

-

25

Medical
(Tr ans
ferred).

Public
Health.

Agriculture

Industries
(Reserved).

Industr 1 es
ns-
erred )

4. —Ciwl
orks 1n
charge of]
Public
Works
Officers
(Trans-
ferred).

Medical Establishment.

Lump reduction and reductions undeJ
District Medical Officers

Allowance to Civil Surgeons for Factory]
Ipapection

Reserve Medical Subordinates .

Hospitals and Dispensaries  Assistant
Surgeons.

Contributions towards the recurring
expenditure of the Ranch: Luoatic]
Asylum

Grants for quarters for Medical Subordi-
nates—~Medical School.

Deputy Superintendent, Robertson Medi
cal School

Allowsnce to House Surgeon, Mayo
Hospital, for teaching first aid and|
stretcher dnill to students of the Med:|
cal School

Deputy Sanitary Commussioner

Grant for Public Health purposes .

Grant to Nagpur Municipal Commuttee
for construction of water flushed
Jatrines 1n the Nagpur City and Civil
Stauon

Grants to local bodies for sanitation

Grants for anti-malarial messures in the|
Nagpur Civil Station

Exp duning pr of epide-|
mics grants for anti-hookworm cam-|
paign

Establubments 1 conmection  with
Bubonic plague

Agriculture

Salary of an Extra-Assistant Director
Experimental Farme

Lump reduction under Electric Engineer
and bus staff

Deputy Director of Industries
Do. do

All works in Part | of the Public Works|
Department detatled budget

Item 4 —Bungalow for the Divisional
Forest Officer, Bhandara.

Item 5 —Bungalow for the Deputy|
Director of Agriculture, Jubbulpore
Item 6 —Bungalow for the Districl
Supenintendent of Police; Raspur,
tem 8 —Bungalow for the st Agricul|

tural Expert at Nagpur

(b)
(a)

(b)
b)

(®)

(b)
®)
(b}

)
(b)

(b)
(b)
(6
(&)

(b}
(b)

(b)

(b)

(b)

(b)

(b)

(b)

Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes

Yes

Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes
Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes
Yes

Yee

Yes
Yes

Yes

Yes

37t0 15

27t0 26
3421

LostLyi to 6.

Lostby 1% 37,7 — -~ —




APPENDIX X—contd. T

Carried
Nﬁ‘:;‘;':d‘_’f against Government., Moved (Reserved )
. oved | | ,
Delr:,nnd Major head | Head under which reduction s proposed (Eet?)'i:n Moved m‘\;‘; Accepted. after Remarks.
(b) sub ' Without | After [Ewllotine Reductions LAmoum 1
stantive - dwvinon. | division. mvolved, restored, o
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 n 12 13
1921-22—concld. Rs. Rs.
25 {41 —C vl Item 46 —Bungalow for an officer at|
Works inl agpur
cherge of| Item 47 —Bungalow for an officer af] (b) Yes Yes v o~ “ . -
Public Nnggur
W orksl Item 48-—Bungal for mx bachel
Officers officers
(Franas.| Jtem 52 —Reserve for minor works| ®) Yes Yes - o . .
ferred)— to  C a
concld Duvisions and Heads of Departments.
Item 100 - Reserve for minor wark| ) Yes Yes . . .
to G of] N
Divisions
Salary of Assistant Secretary .
Superintendent, Chief Engineer’s Office b Yes Yes - - .- - -
Peons, Chiet Engineer’s Office .
Hull allowance - (b) Yes 29121 - .- .
Rotiler and temporary staff with Superin- '
tending Engineer, First Circle, l
SulnAr‘); l:::gc?my allowance of Consulting ) Yes . . . 36 10 20 . . .
"Temporary office establishment .
Travelling allowance
Provision for 25 Asnistant Engineers .. [t Yes Yes . - .
Provision for new subordinate tervice {b) Yes Yes .. .- “ .
: -
1922-23, !
Survey and Settlement.
1} Land Reve Survey Officers and Asuistant Settlement| (L)) Yes . 3lto 26 . 36,936
enue s o] cer:lusnd (:uty allowance. ®) Y ¥
urvey and Settlement parties . C e . . . o v
Survey and Settlement establishment .. ) Yes .e . 281026 - 79,174
Travelling aliowsnce . (b) Yes Yes .- - - - -
Special allowance . (b) Yer Yes . . - P .
gour charges " . g ‘{u Yes . . . - - without & drvision.
etty construction and repairs - 3 . . P o —~ o - o Lost oul i
Hnlsf ofllhe total demand plor Survey and {b) Yes v - . - - - Lost by 16 10 29.
ettlement.
Salaries of"rwn Deputy Directors of ) Yes - - .. w28 . 12,750 8,700
Land Records

09



Excue .-

Forest

Registration

Irnigation

General Ad-
ministr 8
tion

District Superintendents and Assistant
Supersntendents of Land Records
Assistant  Superintendents of Land

Records

Salartes of Revenue Inspectors el

Special all of K bk
ment.

Affowances to District and Village Officers]
=~Contingencies

Remuneration to Mahars .

Salary of Distillery Expert

District Excise Officers” strength to be
reduced from 29 to 18

District E ve blish Pur-
chase of tents

Dustrici Executive establishment

General Direction—Contingencies~ Pur-
chase of tents

Lump provision for new works

Conservator of Forests, Southern Circle.

Salaries of Extra-Deputy Conservators .

Lump provision for the revision of pay!
of Provincial Forest Service

Revision of pay of Subordinate Forest
establishments.

P | A to Insp -General
of Regmntration

Inspectors of Registration

Sub-Registrars

Total demand—~Irrigation charged to|
revenue

X11I—Working expenses so far as it
relates to tanks in Mul Division.

Total demand for General Administra]
tion.

Sslaries of Executive Councillors

Travelling allowance of Executive Coun-|
cillors

Salaries of Ministers

Salaries of Council Under Secretaries .

Salary of one Under Secretary

Salary of one Officer on Special Duty .

P [ Assist to C

Berar

Commussioners—Clerks, servants and|
sllowances

Special allowance -

Entire p for G 8
(voted)

General estublishment—Two  Deputyl|
Commissioners

General establishment—Deputy Com-|
m Lump red:

(6}
{b)

b)
(b)

(&)
(b)

(b)
(b)

(b)

(b)
(b)

()
(b)

Yes

Yes
Yes

Yea

Yes

Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes

Yes
Yes

Yes

Yes
Yes

3lt027

28t0 25

25t0 19
27t 23

33t0 19

231020

18,000
20,000

4.00,000

12,000

3,600

2,16,000

3,600

Lost without a division

Lost without a division

Lost by 16 to 29

19



APPENDIX X—contd.

Carnied
, N:':::d? t against Goverament, Moved (Reserved )
t ave:
Deﬁ’:“d Major head |Head under which reduction 1 proposed (al;l::].:en, Moved d‘x:‘;_ _|Accepted after A Remarks
, (5) sub- Without { After [€0/lotine | pegicyony | Amount
: stantive. division_| division. mvolved restored 7y
—p— e [« - —_— e | —— e e e [ —— L - -—
1 2 3 q 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 . 2 13
i
I 1922-23~conid. Rs. Ra
7({General Salmmes of Extra-Assistant Comms- ) Yes - 2810 17 . 75,000 -
A dminn sioner
, trats 0 n—| General establishment—Travelling atlow-| (b) Yes - - Lost by 23 to 30
! concld afice g
| General establishment—Contract contin-| {b) Yes Yes
) gencies - Service postage, etc
i Six posts of Naib-Tahsildars (») Yes Yes . .
3 ‘Admmi:lr&h Retaining fees to Public Prose: utors and (b) Yea . . . . . Lost by 23 t0 29
tion of] leaders’ fees paid by Sesmony
| Justice. udges
| Salaties of Subordinate Judges and b Yes Yes R . .
j unsifis N
9 5n||l and| Total demand under Jails (b) Yes 31t021 15,00v
Convict
Settle
ments.
10 { Police Half the amount of demand for Crimmal|  1b) Yes . . 2Bto 24 . 20,000 11,000
lnveshéauon Department
District Executine Force=-13  Dusinc] {b) Yes Yes .
Superintendents of Police
2% posts of Depuly Superintendents (b} Yes . . - Lest by 13 to 24.
7 posts of Deputy Supenntendents {b) Yes - - e Lost without a division.
Execative subordinates [{4] Yes . . Lost by 1510 30
Police Training School—Establishment (b) Yes Yes - - .
Lump reduction under Ruilway Police {b) Yes Yes v . .
Rarlway Police—Executive svbordinnies) (&) Yes Yes . . .
12 | Educa t1 0 n} Lump reduction from the total demand ()] Yes Yes . - . . o
(Reaerved) | Building grants to European Schools ..., (b) Yes Yes - . . .
Payments for Eutopean aend Anglo (b) Yes . . .. .. . Lost by 1410 29.
Indian Orphans
lmrector of European Schools—Estub-| (b) Yes Yes . . “
1shmnent.
13 | Educa 10 n| Granta 1o Chief’s College, Ratpur b) Yes Yes - . - -
(T raas-| Salary of Lady Lectarer in Kindergarten [1:3] Yes Yes .- s . - . .
ferred) Direct grants to non-Government Second+ ()] Yes Yes - e . -
ary Schools for bmildings.

29



14
15

16

19

23

Medrcal

Public
Health

Agriculture

Misce 1] a-
nenus De-|
partments

{Reserved)

Civil Works
(Rezerved)

Civil Works|
(T r8ns
ferred)

Salaries of Superintendents, Trammng|
Schools.

Salarses of Inspectors, Jnspeciresses and|
Assistants.

Grants for encouragement of Isterature .
General—Miscellaneous charges 1 con
nection with Boy Scout movement

Salaries of Disirict Medics! Officers

Director of Public Health-—Entire es
tablishment

Lump reduction under allowances

Lump reduction under Contingencies

Superintendent,  Central  Provinces|
Vaccne Institute

Grants {or mawntenince of Nagpur and
Wardha dreinage works

Epidemics—Grants for anti-hookworm|
campagn

Total L.ump deductian

Direction—Extra-Assistant Directors

Superintendents and  Overseers  of]
B ] and Public Gard

Salanes of Deputy Sup-rintendents of
Veteninary Department

Reduction of posts of Veterinary Inspec-|
tors and Assistants,

Nine posts of Veterinary Inspectors

Co-operative Credit—Total voted ex-
penditure

Co-operative Credit—Assistant Registrar,

{nspector of Factortes—Total Provision
Steam Boilers—Salary of Junior Inspec-
tor of steam boilers

Hall the expenditure of ihe total
demand .

Total demand to be curtailed by half
the amount

Lump reduction ta the total provision

Constructing ive Mohwa godowns in the
Distillery

Constructing a bar room and certarn,
alterations 1n the Civil Court house
at Amraotl

Remodelling the existing Crvil Coury,
house at Akola

Minor works assignment to the Judicial

Commissioner.
Minor works assignment to the Inspector-|
General of Prisons

(6}
(b)
®
(a)
(%)
(b)
(8}
(b)
(b)

(b)
{b)
(b)
(b)

()
(b)

(b)

(b)
1b)

(b)

(b)

(6)
(b)

)

(b}
(b)
(b}

Yes

Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes

Yes

Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes

Yes

2110 20

28to 20
271020

25 to 22

25to 21

Yes
Yes
Yes

32,800
4,000

32,800

2,500

Lost without a division.
Do
Do.
Do
Do
Do
Do
Do.
Do
Do

Do

Do
Lost by 18 to 21,

Lost without a division

Lost by 10t 28
Lost without a division

Lost by 17 to 30.
Lost without a division.

Do

£9




APPENDIX X—contd.

Carried
- Nature of against Government (Reserved )
amend- Moved
Demand| Major head | Head under which reduction is proposed | ment— | Moved With- | Accepted after Remarke
No. . (a) token, drawn. guillotine, Amount
. {b} sub- Whthout After Reductions {subsequently
stantive. division. | division mvolved. | restored
i
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 ] 9 10 n 12 13
. 1922-23—concld Re Rs
23 |Cival Works| Constructing quarters for the additional (b} Yes e Yes . . Lost without a division
(Trane- staff for the ety police at Nagpur
ferred— | Constructing quarters for extra Armed () Yes f Yes - .- Do.
concld. force and Sawars attached to the]
Police lines at Jubbulpore.
Bungalow for Assistant District Superin- (b) Yes . . 2910 16 Yes .
tendent of Police at Elhchpur
Minor works to the Inspect, (b) Yes . . Yes .- Lost without a division
General of Police
Constructing the King Edward Artsl [()] Yes .. . Yes . Do.
College at Amraot1.
Constructing a buslding for the Manual ® Yes . Yes . Do
Teaning Centre
Bul}fulow or the Deputy Director of b Yes . . Yes Yes . -
griculture, Jubbulpore.
Minor works assignment to the Director, (b) Yes . . Yes - Lost without a division.
of Industries
Minor woiks assigoment to the Sanitaryl  (b) Yes . . Yes . Lost by 16 to 23
Engineer
Mu!xgnr works assignment to the Chief] (b) Yes . . Yes - . Lost without s diviston.
ngineer.
Akola-Hingoli Road (b} Yes . . . Yes . . Do
‘ Lump reduction in the total provision, (b) Yes .. . . Yea . . Lost by 21 to 26.
for reparra. -
Establishment of the Superintending|  (b) Yes .. .. Yes - Lost by 20 10 28.
Enginsers
25 | Statione r y| Lump reduction (b) Yes . . . Yes .o Lost without a division.
end PH{II- Stationery supplied from Central Stores (b Yes . . I Yes . Do
ing e
served).
1923-24
1iLand Rev Survey and Settlement—Settlement and [()] Yes Yes . . R
enue, Assiatant  Settlement Officers  and
duty allowance.
Duty all ¢ to the Settl Officer| (b) Yes Yes . . - .-
Survey and  Settlement—Travelling (b) Yea . . . .. Lost without s division
aflowance.
Survey and Settlement—Office contin{  (b) Yes Yes . . - - . .
gencies,

¥9



ro

-

b
| PERC X1

| ——

§ Ao

6 B
M2

Excise

S AFTIIIIN

Sn;ney and Settlement—Lump reduc
gion.

Da. do. .
Lsad Records—Supernintendence—Officer|
on Special Duty.
. Salary  of Deputy Director of Land|
* Records

Salary of Patwari Establishment—District

. Superintendents.

Datrict  Supenintendents—Lump reduc-
tion.

Reduction of the posta of Superin-|
tendents and Assistant Superin-
tendents.

Patwar: Establishment —Inspectors
AMowances 1o dnitice and  village
; officers—Patels and Patwuris
Allowances to dutrict and willage

. Deshimukhs and Deshpand
AHowances to district and village

gﬁmn—)aglm Establishment  1n
+ Besar.

Allowances 10 disinet and  village|
. officers—Lump reduction

Lump reduction 'in the 1otal demand—|
. Land Revenue,

District Excise Officers .. , .

Excise:J nspectors ¥y e
e  Estsblish

District
-+ Purchase of tents
Distract.  Executive Establishment -
,.Sontrac! contingencies—Rewards by
, ¢ <istrict authorities
Super d Dnstrict E:

Hheh. 1

Forests

»rClerks
Superintendence—Grain p 1on)

allowance .
Superintendence—Dezrr  district allow|
ance
Allowances to Treasurers for sale of]
slamps. o

General Direction—Travelling sllowance
of officers.

General  Direction—Total
vision.

Conservancy ahd ‘Works—[I—Timber,
etc, removed from the forests by,
consumets or purchaserg

Purchase of cattle .

Conservancy and Works—VII—Organi-

zation, mprovement, etc, ., other

works

voted pro-

®)

b)
®)

&)

(6)
(b}
(%)
(b)
(b)
b

(®)

®)
(b)

(b)
(b)
(b)

Yes

Yer
Yes

Yes

Yes
Yes

Yer
Yes

Yes

33t0 20

19,000

I
ad

25,800

Lost by 14‘|o 3. .
N RIIH N
Lostiby 25 14 26

There were four simlar other
motions put_to vote and
lost byr23 to 28.

3 s 20§ e

Wt

Lost without a division
il

Do.

LTINS Y

Y .

L.ost by 5 to 34. Three more
similar motions were lost
as follows —

Lost by 16 to 30
230 27.
20 10 28,

Lozt without a division

€9

Lost without a division




APPENDIX X—contd.

“Carried
I\L:::]_o' against Government Moved (Reserved ) .
ove
Demand Major hund | Head under which yeduction 1s proposed. ment— | wyoved. With- Accepted after Remarks,
a. (a) token, drawn guliotin l Amount
(b} sub- Without | After ] Reduction ’ 4 wently
stantive. division, | davision. involved. 'mrel?ored.
1 2 3 L] 5 6 7 8 9 10 n l 12 13
1923-24—contd. Rs. Rs.
4 [ For e n tsa—| Deputy Conservator of Northern Circle (b) Yez . . . - Lost wnhout a dlvmon.
conold, Emstra-Astistant Conservators (b) Yes . . . . . .
Allowances — Honorana . (b) Yes . . - . Lost by 23 lo 26.
‘Total allowances {b) Yes - 291018 . 10,000 10,000
§ | Registration| Dustrict charges~—Sub-R egustraca - (b} Yes Ya . - . o .e -
District chargar—Lump reduction (b) Yes Yes . - -
6 | frngation . Clnd Engmnr L} enubluhmenl () Yes Yes “ . . . .
blish {b] Yes Yes . . - e ver
XIlI-(2) Unproducnve eneblnhment {b) Yes Yes . - .. - o
Lump reduction under Irngation (b) Yer . . .- . .- Lost without & division
7|(Genecrall Staff andh hold of huw Excellencys| (b) Yes Yes e . . . ~
dminis - servanis.
tration. Salaries of Minsters (5} Yes Yes . - ..
Legulative Council Under Secretaries ... (b) Yes Yes . . . ‘e
Civil  Secretariat~Financial  Asautant; (b) Yes Yes . . . . o
Secretary.
Civil Secretariat—Publicity Officer . (b Yes Yes . . . .
Cnv';l Secretarict~Officer on  Special {5, Yes Yes - - .“
uty. .
Civil 4 Secrataniat—~Allowances— ) Yes Yes ” - .e - e
Honorana
Civil Smﬂlruh—Conungencnl {Miscel | {b) Yes Yes .- . . e .
lancous Cbnrgn—Audn
(b) Yes .. - .e o .. . Lost mithout & diviston.
Geperal establishment - Deputy Com- (b} Yes Yea . . - . .
muwsioners,
Euxtra-Assistant Cammisroners—General (b) Yes . .- e .- .o Loat without & division.
eatablishment. '
Superintendents and Clarks ) Yes . N N . e e . Do,
Gencrsl establnhment—T ravelli " g {b) Yes Yes . .o - e .. v -
Allowance. *
General establish ment—Total b Yes .. ve - e ‘e Lost withoot 8 division.
allowances -
neral  eatablubment - Purchase o] %) Yes - - o - e . Do
tents.
Gnn-nl uublh!nnnt— Other contract (b) Yes Yes ae e - . .- -
N e:-"‘l:;;‘.!:;cm- (b} Yes Lost by 6 i 33,
M s1ldars P, . v e e ‘e e . '3
Sub-lIlemoml establishment-Total ) Yer - - - . . .. Lost without s division,
allowances. .

99



“w

Ducremmnry grants by Geverncr o (3] Yes Yes .. - e .
y grants by C {b) Yes Yes . . .
Lmn' reduction from the total demand| b) Yes Yes . 31 to 14 . 20,000 .
for General Adminstration. ~
Administra- lenmg fees to Public Prosecutors .. [(3)] Yes Yes
tion ofl Deputy Reg aad ducy ) (b} Yes Yes - . .
Jostice, Judicsnl Comm sstoner’s enublnhmant-— {b) Yes - . - 29 to 21 . 10,000
Clerks and Translators. Lo » .
Judicsat  allowaace to District and {b) Yes Yes . . . .
Sessions Judges
Civil and Sessions Courts—Sub-J 1dges] (b) Yo . .- . Lost without a divinon.
snd Muasffs.
Reduction in pay of Judicisl Ciwil| (b) Yes Yee . .
ervice.
Luwmp reduction under Courts of Smalll  (b) Yes Yes e . ”
Causes.
Criminal Courts—Diet-money and travel- {b) Yes Yes w“ .
fing expenses Of witnesses
Lump reduction from the total demand [} Yes . .o . . “ Lost by 15 to 30.
for Admimstration of Justice
Jails, ete. | Jail Manufi —~Lumpr {b) Yes Yes . . .
Lump reduction from the lolal demand... b) Yes Yes .. . .
Police . | Superintennence—Deputy and Asatstani {b) Yes Yes . .. . . .
to the Inspecior-General. !
Auwsistant 1o Deputy Inspector-General of b) Yes Yes - .. .
«L Ceuuinal Investigation Department ® ¥
ump reduction es “ . . Lost by 19 to 25.
Dusstrict E ve Furce A [l {b) Yes Yes e . tby
Superintendents.
2 }rmu of Deputy Superintendents o (b) Yes - . . " Lost by 11 to 27
Reduction of 6 posts of Deputy Superin-| ) Yes .. « 26 to 21 1 36,000 36,000 -~
tendents. |
e Subord Constabulary| () Yes Yes . . . - .
end Mounted Police.
Inspectars of Police . ® Yen . . 28 to 22 . 68,400 58,300
Allowances—Honorsria .. . Lb) Yes Yes . . t
Travellng allowance (reduction of (b) Yer o Yes . 5,000 . ] v
Rs. 5,000).
Gram compensation allowance o (b Yes Yes - s . - ver 2
(";!lo'ﬁ""l c:urge; . " gg) ¥u Yes s e . e
othing, kit and accoutrements . (2] . . . . . ost by 25 to
Purchase of Arms and Ordnance stares b, Yes Yes - " . e e o Lost by 2,6
lS‘pzc;:l rew'urda . aes %b) ¥el Yes - [~ ve - S - -
urchase of tents . b} es . . . e . ‘e by 4 to 27,
Miscellaneous charges . (b) Yes Yes . .a “ . w Y Lost by
Contract contingenctes—Rewards  for| {b) Yes .. . ann . . e o Loss without a divaision.
ood shooting ¢
Re: u¢non m the expenses of Police) (b) Yer . . ., . . Do
Force
Railway Police—Deputy Superintendents (&) Yes Yes . . ~ "t .
and duty allowance. .
Whole of Rasiwsy Police {b) Yes Yes " . . o .
Lump reduction from the total demnnd . (b} Yes Yes . . . ..

L9



\

APPENDIX X—contd.

' P Carried
I‘ ' e N:l::':d'_’f ! against Government Moved (Reserved.)
! o - . ove
D:";""d Major head. { Head under which reduction 1a proposed (n’;“":ke“. Moved X":ﬂl |Accepted atter ) :Remarks,
- b X sub- Without | After ([§mllobne. Reductions | iAmoum .
A stantive division | division involved restored o
)
i .
1 | 2 . 3 4 5 [ 7 8 9 10 11 12 13
! ! ‘
T =
1923-24—concld Ra. Ra.
12 {Ed Payments for European and Anglo{  {b) Yes . . -’ * Lost without » divinion
' Reserved + Indran Orphan boys
13 | Education | Grants to Chief’s College, Rawpur b) Yes Yes . P
i {Tram- | Trajming College. Jubbulpore—Lady]| b) Yes ‘e . .
ferred) L.ecturer 1n Kindergarten.
rants 1o local bodies for primary educa-| {b) Yes . . - PR . Lost without a division
2 tion—Lump provision—Improvement
of depressed cYnnen hostel charzes
Grants to local badies for primary educa (b) Yes Yes : -
tion ~ Rewards 1o Head Masters
General \ P 1 Assistant to) tb) Yes Yes .- .
. the Directar of Public Inatruction.
Inspection—Inspectore, Inspectreases and; (b) Yea Yes - .
| L Assstants -
p Ueputy Inspectors {b) Yes Yes - . - R - Lost withaut & division
lmpection—Allowances—T ra v & | 1 ing| (b) Yes Yes ,e . .
Pl - allowance,
Advisory Committee for Indian xtudents ()] Yer Yer . . .
1n England.
Misckliancous (b) Yea Yes “ e . - .
et e
14 { Medical Allowances to Civil Surgeom for examin-| (b) Yes Yea . . . .-
ang factory boys.
Regerved Medicnl Subordinates . (b) Yea Yes - .
Grante 10 hosputal and dispenaarica {b) Yes Yes - - .. . e
15| Public Difector of Public Health—Total voted {b) Yes Yes . .. -
Health, |. provmon,.
i Establish n with Bu{ '(b) Yes ‘er . - . :
¢ bbaicplag Sub-A Surg X .
16 {Agricelture Eytra-Assitant Directors of Agriculture| (b) Yes . . . . - .. Lost without & division.
R D i Teavelling atto {b) Yes Yes - - - . .
Y2 Agncuitural Expersment—Contingencies| (b) Yes Yes . . . . .
) ~—Agricultural Expeniments and imple-
ments.
Hortievltural garden—C: gent charg, ) Yes Yes - - . . - ..
of the garden .
+Veteninary Inspectors .. - (&) Yes Yes - - . - -
R R Co operative Credit—Purchase of tents . {b) Yes Yes - - . - - -

89



19

a~Nowm N

- -

Tadustries
(Trans-
ferred).

Miscellane-
ous Depart-
ments
(Reserved).

(Trans-
ferred).

t;vil Works;

Co-operative Credit—Lump reduction ...
Lumg rednction from the total demand
under Agnicuitnre

Lee‘her Expert o
Provision for Research Laboratory at
Akols.

Chicf Inspector of Factories .
tunior lnlpeclor of Factories
Chief Inspector of sterm boriers -

Junior Inspector of bailers

Amraott District Court-house .

Minor works asmignments to the Com-
missioners, Berar, Nagpur, Nerbudda
and Chhattisgarh Divisions,

Lump reduction from the total demand !

3

1 3
{Reserved)

Land Rev-
enue.

Excise .
Stamps ..

Forests ..

General
Admmmtra-
tion (Reser-

ved).

General establishment~~Travelling allow-

Lump r

Outtay on Improvements - .

Survey and 8ettiements—Charges 1n gon]
nection with Town Surveys in Berar

Revision of seitlement of Melghat talug

Revision of gettlements of Balapur and|
Jalgaon talugs.

Survey and Settlement Parties--Honorana!

Ditrict Superintendents of Land Records|

Introduction of wingle boundary mark
syslem 1n Berar.

Patwar) establish Pay of I

Distract Excise Officers

Deer district aliowance .

Appointment of seven Extra-Assstant
Conservators

Lump reduction under foreats .

Travelling allowances of members of’

Council.
Civil Secretariat~Special pay of Secre-|
taries and Under Secretaries.
Total Commissioners—Voted
kxtra-Assstant Commussioners

ance.

(b}
(&)

(b)
®)

(b)
(b)

(b)
(b)
(b)
(b)
(b)
(b)
(a)
()
()
)

1b,

(b)

Yes
Yes

Yer
Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yer-

Yes
Yes

Yes
Yew

Yes
Yes

1924-25.
All the Demends.for grants Nos 1 ta 35.4or the yesr 1924.25 were put t vote and refused by

1925-26.

Yes
Yer

Yer

Leguslative Council w

74,190

73,755
.

Lost without & division.

Lost withont 2 division

}Lnn by 1to 36.

Lost by 7 to 24.

69



APPENDIX X-contd.

. Carried
Ii:::l:d?‘ against Government Moved + (Reserved.)
+ ove .
Dﬂ"'“d Major hend. {Head under which reduction tn proposed (;’:“;; Moved. ‘X":'I: Acrepted af er Remarks.
° (6) aub-” Without | After {8%l0tme | o jycygn | Amount
‘ stantive division. } division. Ived. |™ cuored.
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 s | 1o n 12 13
i
Rs Rs
1925-26—concld.
7 § Generaf Ad | Jaglins and Mahars . (b) Yes 241023 . 4,902,300 4,02,300
ministra- | Lump reduction (b} Yes Yes . s
tion (Res-
erved)
* concld
8 (General Ad{ Pay of Ministers and Travelling allowd (b} Yes - . 31028 . . -
ministra- ance,
tion (Trans
ferred).
9 [ Administra-{ Judicial  allowance to Dhtnict and (b) Yes Ye . .. . . .
tion of Sessions Judges
Justice. | Lump reduction . (a) Yes Yes . .
Judicral establishment=Courts of Hono| (b) Yes . . . 34021 - 99,986 98,986
rary Magstrate,
11 | Police . Lump reduction from the total demand (b) Yes - . . 321021 1,00,000 -
undec Police
Superintendent of Railway Police () Yes Yes . - . .
13 | Educstion [ Payment for European and Angla-Indian| (b} Yes Yes - . . .
(Reserved). orpban boys.
Lump teduction under Direct grants to) (b) Yea Yes . .. e « .
Non-Government Secondary Schooh
Luwp veduction under Direct grants tol b Yes Yes . . -
I&n-ﬁovemment Primary Schools.
1 14 { Education | Personal Assistant to Director of Publid) (b) Yes Yes - .e - o~
Trana- nstruction.
erred), [Grantto Y M_C., A. Hostel for Indian| (%) Yes Yes . . . .. . o
students in England

0L



16

7

22

~

15
”
22

Public
Health.

Agriculture

Civit
Works—
Transferred

Land
Revenue

Exzcue ...

Heaslth Publicity esteblishment
Grants to local bodies for sanitation—|
Gunt (of Jubbulpou Munu:lpal

Gl'lllll to local bodlet for pl:gue expendr-
ture {rat extermination).

Lny out of the Dmrlcl Oﬁcu compound]
garden ot head
querters of districts
Lump reduction unde. Co-o; erative]
Credat.

Bungalow for Forest Divisional Officer|

Quearters for Nimar Forest Divisionsl
Officers.

Quarters for Extra-Assistant Commis]
sioner at Akola.

Qusrters for Extra Assistant Commis-|
sioner at Khandwe.

Bungalow for the Sub-Judge at Daryapur|

Bungalow for the 2nd class Sub-Judge af|
Daryapur.

Qulrlerl for the Sub-Judge at Narsingh

Bungalow for the Civil Surgeon at
Bilespu

Publsc I'Yeullh Research Institute .

Quarters for Public Works Department|
Sub-Divisional Officer st Ellichpur.

Investigation of water-supply projects ..

Total demand under Land Revenue

District Excise Officers ,
Rewards by District authorities .
Special rewards

Total demand under Excise

Total d d under S

Forest

Medical .
Agriculture

Crvil
Wor’h—‘

Establish ts»—Extra-Assstant  Con-
servators of Forests N

Lump reduction from the total demand
under Foresis.

Robertson Medical School—Scholarships
Public Exhibition and Fairs .
Bungalowe for three Extra-Assistant

Commuissioners at Nagpur
urtizepur to Khan

desh border—(a) Murtizapur to Akolal
and (b) Dabk: to Gaigaon.

{(b)
L]

(b)
(b)
(b)
(5
{b)
&)
(b}
()

(b)
(b)

(b)
(b)

(b)
(b)

(b)

(b)
(a)

(b)
(a)
(b)
(b)

Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes

Yes

Yes
Yes

Yee
Yes

Yes
Tes

Yes

Yes
Yes

Yes o

Yes

Yes
Yes .
Yes

Yes
Ye.

31023
28 to 22

321025

»

-

27,13,500

2,44,000

26.94,096

2,44,000

Loat by w022 €

Lost by 21 t0 39,

Lost by 25 to 29,

Lost by‘ibe Hon'ble Pre'ndenl‘l
casting _vote, voting hemg
equal, 27 sgamst 27,

“Lost by 9 to 210 T

11



APPENDIX X—contd.

|
Carried |
Nature of agaimt Government (Reseeved ) I
amend- I Mfoved R .
— . { R emarks.
Deﬁ::‘d Major head | Head under which reduction 18 proposed ‘ :)ler:‘b " Moved m&:ﬂ. Accepted,| gunall oexl;ne » émonnt i
(b) sub- Without { After 'R q y|
atantive division | division, 1avelved restored. f
1y 2 3 4 5 6 -7 8 9 n 11 12 , 13
, 1927.28, Rs Rs.
T Land Revq Management of Government estates—| () Yea . Lost by the Hon'ble the
enue Qutlay on improvements P t's  eastin vote,
;gung Being equal, 23 against
Revision of Survey and Settlement in by Yes 38to19 54,327 58,327
JAnl:g;u:nl, Balapur, Akols, Chikhli and]
ot talugs
RC‘;&";"L of Survey and Settiement in (&) Yes Yes 67,692 62,002
elghat, .
Revision of Survey operations in Jubbul- (b) Yes N Yes 1,08,024 38,804
pore
Revision of Survey operat Mend b Yea - Yer . 77,336 22,454
Revision of Survey operaions 1m Rewl (o) Yes Yer : 18618 | 135618
Ne}(l;loln of Survey operations in Bilmwpur|  (b) Yes Yea . 1,27,788 40,904
aish.
Revision of Survey operations in Bilas{  (b) Yes Yes 92,305 35,204
pur Zamindan,
Revmol:x of Survey operatians in N“W ®) Yes . Yes . 150 150
singhpur,
ap eorre%im:’ hpr:panlouy to Settled  (b) Yes . Yes 22,063 7.498
Went in Wardhs district
Detailed Sirvey nid ICSemenem off (b Yea Yeu . - 1,18,469 1,18,469
Naaul areas mn Berar
Revision of lenses of Izura villagee inl (b) Yea Yes - 34,058 34,058
kola and Yeotmal districts. 50
Map cornti‘:;lon dpraphramry to Settles {b) Yeos Yes . 31,437 12,9!
ment 1a Dy istrict
Traverse Survey of Nasul aress n Berad|  (5) Y Yo | .. 82| 282
Total Survey and Settlement (a) Yes . 39 e 17 .e 1 .
Land Records—Lump reduction (b) Yes . . . Loat without a division.
2 | Exene %millery é’.xsau R th) ¥g . - . Losat by'18 to 40.
ewards by districy authont (b) ) Yes . S
Cost of Opuum, Ganga lnl; ‘e:lher drugs}  (b) Yes . e - Eost suthows s-division.
Forests Geaeral directio . b Yes . . Yes - 19,250 19,250
¢ Lump reducm:un }a; Yes 391018 . 100 -
vency snd  werky—Timber snd| {b) Yo - Yes - - 62,017 -
other produce removed from thel
Forest by Government Ageacy
F.anhl‘uhmeM-Ply of Officers (‘:} ¥u ¥e| . . -
o s e [ .
r!:ny of at:l;::bmem (-Medu.vl) {b) Yen B 018 25000

143



L)

-3

10

R ¢ gi s tra- Superintendence

tion—

Irnigation
works.

Genersl
Adminis-
tration
(Reserved)

General
A d minss-
tration
(Trans
feired)

A d mini

tration
of Justice

Jails, etc

Lump reduction

XilI —frngation works chzrged  tof

e—Working

Other revenue expendltu;e financed from
Famine Insurance Grant—A —Irriga
tion works

Superintending Engineers .

Total A. Heads of Provinces -

Legslative C 1--Travelling all

Civil Secretariat—Travelling allowance

Do. do .

Commissioners

o

Diustrict Establish Lump red

Revision of pay of Superintendents and]
Agsistant Supenntendents of Deputy]
Commissioners” Offices

General Establishment—T ra v el 11 ng
allowance

General Establish Lump red

Sub-Divisional Establishment—Tahsildars
and Naib-Tahsildars—Appomtment of|
an Additional Tshaildar at Dharni.

Jaghas and Mahars 1n Berar

Discretiunary grants by Commissioners

General Admimstranon—Lump reduc-
tion

Do do s

Ministers
Do.

Law officers—Pleaders’ fees paid by Ses-
sions Judges and Deputy Commis-|
sioners.

Legal R b Hill alt

Law officers—Lump reduction

Courts of Honorary Magistrates

Lump  reductron under
Courts

Lump reduction from the total demand|
under Administration of Justice

Criminal

Replacement of convict warders by paid]

men
Jails—Appoimntment  of wholetime]
Superintendent of Akola Jail

(s)
(b)

(&)
(b)

(b)
(b)

(b)
®)

Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes

Yer
Yes

Yes
Yes

Yes

Yes
Yes

Yes

Yer

Yes
Yes
Yes

Yer

371020

3{to18

21 to 19
2jw21

341019

381019

331013

-

" 42,691?
28,800

25,000

1,42,699

Lost by 19 to 31
Lest wathout a division

Lost without a division

Lost by 15 to 20
Lost without a division
Do

Lost by 46 to 16 (2 motions for
reducticn of Re 98,996)
(2motions lost by 18 to 41 at

i

Lost wathout a diviaton,

Lost by 19 to 37.

Lost without a diviston

€L



APPENDIX X-—contd.

Carned
Natare of sgamst Government. (Reserved )
smend- With- — _| Moved
Demand Major head Head under which reduction 1s proposed. ment | Moved. drawn Acceted. after
No {a} token, gusllotiae. . Amount Remarks.
(b) sub- Without | After Reductions L, ly
stanuve. division | division restored
R U T R N I T T s [ e 0 1 12 13
Rs. Re.
1927-28—councld
11 | Police Criminal Investigation  Department by Yes . R 351017 5,919 5,910
{Oeputy Superintendent of Police)
Traiming School, Saugor (a) Yes Yes . .
Total Police—],ump reduction () Yes . 4,0000 .
13 | E d uc ation| Grants to European Schools— Mainten- (b) Yes Yes . .-
{Reserved) ance of schools
Lomp reduction (a) Yea . Yes
14 § E d ucation] Grant to the University for the Library {b) Yes Yes . -
sTt ans- | Grants to Nagpur University . (b) Yer . 311028 . -
erred) General Direction - Personal  Assiston (b) Yes - B .
to Director of Pubhc Instruction Yes
General—Miscell Contrit to| (a) Yea Yes
High Schoo! Education Board
Lump reducation under 31— Education (b} Yes . Yes . . .
17 | Agricultare| Station Garden Establishment at head-| (b) Yes .. . . - Yes e
quarters of districts
™I ?l‘d ustries| Leather Expert - (b) Yoo - - . Yes - Lost without & divissor.
T rans-
ferred).
21 | Civil Worka| Improvements to the Government houses| ) Yes - Yes - Yes 20,000 .
(Reserved). at Nagpur and Pachmarhi.
22 | Civil Works/ Rest-houses for members of Legislauve (a) Yes . Yes Yea . .
{ Trans. Council.
ferred). New works ~ Buildings - Lump reduction| (b) Yes - . . . Yer - Lostby211023
Superintendiag Enimzer—Enabluhmenh (b) Yes - Yes Yes .
41, ~Civil Works—Lump reduction - (b) Yes - . Yes . Yes - oe

v



L8]

-~

Miscell a n -
eous (Trans

ferred).

Expend: 4

tore

England.

Losns

Advances

Land Rev-

Excue

Forest

and

Granis-in-atd to Municipalities and otber|
focal bodies, etec —Grant to the|
M 1 C Jals.

Luomp reduction

Management of Government Estates

Revision of Survey and Settlement 1|
Jalgaun Balapur, Akola, Chikhli and|
Akot talugs

Revision of Survey operations tn Mandia
district

Revision of Survey operations 1n Rapur|
dustrsct

Revmion of Survey operations 1n Bilaspt v
Kbalsa

Revision of Survey operation in Biluspur]
Zamndar:

Settlement in Drug district

etatled Survey and Settlement of Nazul

areas in Akola district

Detailed Survey and Settlement of Nazul
areas in Buldana district

Detatled Survey and Settlement of Nazul
areas 10 Yeotmal district

Survey and Settlement—Town Survey

Survey and Settlement—Lump reduction

Patwan Establishment—D1s rict Superin-
tendents

Patwari Establishment—Lump reduction!

Land Records—Lump reduction

Superintendence—Lump reduction

District E ve Establish t
Travelling allowance

Foial Excise—Lump reduction

General Direction- Pay of Establish.]
ment (Permanent)

General direction- Lump reduction

Lump reduction under the demand
Forest

Conservancy and Worls—Alloiment for
Minor wocks—Buildings

Organization, lmprovement and exien
sion of forests

Conservancy and works .

(b)

b}

(a)

(a)
(b)
(b)
&)
)
(b)

(b)
(b)

(®)
(b)
(b)
]

(a)
()

(a)
(b}

(b}

(b)

(a)
(a)

&)
b)
(a)

Yes

Yes

Yes
Yes

Yes

Yes
Yes

Yer
Yes

Yes

1928.29,

Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes

Yes

Yeos

29 to 16

251019

29 t0 16

30019

251023

29 to 21

Yes

Yes

1,000

30,500

88,800
1,69,000
1,34,300

93,400

62.900
9,351

100

36,500
88,800
1,69,000
1,34,300
93,400
62,900

Lost without & diviston.

[ 1 ost by 22 10 23

Lost by 23 to 25
Lost without a division.

Lost by 21 to 25




APPENDIX X—concld.

Carried
N:‘::‘:d?f against Government. Moved (Reserved )
s~ ove!
D'&“o“"d Major head | Head under which reduction 1s proposed | aﬂzﬂ:m Moved x‘,‘,‘: Accepted. after Remarks.
* (b) sub-~ Without | After [Sutllonne. [ po s crions :imounl.
stantive division | division mvolved restored
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13
1928.-29—~concld Rs. Ra.
§ | Regutration] Lump reduction under total demand . (a) Yer Yes . . .
6 | Irrigat 1 o nj 15-A (2) —Works for which neither capitall (b) Yes . . Lost by 3 10 24.
wor ks nor revenue accounts are kept
charged to} Lump  reduction from the total {a) Yes .. . Lost without a divisson.
Revenue. demand
7|{Generall Lump reduction under Staff and House- {b) Yes Yes . .
Admint s - hold of His Excellency
trat1 o n— Legnlatve Council=Travelling sllow-] () Yer . 7t 11 . 1
{Reserved). ance
Civil Secretariat—Officer on  Special|  (b) Yes Yes .
uty
le Secretariat—Staff () Yes . .. . 29to 18 1
ay of blish (b} Yes . Yes . 36,000 35,000
Do Voted (b) Yes Yes . 1,01,650 1,01,650
Extra-Asswstant Commmonen (a) Yes . N Lost by 19 10 24
District establ Lomp red {a) Yes Yes . . .
Tahsldars and Naib. Tahuldnn (a) Yes N - - .. . Lost without a division.
Discretionary grants by Commissioners | (b) Yes Yes - .
Lump reduction from the total d (a) Yes . Yes - 1,000
under General Administration
8{Generall Payof Minusters (b) Yes - . . . Lost by 9 10 43.
Admin 1 -
trati0 o—
Tranas
erred).
9| Adminis 4 Mofuasit  Establishment—Government (b} Yes . 251019 . 100
tration of]| Advocate
dustice. | Mofussit Establishment—Pleaders’ fees . (a) Year . . Yes - . 500 .
321017 - 1
(Public P )—Lump red . (a) Yes - - - 3to15 . 3
271023 . 36, 00 6,000
Additional Judicial Commassioner . {b) Yes “ . . . N Lost without s division
Three temporsry Subordinate Judges ... (b} Yes - .. B2 .. 3,600 .
Civil and Sessnions Courty . {b) Yea .- . . " - Lost by 18 to 25.
Subordinate Judges N {a) Yes - . . .
Civil and Sessrons Courts . (3] Yes “ . P 271013 85,000 85,000 | Lost without & division.
Courts of Honorary Magistrates "~ ®) Yes “ o

9L



10

1

14

15

16

I

=

Jails .

Police .

Educat10n)
{Reserved)

Educat 1on|
(Trans
ferred)

Medical ..

Publig
Health

Agniculture

Jail manufactures—Specin] pay to Deputy|
Supermtendent of Factories, Jubbui-
pore, for performing the duties of
Texule lospector for Jail Industries

Lump reduction under Jarls .

Criminal Investigation Department (1oken
cut of Re 1}

Deputy Superintendents

Psy of Deputy Superintendenss of Police
and Recruitment from Subordinate]
Service.

Constabulary

Special Armed Police Force

Payments for European and Anglo
Indtan orphan boys
Grants to Schools for Volunteer Cadets

Government Arts Colleges—Furniture
and apparatus
Governnient  Arts

Reduction
Government Professional Colleges—|
Supermiendent, Physical Traiming

Traming College, Jubbulpore

Grant to Nagpur Umversity for purchase
of books for Library

Government Secondary  Schools—Post]
of Arabic Teacher

Government Primary Scnools—Remun
eration to Medical Officers for Inspec|
tion of Schools

Government Primary Schools -

Grants to local bodies for Compulsory|
Primary Education

Government Special Schools

General Direction

Medical Establishment .

Mental Hospital, Nagpur—Matrons and|
Attendants

Lump reduction under Mental Hospital

Lump reduction under total medical

Colleges—Lump|

Public Health Establishment~ Pay of]
tablishment {permanent)

Health School

Public Health Establishment

Public Health Laboratories

Lurop reduction under Public Health

Total Station gardens
Direction

Veterinary charges
Co-operattve credit

(b)

(a)
{a)
{b)
(a)

{b)
(b)

(b)
(b)
{a}
(b)

(b)
(b)

@&
(b)

Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes

Yes

Yesr
Yes

Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes

Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes

Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes
Yes

270 16

2:20

51,359

Lost without a divinion.

Lost without a division
Do

Lost without a division

Lost by 11 te 29

~Lost without a division.

Lost without a division.

Lost without a division

LL



78
APPENDIX XI.

Statement showing the details of the reductsons wmade
the reserved demands and the amount subsequenily certified by His Excellency
the Governor.

{Referred to in paragraph 155 ]

by the Councsl under

f Reserved.
|
Demand . Head under which reduction Amount
o. Major head. is proposed. Reductions [Fubseauently
involved, | <ertife
by His
Excellency.
Rs. Rs.
1921-22,
2 i Land Revenue| Charges in connection with map 20,216 16,616
correction work in the Chanda
district and map attestation work
in the Chanda, Drug and Raipur,
districts,
Salarics of Deputy Director of 24,325 12,000
Land Records.
Total 44,541 28,616
5, | Forest . | Purchase of Saw mill for working 1,50,000
Allapalli Forest.
Reorganization of forest divisions 20,000
and circles and for strengthening
of cadres.
Total .. 1,70,000
9 | 16—Cons truc- Financed from Famine Insurance] 63,000
tion of Irriga- Eant—-Protectlve orks—
tion works. ‘stablishment.
10 | General Admin-| Legislative Council—Salary  of] 3,000
istration, Deputy President,
Council under Secretaries 9,000
Total 12,000
Total for 1921-22 2,89,541 28,616
' 1922-23.
1[Land Revenue| Survey officers and Assistant Settle- 43,770 36,935
ment officers and duty allowance
Survey and Settlement—Establish-f  1,00,000 7..174
ment
Salaries of Deputy Director of| 12,750 8,700
and Records.
District Superintendents and Assist- 58,000 58,000
ant Superintendents of Land
Records
Total 2,14,520 1,82,810
4 | Forest ...| Lump provision for the revision of 18,000
pay of Provincial Forest Service.
Revision of pay of Subordinate| 20,000
Forest Establishment.
1 o o Total 38,000 .
6 | Irrigation ...| Total Demand—]Irrigation charged 4,00,000 2,16,000

to Revenue.




79

Statement showing the details of the reductions made by the Council under the
reserved demands and the amount subsequently ceriified by Hss Excellency the

Governor—contd.
] Resetved
Demand Head under which reduction Amount
No. Ma]or head 15 proposed. l . subsequently
Reductions ertified
involved. cby Hels
Excellency
Rs. Rs
1922 23—concld
7 | General Admin- Personal  Aseistant to Commis- 12,000 4000
istration, sioner, Berar, \
General  Establishment—Deputy 3,600 3,600
Commissioners—Lump reduction
Salaries of Extra-Assistant Com- 75,000
missioners.
Total 90,600 7,600
9 | Jails and Con-<| Total Demand under Jails 15,000
viet settle
inents.
10 | Police Half the amount of Demand for| 20,000 11,000
Criminal Investigation Depart-
ment,
17 | Miscellan eo us| Inspector of Factories 32,800 32,800
Departments,
Salary of Junior Inspector of Steam 4,000
Boilers. ———
Total 36,800 32,800
22 | Civil Works Lump reduction of half the total 7,500 2,500
demand.
Total for 1922-23 8,27,420 4,52,710
1923-24
1 |Land Revenuej Patwari  Establishm-~nt—District| 6,000 6,000
Superintendents
Lump reduction in the total 19,000
demand e
Total 25,000 6,000
4 | Forest General Direction-—~Total voted 25,800 25,300,
provincial
Conservancy and works— Purchase, 7 000
of cattle
Establishments—Total allowances| 10,000 10,000
Total 42,800 35,800
7 |General Admin+{ Lump reduction from the total__Z(i(Ea-
istration, demand. —_— —_—
8 | Ad ministration| Judicial Commissioner’s Establish- 10,000
of Justice ment—Clerks and Translators.
10 | Police .{ Reduction of 6 posts of Deputy 36,000 36,000
Superintendents
Inspectors of Police 6%.400 58,300
Travelling allowance 5,000
Total 1,09,400 94,300
Total for 1923-24 2,07,200 1,35,100




80

Statement showing the detasls of the reductions made by the Councdl under the
reserved demands and the amount subsequently certsfied by His Excellency the

Governor—contd.
! Reserved.
Demand Head under which reduction Amount
o. Major head. is proposed. Reductions subsequently
involved. cg;ull:xﬁ;l
Excellency.
1924-25.
Rs. Rs.
Total amount of Demands for} 2,97,02,693 | 2,95,80,916
Reserved Departments.
1925-26.
1 | Land Revenue | Revision of Settlements of Balapur, 75,190 74,190
and Jalgaon talugs.
District Superintendents of Land 74,755 73,755
ecords
Introduction of single boundary 19,404
mark system in Berar,
Total 1,69,349 1,47,945
7 | General Admin-| Travelling allowance of members 500
istration. of Council.
Total Comnussioners—Voted 1,66,000 1,65,000
Jaglias and Mahars—Lump| 4,02,300 4,02,300
reduction.
Total 5,68,800 5,67,300
9 | Administrati o n| Judicial Establishment—Courts of] 99,986 98,986
of Justice. Honorary Magistrates.
11 | Police Lump reduction from the total 1,00,000
demand under Police
Total for 1925-26 9,38,135 8,14,231
1926-27
1 |Land Revenue | Total Demand under Land| 27,13500{ 26,94,096
Revenue.
3 | Stamps .| Total Demand under Stamps 2,44,000 2,44,000
Total for 1926-27 29,57,500 | 29,38,096
1927-28.
1 | Land Revenue | Revision of Survey and Settlement 55,327 35,327
in Jalgaon, Balapur, etc.
Rﬁ’i?i%n of Survey operations in 67,692 67,692
elghat,
Revision of Survey operations in| 1,08,024 38,804
Jubbulpore




81

Statement showsng the details of the reductions made by the Council under the resesved

demands and the
Governor—contd.

amount subsequently certsfied by His Excellency the

Reserved.
Demand Head under which redpction Amount
No, Major head. is proposed. Reductions [subsequently
certified
| 1nvolved by His
Excellency.
Rs. Rs
1927-28—contd.
1 | Land Revenue—| Revision of Survey operations in 77,336 22,454
concld. andla
Revision of Survey operations in 1,%6,618 1,86,618
Raipur
Revision of Survey operations 1n 1,27,788 40,904
Bilaspur Khalsa,
Revision of Survey operations in 92,305 35,204
Bilaspur Zamindan .
Revision of Survey operations in| 150 150
Narsinghpur
Revision of Survey operations in 22,063 7,498
Wardha.
Detailed Survey and Settlement of]  1,18,469 1,18,469
Nazul greas in Berar,
Revision of leases of Izara villages 34,068 34,068
in Akola and Yeotmal districts.
Map correction preparatory to 31,437 12,950
settlement in Drug district.
Traverse Survey of Nazul areas in 29,872 29,872
Berar.
Total Survey and Settlement , 1
Total : 9,51,140 6,50,000
4 | Forest General Direction . 19,260 19,250
Conservancy and works—Timber| 62,017 .
and other produce removed
from the forests by Government,
gency.
Establishment—Countersigned 25,000
Contingencies.
Total 1,06,267 19,250
6 | Irngation Other Revenue Expenditure] 1,90,000
financed from Famine Insurance|
grant.
7 | General Admin-| Total—A. Heads of Provinces . 1
istration
Legislative ~ Council—Travelling 20,000
allowance.
Civil Secretariat—Travelling 1
allowance.
Commissioners 1,42,699 1,42,699
Commuissioners—Lump reduction 1
District. Establishment—L u m p| 28,800
reduction _
General Establishment—Travelling 25,000
allowance.
General _ Administration~Lump 1,000
. reduction.
Total 2,17,502 1,42,699




82

Statement showing the details of the reductions made by the Council under the reserved

demands and the amount subsequently certified by His Excellency the
Governor—contd, .
Reserved.
Demand| . Head under which reduction Amount
No. Major head. is proposed. Reductions subsequently
involved. certified
by His
Excellency.
Rs. Rs.
1927-28—concld.
9 | Administration] Lump reduction under Criminal 100
of Justice. Courts.
Lump reduction from the total 15,000
demand under Administration of
Justice.
Total 15,100
11 { Police €riminal Investigation Depart- 5,910 5,910
gelqt—Deputy Superintendents of]
olice.
Total Police—Lump reduction .. 40,000
Total 45,910 5,910
13| E du ¢ a ti o n| Lump reduction “ 1
(Reserved).
21 | Civil Works| Improvements to the Government| 20,000
(Reserved). ouses at Nagpur and
Pachmarhi
28 | Expenditure in| Lump reduction 1,060
England.
34 | Loans and| Do. 1
advances by
Provincial
Governments.
Total for 1927-28 15,46,921 8,17,859
1928-29.
1] Land Revenue| Revision of Survey and Settlement 30,500 30,500
in Jalgaon, Balapur, Akola,
Chikhli and Akot talugs.
Revision of Survey operations in 88,80 88,800
Mandla district
Revision of Survey operations in| 1,69,000 1,69,000
Raipur district.
Revision of Survey operations in| 1,34,300 1,34,300
Bilaspur Khalsa.
Revision of Survey operations in| 93,400 93,400
Bilaspur Zamindari.
Revision of Survey operations in 62,900 62,900
Drug district.
Detailed Survey and Settlement) 9,351
of Nazul areas in Akola district.
Lump reduction under Survey and 1
Settlement.
Land Records—Lump reduction... 1
Total .| 5,88,253 5,78,900




83

Statement showing the detasls of the reductions made by ithe Council under the
reserved demands and the amount subsequently certified by His Excellency the

Governor—concld.
| Reserved.
Demand : Head under which reduction Amount
No Major head. is proposed. 'Reductions subsequently
) certified
involved. by His
Excellency.
Rs. Rs.,
1928-29—concld.
4 | Forest .| General Direction—~Lump reduc- 100
tion.
Conservancy and works—Lump 1
reduction. i
Total 101 -
7 | General Admin-| Legislative = Council—Travelling 1
istration. allowance
Civil Secretariat—Staff 1 ..
Commissioners—Vote 1,37,650 1,37,650
General Administration— Lump 1,000 .
reduction.
Total 1,38,652 .1.37,650
9 | Administrati o n| Mofussil Establishment—Govern- 100
of Justice. ment Advocate.
N%ofussxl Establishment—Pleaders’ 500
ees.
Law officers—Lump reduction 2
Additional Judicial Commissioner 36,000 36,000
Civil and Sessions Courts .. X .
Courts of Honorary Magistrates 85,000 85,000
Total 1,25,202 1,21,000
11 | Police . | District Executive Force—Pay of] 1
Deputy Superintendents of Police
and recruitments from Subordi-
nate Service.
Special Armed Police Force 51,359 51,359
Total 51,360 51,359
Total for 1928-29 9,03,568 8,88,909




84
APPENDIX XII.

Copies of Certsficates and Resolutions issued since 1921 explamning the
circumsiances under which budget cuts were restored by His
Excellency the Governor.

{Referred to i1n paragraph 155 ]

Certificate under section 72-D (2), proviso (a) of the Government
of India Act.

Under the Budget head *‘5-C—Land Revenue—Survey and Settle-
ment’’, the following items of new expenditure were included (items
Nos. 4, 5, and p, Part VI, of the Budget) : —

(4) Charges in connection with map correction work in the Chanda
district—Rs. 19,266

(5) Charges in connection with attestation work in the Chanda
district—Rs. 36,790.

(6) Charges in connection with attestation work in the Drug and
Raipur districts—Rs. 40,207.

At the meeting of the Legislative Council held on the 17th March last,
on the motion of Rao Bahadur Bramha, the amount of the demand was
reduced by the sum of Rs 20,216 representing the pay of the following
establishment included in the above items : — .

(4) An Assistant Settlement Officer and an Assistant Settlement
Superintendent with their clerical and menial establishment.

gS) A Settlement Officer and an Assistant Settlement Officer with
cterical and menial establishment.

(6) An Assistant Settlement Officer with his clerical and menial
establishment

This reduction was made on the ground that this new superior establish-
ment was not required for the supervision of these operations, and should
be supplied from the existing Settlement staff It was not explained fully
that, whilst the operations are new, this superior staff would be transferred
irom the Settlement staff employed on other operations.

- 2. ‘The map correction and attestation proceedings are a necessary
preliminary to the revision of theland revenue settlements of the Garchiroli
and Sironcha tahsils inthe Chanda district (mainly zamindaris) and of the
zamindari are as of the Raipur and Drug districts. The term of the existing
settlements is about to expire, and postponement of the revision of the rents
and revenue will deprive the proprietors and the public revenues of the
incrément in rents and revenue that may equitably be imposed under the
Land Revenue Act. Itis, therefore, necessary to proceed with these
operations. The question has again been examined, and it is found that
the establishment provided is pot larger than js required except inthe case
of the Chanda map correction, for which an Assistant Settlement Officer
is not required,

His Excellency the Governor, therefore, certifies that out of the sum
of Rs. 20,216 deducted from the estimate by the Legislative Council, the
expenditure of Rs. 16,616 is necessary for the discharge of his responsi-
bility for the administration of the Settlement Department.

H. C. GOWAN,
Financial Secretary to Government,

NAGPUR: Central Provinces.
The 14th May 1921.



8%

Certificate under Section 72-D (2), provise (a), of the Geverament of
India Act.

. Under the Budget head No.3(d) ** Land Revenu¢-—~Land Records’™
was included a sum of Rs. 24,325 orr account of the salary of five Deputy
Directors of Land Records At the meeting of the Legisiative Council held
on the 17th Mareh last, on the motiorof Mr G P Jaiswal, the Councill
redueed the demand by this amount on the ground that this superior staff
was not required for the supervision of thé preparation of the annual iand
records. This matter has now again been examined.

2. Four of these posts were created in 1917, with the object of secur-
ing that the land records, especially the village maps, should be maintained
during the currency of a settlement in the accurate condition in which the
Settlement Officer leaves them. The fifth post was created in 1920, to
provide an officer for the supervision of the surveys of nazul land in large
towns. The four Deputy Directors of Land Records i charge of land~
record work have raised the standard of accuracy of land records and have
proved useful as an agency to train the Tabsildars placed on land-record
duty from time to time. When these officers were appointed, it was
hoped that their control would enable Government to dispense with the em-
ployment of a special staff for map correction prior torevision of settlement:
but it cannot be said with certainty that this object will be attained In
none of the settlements commenced since the appointment of these officers
has it been possible to dispense with the preliminary map cotrection pro-
ceedings.

On a reconsideration of these circumstances and in deference to the
vote of the Legislative Council, His Excellency the Governor accepts the
reduction in principle, but must retain a part of the sum reduced for
reasons set forth below.

3. Itis necessary to retain one of the Deputy Directors of Land
Records as an Assistant to the Director of Land Records to aid him
in the training of Tahsildars appointed for the first time as Superintendent
of Land Records and in the inspection of land-record work. This
officer will take the place of the Assistant Settlement Commissioner,
an appointment which has not been filled for the past few years and
for which provision 1s not made in the current year’s budget. In addition,
it will be necessary to retain the Deputy Director employed on nazul
surveys. Moreover, it is necessary to retain the services of a trained
surveyor to succeed to the post of Survey Officer which will shortly become
vacant by the retirement of the present incumbent, beeause the Local
Government has been informed by the Government of' India that 1t will not
in future be possible for them to depute an officer from the Survey Depart-
ment to fill this post The remaining three posts of Deputy Director will
be abolished, but it will take some little time to arrange for their absorption
in other appointments or retirement It is estimated that a sum of
Rs. 12,000 will be required to cover the expenditure of the current year in
accordance with the above revision. His Excellencs the Governor, there-
fore, certifies that, out of the sum of Rs. 24,325 deducted by the Legislative
Council from the estimate, a sum of Rs. 12,000is necessary for the discharge
of his responsibulity for the administration of the Land Records Department.

H. C. GOWAN,
Financial Secretary to Government,
Central Provinces.

NAGPUR :
The 14th May 1921,



86

Resolution from the Goveramerit of the Central- Provinces, Fiasnce Department; Buiges, No »922-X,
dated Nagpur, the 30th May 1922.

The revised estimate for 1921-22, as presented to the Legislative
Council in March, provided for a total of Rs. 659-98 lakhs revenue and
receipts, including an opening balance of Rs. 51'03 lakhs and Rs. 656'29
lakhs expenditure and disbursements, leaving a small closing balance of
Rs. 369 lakhs. The actuals since received show receipts Rs. 650°91 lakhs
and expenditure Rs. 652°67 lakhs, the year closing with a minus balance of
Rs. 1'76 lakhs, The actuals fell short of estimating mainly underthe heads
Land Revenue and Excise; under the former the deficit amounted to
Rs. 10°95 lakhs and under the latter to about Rs. 3 lakhs, mainly represent-
ing arrears. It is anticipated that the major portion of arrears under both
these heads will be recovered in the current year.

2. For the year 1922-23, receipts were estimated at Rs. 650°'61 lakhs,
including an opering balance of Rs. 3 69 lakhs and expenditure at
Rs 63593 lakhs, leaving a closing balance of Rs. 14 68 lakhs. But, as
explained by the Hon’ble the Finance Member in his budget speech, these
figures include the Famine Insurance Fund which may not be utilized for
general purposes ; excluding this from consideration, the closing balance in
March 1923 is estimated at Rs. 12°33 lakhs. To this has to be added the
reduction in the opening balance as disclosed by the actuals for 1921-22,
w12., Rs. 545 lakhs : the total deficit therefore amounts to Rs. 17°78 lakhs.

. 3. The reductions in the budget voted by the legisiative Council
amount in all to Rs. 10,96,944. His Excellency the Governor has carefully
constdered these reductions, and with reference to his powersundet section
7g-D of the Government of India Act has passed the following orders
thereon :~—

I.—DEMAND NO. 1—LAND REVENUE (Reserved).

Amount of
reduction
Item. by the
Legislative
Counci}

Rs.
Salaries of Settlement and Assistant Settlement 43,770
Officers and Duty Allowances
Survey and Settlement Establishments—Lump 1,00,000
reduction
Salaries of 2 Deputy Directors of Land Records . 12,750

Salaries of Superintendent of Land Records and 58,000
Assistant Superintendent of Land Records.

The sum of Rs. 43,770 represents the excess of the estimate for 1922-23
over the revised estimate for 1921-22, The establishment provided is that
which appeared necessary for supervision of the settlement operations in
the Chanda and Raipur districts, and of the nazul settlementstobe takenup
in various towns during the course of the year. The number of Assistant
Settlement Officers exceeds that employed in the preceding year by 3 only;
bur, whereas a number of Assistant Settlement Officers in the preceding
year were employed for 3 or 4 months only, it was expected that all would
be employed for 12 months in 1922-23. The staff required has now been
carefully re-examined in the light of the latest information regarding pro-
gress of work, and it is found that the staff of Assistant Settlement Officers
provided for West-Chanda can be reduced by 2, providing a saving of
Rs 6,834. The remainder of the staff provided for the settlement of land
revenue is necessary for the efficient control and punctual completion of the
programme of operations in the remaining two settlements in East-Chanda
and Raipur and no further reduction is possible. The suggestion made by
some members who supported the reduction, that the control of the settle-
ment operations could be undertaken in addition to their duties by the ordi-

nary district staff, is not feasible in the case of these settlements, -



87

In the nazul settlements 3 small saving of Rs. 4,000 can be .effected ;
in one town the operations have progressed more rapidly than was expected
and in another the commencement of operations can be postponed. Under
the head Establishment, a reduction of Rs. 16,826 can be effected by the
reduction in West-Chanda of the staff of Additional Revenue Inspectors and
Readers attached to the Assistant Settlement Officers whose posts it has
been decided to abolish as stated above. The acceptance in full of the
reductions made by the Council would render it impossible to carry on the
settlement operations, and would deprive provincial revenues of the much-
needed increment in revenue which the revision of settlement will bring in.

Of the two posts of Deputy Directors of Land Records, one was
retained last year under the certificate of His Excellency the Governor as
a reserve to fill the post of Survey officer when it falls vacant After
further consideration and a careful examination of the progress of the
traverse survey, both in cultivated and in nazul areas, the Local Govern-
ment believes that after two more years, during which the services of the
present Survey officer will be available, the traverse survey work of the
province will be so reduced 1n volumes as to render it possible to carry on
the remaining operationsby theaid of temporary agency engaged fromtime
to time as required Three months’ notice has accordingly beenserved on
the officer concerned with effect from 27th March 1922 under Article 436
of the Civil Service Regulations A sum of approximately Rs. 1,800 will
be required, however, on account of the pay of this officer from 1st March
to 27th March and for the gratuity in lieu of notice which 1s due under the
Civil Service Regulations. As regards the second post of Deputy Director
of Land Records, this officer is required to fill the post of Assistant to the
Commissioner of Settlements for which no provision has been made in the
budget - his duties involvetheinspection of land record work 1n the field, the
instruction of the Land Records staff and the control of forms and survey
implements, a matter in which close supervision is essential to keep down
expenditure. In this respect the post 1s, from a financial point of view,
economical to Government, because by proper inspection of local stocks,
by transfer of stocks from one district to another and similar supervision
in detail, much waste has been prevented. Theofficerisalsorequired asan
expert and technical adviser and supervisor of Superintendents of Land
Records, who, when selected from the grade of Tahsildar for land record
work, almost invariably require training during the early years of their
service. It is not therefore intended to abolish this post, and a sum of
Rs. 8,700 must in consequence be provided, representing the pay of one
Deputy Director of Land Records for 12 months and of one Deputy
Director of Land Records for 4 months

The lump sum reduction of Rs. 58,000 represents the pay of half the
staff of Superintendents of Land Records and Assistant Superintendents of
Land Records for the year, and Government is unable to agree to this whole-
sale abolition of half the district supervising staff. The work of Tahsildars
and Sub-Divisional Officers is increasing, and their control of land record
work becomes proportionately weaker. on the other hand, the public 1s
-always demanding better control of the field staff and a higher standard of
accuracy 1n the records.: Unless the superior supervising staff 1s maintained
at full strength, 1t will be impossible even to maintain the existing standard.
The control by a single officer of the Land Record staff of more than one
district, as suggested by some members of the Legislative Council who
suppotted this reduction, 1s a,physical impossibility, and would lead to
-serious deterioration in the accuracy of records on which security of tenure
and the smooth administratior of the Tenancy Act in large measnre depends
the present staff is not more than is necessary for the proper supervision
of Patwaris and Revenue Inspectors, and it is not possible to accept any
part of this reduction. - .

For the reason given above His Excellency the, Governor has‘ceftiﬁed,
.under section 72-D (2) () of the Government of India Act, that out of the
reduction of Rs 2,14,520 voted by the Council .in,_Demand .No. 1—Land



[
Revenue (Réserved), the expenditare of a sum of Rs. 1,82,810 is essential
to the discharge of his responsibility for Land Revenue administration.

11.—DEesmaND No. 2--ExcisE (Transferred).

Amount of
reduetion
Item by the
Legislative
Counail,

Re,
District Executive establishment - 25,000
This reduction has been accepted by Government,

I11.-—DEMAND NO. 4—FOREST (Reserved).

Amount of
' reduction:
Itew, by the
Leguslative
Council

Rs.
Lump provision for the revision of pay of the 18,000
Provincial Forest Service

Lump provision for the revisior: of the pay of the 20,000
Subordinate Forest Service.

These reductions voted by the Legislative Council have been accepted by
Government.

1V.—DEMAND NO. 5—REGISTRATION (Transferred)

Amount of

reduction

Iten by the
Legislative

Col’;nc:l

L)
Salary of a Personal Assistant to the Imspector- 5,000
General of Registration.
This reduction has been accepted by Government, and no Personal Assistant

will be appointed.
V.—DEMaAND NO. 6—IRRIGATION CHARGED TO REVENUE (Reserved)

‘ Amouns of
reduction
Item by the
Legslative
Council.

R
Lump reduction from the total demand . 4,00,'000

This reduction was voled on two grounds .—
(1) That the charges on account of establishment were excessive ;
(2) .As a protest against the charging of interest by the Government of
India on capital expenditure on unproductive irrigation works
before the introduction of the Reforms.

It was explained in the debate on the motion that if further examination of
the financial position after the end of the year 1922-23, which was at the
time in progress, showed that the appropriation for 1rrigation works must
be largely reduced, it would be possible to reduce expenditure by restrict-
ing 1nvestigation of new projects and by amalgamating divisions. It is now
clear that future expenditure must be considerably reduced in order to
balance the budget, and it is proposed to close two of the three project divi-
sions from the end of September next. The decision to restrict new con-
stroction will lighten the work of the Kanhao and Mul divisions in which no
new works are likely to be taken up and they have been amalgamated.
Further, it was considered whether expenditare on any works in progress
could be stopped without risk of loss owing to detericration of work done or
postponement of a return from water-rates on money already spent. The
only work in which these conditions present themselves is the Chanda nala
tank in the Banda tahsil of Saugor. The appropriation included in the
budget for that work has accordingly been out.



b

The interest included in the budget head under which the reduction of
Rs. 4 lakhs is proposed is not on account of the capital cost of protective
works constsucted before the 1st of April 1921, but represents the interest
due on account of the cost of productive works since that date. So far,
therefore, as the motion rested on the alleged inequity of the charge of
interest on protective works, it was based on a misunderstanding.” It may
be mentioned that the Local Government urged before the Meston Com-
mittee that this charge should not be made, and the matter was discussed
at the recent Financial Conference at Simla. While it was admitted that
the propriety of the charge as between the Central Provinces Government
and the Central Government was debatable, it was pointed out that it was
a charge contemplated by the Meston Financial Settlement and that any
relief accorded to the Central Provinces or to other provinces similarly
situated would increase the deficit of the Government of India, and would
involve the addition of a corresponding burden to other provinces; it was
therefore decided not to press the matier until the provinces had been
relieved of their contributions to the Central Government. It is not there-
fore possible to reduce the interest charges.

His Excellency the Governor accordingly has certified, under section
72-D (2) (a), Government of India Act, that out of the reduction of Rs. 4
lakhs voted by the Legislative Council in Demand No. 6-Irrigation
charged to Revenue (Reserved), the expenditure of Rs. 2,106,000 is essential
to the discharge of his responsibility for the Irrigation Department.

VI.—DEMAND NO. 7—GENERAL ADMINISTRATION (Reserved).

Amount of reduction

Item by the Legislative
Council
Rs
Salary of a Personal Assistant to Commissioner, Berar 12,000
Lump reduction from salaries of Deputy Commis- 3,600
sioners (Voted).
Salaries of Extra-Assistant Commissioners . 75,000

Government has accepted the reduction of the post of Personal Assist-
ant to Commissioner, Berar, subject to the provision of Rs. 4,000 for the
pay of this officer during the months March to June, during which 4ime his
retention is necessary to deal with certain impor:ant questions. Of the
three Deputy Commissioners, whose pay is shown as voted, one holds his
post permanently on promotion from the Provincial Civil Service, while the
‘remaining two posts represent the probable officiating promotions of Extra-
Assistant Commussioner in the course of the year “The rates of pay of
these posts have been fixed by the Secretary of State, and Government is
not therefore prepared to accept the reduction.

As regards the reduction in the amount of provision for salaries of
Extra-Assistant Commissioners, it is impossible to determine without further
careful examination how far it is possible to decrease the number of posts
without loss of administrative efficiency. Government has, however; decid-
ed provisianally to accept the reduction and, if necessary, to present
a supplementary demand under this head at the August session of Council.

His Excellency the Governor has accordingly certified that out of the
reduction of Rs. 90,600 voted by the Legislative’ Council 1n the Demand
No. 7—General Administration (Reserved), the expenditure of a sum of
Rs. 7,600 is essential to the discharge of his responsibility for the General
Administration Department,

VII.—DEMAND NO. 9—JAILs AND CONVICT SETTLEMENTS (Reserved) .

Amount of reduction

Trem. by the Legnlative
s Council
\ Ra.
Lump reduction from the total demand . 15,000

“This reduction has been accepted by Government. .



90
VII1.--DEMAND NO. 10—PoLICE {Reserved).:

' Amount of reduction

ltem, by the Leguslative
Counctl
Ra. .
Lump reduction from the demand for the Criminal 20,000

Investigation Department,

The Indian Police Commission of 1902-03 recommended that there
should be constituted in each province a Criminal Investigation Department
for the purpose of collecting and distributing information regarding
organized crime and to assist in the investigation of crimes when they are
of such a special character as to render this assistance necessary. The
grounds for this recommendation havelost none of their force since 1902-03,
and His Excellency the Governor is satisfied that the retention of the
department is essential in the interest of good administration. Indeference
to the vote of the Legislative Council, however, the strength of the staff
has again been examined, and it has been found possible to make reduc~
tions which will give a saving of Rs. 9,000 per annum. His Excellency the
Governor is satisfied that further economies cannot be made without
seriously impairing the efficiency of the department, and he has accordingly
certified, under section 72-D (2) (), Government of India Act, that out of
the reduction of Rs. 20,000 voted by the Legislative Council in the Demand
No. 10—Police (Reserved), the expenditureof a sum of Rs. 11,000 is essen~
tial to the discharge of his responsibility for the Police Department.

IX.—DEMAND NoO. 16—AGRICULTURE (T'ransferred).

Amount of reduction

Item. by the Legulative
Counetl
Rs
Lump 1eduction from the demand . 2,00,000
Salary of Assistant Registrar 9,600
Purchase of tents 8,624

’
With the exception of a sum of Rs. 800 representing the Assistant
Registrar’s pay for March, Government has accepted the whole of this
reduction and to give effect thereto has issued the following orders : —

(1) the Assistant Registrar has been reverted to the ordinary line as
Extra-Assistant Commissioner ;

(2) the purchase of tents wijl riot be undertaken in the current year;

(3) no new development will be undertaken in the Agriculture
Department with the exception of the scheme for the subsid
of certified bulls (Rs. 5,000) ; .-

(4) one post of Extra-Assistant Director, which is now wvacant,. will
riot be filled during the year.

X.—DEMAND NoO. 19—MISCELLANEOUS DEI;ARTMENTS (Reserved).

Amount of teductiod

Item., by the Leguiative
Council.
Re.
Total demand for Inspector of Factories .. 32,800 7
Salary of Junior Inspector of Steam Boilers 4,000 -

The estimate includes provision for the pay of the Chief Inspector of
Factories and two Assistants, office and menial establishment, travelling
allowance and contingencies, The inspection of factories is a statutory
obligations which the Local Government is compelled to meet both under
the existing Factories Act and under the new Act which will come into force
on 1st July 1922. The effect of the latter Act will be to increase largely
the number of factories to be inspected- The appointment of a Chief
Inspector, whose post already exists under ‘another name, is therefore
essential, while the extensionof the Act toa larger number of factories makes



91

it hecessary that further assistance should be given to that officer. -In addi-
tion, by its signature to the Peace Treaty and by its adherence to the League.
of Nations, the Government of India have undertaken further responsibi-

lities for the welfare of factory operatives which the Local Government is

bound to honour, As regards the provision of Rs 4,000 for the salary of’
a Junior Inspector of Steam Boilers, it is not yet certain when the new
Steam Boilers Act will come into force ; the Local Government is, therefore,

prepared to accept this reduction for the present and to present a supple-

mentary demand to Council, when the new Act comes into force.

Accordingly, His Excellency the Governor has certified, under sectior
72-D (2) (a), Government of India Act, that out of the reduction voted by
the Legislative Council of Rs. 36,800 1n Demand No. 19—Miscellaneous
Departments (Reserved), the expenditure of a sum of Rs. 32,800 is essential
to the discharge of his responsibilities for the Miscellaneous Departments
(Reserved),

XI.—DEMAND No. 22—Ci1viL. WORKS (Reserved).

Amount of reduction

liem by the Legislative
Council.
Rs
Lump reduction of half the, total demand e 1,500

This provision is made for the maintenance and repair and construction
of Government House Buildings Rs. 10,000 have been provided for main-
tenance and repair and Rs. 5,000 for new works. His Excellency the
Governor agrees that no new works should be constructed this year; as
regards maintenance and repair, on the basis of actual ‘expenditure in the
past, it will not be possible to maintain the buildings at a less expenditure:
than Rs. 10,000. Accordingly, His Excellency the Governor has certified,
under section 72-D (2) (a), Government of India Act, that out of the reduc-
tion of Rs. 7,500 voted by the Legislative Council in Demand No. 22—
Civil Works (Reserved), the expenditure of Rs, 2,500 is essential for the
discharge of his responsibility for the Department of Civil Works
(Reserved).

XII.—DEMAND NO 23—CiviL WORKS (Transferred).

Amount of reduction
Item by the Legislanve
Counci!

Rs,
Construction of § mahua godowns - 6,300
Construction of a bungalow for the Assistant District 10,000
. Superintendent ot Police, Ellichpur.
* ' Construction of a bungalow for the Deputy Director of 10,000
Agriculture, Jubbulpore.

These reductions have been accepted by Government.

5. The net result of the Legislative Council’s decisions, as modified
by His Excellency, is to decrease expenditure by Rs. 6,43,434, thus
reducing the deficit of Rs. 17-78 lakhs indicated in paragraph 2 above to
Rs 11735 lakhs. This figure will be still further reduced by the inclusion
in the estimates for 1922-23 of certain figures of revenue which could not
be included at the time those estimates were framed.

6. As a result of the Conference of Finance Members recently held at
Simla, it was decided that the revenue derived from unclaimed deposits
under certain heads which had been centralized, should be restored to the
provingces ; the estimated income from this source is approximately Rs, 1
lakh annually. It was also decided that the assignment for Railway Police
(Rs. 1,24,000) should continue to be made to the provinces until the expiry
of the present contracts with the companies ; this with the arrear assignment
for 1921-22 gives an additional Rs. 2'48 lakhs.



92

7. It id further estimated that the recent increase in process fees will
bring i #pproximately Rs. 1 Iakh annually. It may also be anticipated
thaf the Land Revenue arrears (Rs. 1095 lakhs) remaining outstanding at
the end of the year 1921-22 will be collected in the current year, while it is
also expected that approximately Rs. 1} lakhs of arrears in the Excise
Department will be collected. A pro Jormae eredit of Rs. 30,000 for the
sale of plant from the Tandula to the Kharung Irrigation project must also
be taken into account. An additional revenue of Rs. 17°23 lakhs is thus
estimated, converting the deficit balance of Rs. 11'35 {akhs (paragraph 5)
into a positive balance of Rs. 5'88 lakhs.

§. Although it is thus estimated that the year will close with a small
balance, it must not be forgotten that the estimates contain certain abnormal
items oi revenue. The land revenue estimates for the current year include
a sum of Rs. 34°17 lakhs on account of suspended arrears, while a further
sum of Rs. 10°95 lakhs arrears at the end of 1921-22 have now been in-
cluded. The Excise revenue is estimated at a high figure, but the progres-
sive realization of the temperance policy of Government makes it unsafe to
rely on this source of revenue to the same extent in future years. The true
financial position is thus obscured, and it is necessary to explain that the
normai revenue of the province is much below its normal expenditure.
Even in the current year, notwithstanding the large unusual items of revenue
in the budget, the deficit on revenue account including the latest adjust-
ments, is Rs. 19°57 lakhs. This deficit as well as the deficit opening balance
of Rs. 1'76 lakhs is being met out of our recoveries of Provincial loans;
1t is estimated to recover under this head the unusual amount of Rs. 59°02
lakhs, out of which it is proposed to repay Rs. 31°81 lakhs to the Govern-
ment of India, leaving a balance of Rs. 27°21 lakhs. In future years it will
be impossible to utilize the loan account to cover any deficit which may
Occur, since at the end of 1922-23 the balance of debt payable by instal-
ments to the Government of India will be Rs. 9177 lakhs against a balance
credit in the Provincial Loan account of Rs. 8494 lakhs. The normal
financial position as estimated by the Hon’ble the Finance Member in his
budget speech is improved to the extent of Rs. 2:24 lakhs only on account
of the adjustments specified in paragraphs 5 and 6 above.

Ordered that a copy of the Resolution be communicated to all Heads
of Departments and Commissioners of Divisions, to all Departments of the
Secretariat and the Accountant General, and that it be published in the
Central Provinces Gazette.

A. E. MATHIAS,
Financial Secretary to Government,
Central Provinces.

CERTIFICATE
Demand No. 1—Land Revenue (Reserved).

For the reasons stated in paragraph 4 of Resolution No. 922-X,
dated the 30th May 1922, His Exceliency the Governor certifies, under
section 72-D (2) (a), Government of India Act, that out of the reduction
of Rs. 2,14,520 voted by the Legislative Council in Demand No. 1—Land
Revenue (Reserved), the expenditure of a sum of Rs. 1,82,810 is essential
for the discharge of his responsibility for the Land Revenue Administration.

. By order,
A. E. MATHIAS,
Financial Secretary fo Government,
Central Provinces.



93

.~ CERTIFICATE.
Demand No. 6—Irrigation charged to Revenue (Reserved).

For the reasons stated in paragraph 4 of Resolution No. 922-X,
dated the30th May 1922, His Excellency the Governor certifies, under
section 72-D (2) (a), Government of India Act, that out of the reduction
of Rs-4 lakhs voted by the Legislative Council in Demand No 6—Isriga-
tion charged to Revenue (Reserved), the expenditure of a sum of
Rs. 2,16,000 is essential for the discharge of his responsibility for the
Irrigation Department.

By order,

A. E, MATHIAS,
Financial Secretary to Government,
Central Provinces.

CERTIFICATE.

Demand No. 7—General Administration (Reserved). \

For the reasons stated in paragraph 4 of Resolution No. 922-X,
dated the 30th May 1922, His Excellency the Governor certifies, under
section 72-D (2) (a), Government of India Act, that out of the reduction
of Rs. 90,600 voted by the Legislative Council 1n Demand No 7—General
Administration (Reserved), the expenditure of a sum of Rs. 7,600 is
essential for the discharge of his responsibility for the General Adminstra-

tion Department.
By order,

A E. MATHIAS,
Financial Secretary to Government,
Central Provinces.

CERTIFICATE.

Demand No. 10—Police (Reserved).

For the reasons stated 1in paragraph 4 of Resolution No. 922.X,
dated the 30th May 1922, His Excellency the Governor certifies under
section 72-D (2) (a), Government of India Act, that out of the reduction
of Rs. 20,000 voted by the Legislative Council in Demand No 10—Police
(Reserved), the expenditure of a sum of Rs. 11,000 is essential for the
discharge of his responsibility for the Police Department.

By order,
A. E. MATHIAS,

Financial Secretary to Government,
Central Provinces.

CERTIFICATE.
Demand No. 19—Miscellaneous Departments (Reserved).

For the reasons stated in paragraph 4 ol Resolution No. 922-X,
dated the 30th May 1922, His Excellency the Governor certifies, under
section 72-D (2) (@), Government of India Act, that out of the reduction of
Rs. 35,800 voted by the Legislative Council in Demand No. 19—
Miscellaneous Departments (Reserved), the expenditureof a sum of
Rs. 32,800 is essential for the discharge of his responsibility tor the
Miscellaneous Departments (Reserved).

By order,
' A. E. MATHIAS,
Financual Secretary to Government,
Central Provinces.



94

CERTIFICATE. \
Demand No. 22—Civil Works (Reserved).

For the reasons stated in paragraph 4 of Resolution No. 922-X,
dated the 30th May 1922, His Excellency the Governor certifies, under
section 72-D (2) (a), Government of India Act, that out of the reduction of
Rs. 7,500 voted by the Legislative Council in Demand No. 22—Civil
Works (Reserved), the expenditure of a sum of Rs. 2,500 is essential for
the discharge of his responsibility for the Department of Civil
Works (Reserved).

By order,
A. E. MATHIAS,
Financial Secretary to Government,
Central Provinces.

Resolution of the Government of the Central Provinces, Finance Department, Budget, No. 896-X,
dated Nagpur, the 31st March 1923

The budget estimate for the year 1923-24 as presented to the Legislative
Council on the 5th March 1923 provided for a revenue of Rs. 5,35'64 lakhs
and an expenditure of Rs. 5,50°77 lakhs, thus showing a deficit of Rs. 15.13
lakhs. Under debt-heads, however, the receipts were estimated at
Rs. 1,07°43 iakhs and disbursements at Rs. 50'04 lakhs, showing a surplus
of Rs, 57°39 lakhs. Thus the net result of the estimated transactions, under
both revenue and debt-head sections of the estimate, is a credit balance of
Rs. 42'26 lakhs, which, together with the opening balance of Rs. 78'01
lakhs, produces a closing balance of Rs. 1,20°27 lakhs, of which Rs. 69°85
lakhs is in the Famine Insurance Fund. The latter may not be utilized for
general purposes and therefore the real closing balance is estimated at
Rs. 50 42 lakhs.

2. The total demand for grants moved in Council was Rs. 4,80°59
lakhs, out of which the Legislative Council voted reductions amounting in
all to Rs. 2,07,200. Ris Excellency the Governor has carefully considered
these reductions, and with reference to his power under section 72-D of the
Government of India Act, has passed the following orders thereon : —

3. I..DEMAND No. 1—LAND REVENUE (RESERVED).

Amount of reduction
Item, by the Legislative
Couneil

Rs
Land Records—Patwaris Establishment—Salaries of District 6,000
Superintendent,
Lump reduction 19,000

Total . 25,000

The object of the reduction of Rs. €,000 was to secure a trial in one
district of the system recommended by the Retrenchment Committee,
namely, supervision by the Tahsildar of the land records work in his tahsil.
The Retrenchment Committee, however, recommended this arrangement
only if the Tahsildar’s magisterial duties were entrusted to a separate sub-
magistrate, and, in order to test the feasibility of the arrangement, 1t would
be necessary to appoint sub-magistrates in all the tahsils of one district.
The net result would be an increase and not a reduction of expenditure.
The proposal cannot be accepted and the present arrangement for the
supervision of Land Records must continue.

The lump reduction of Rs 19,000 has been accepted by Government
and will be taken against the head *“5-D—".and Revenue—Allowances to
District and Village Officers—Patels and Patwaris ”’.



95

His Excellency the Goverdor has 'accordingly certified, under
section 72-D (2) (a) of the Government of India Act, that, out of the reduc-
tion of Rs. 25,000 voted by the Council in Demand No. 1—Land Revenue
{Reserved), the expenditure of a sum of Rs. 6,000 is essential to the
discharge of his responsibility for Land Revenue Administration.

II.—DEMAND No. 4.—FOREST (RESERVED).

Amounf of reduction

Item by the Legislative
Couneil
Rs
General Direction—Total voted provision 25,800
A —Conservancy and Works—VI —Live-stock, Stores, etc ,
Purchase of cattle .. 7,000
B.—Establishment—Allowances . 10,000

Total 42,800
The reduction of the whole voted provision under ‘‘General Direction’’ was
made in order to show the desire of the majority of the Legislative Council
for the abolition of the post of Chief Conservator of Forests ; but, as the Local
Government has not the power to abolish the post of Chief Conservator of
Forests, the establishment must be maintained.

The reduction of Rs. 7,000, which represents provision for the purchase
of elephants, has been accepted by Government.

The object of the reduction of Rs 10,000 under the head ¢Establish-
ment—Allowances’’ wasto secure the abolition of fixed travelling allowances
of Conservators and special pay for Working Plan and Lac Research
Officers None of the expenditure on these subjects is met from this head,
except the special pay to subordinate establishments. The travelling
allowance for Conservators is provided for against the head ‘“Travelling
allowance of Conservators’’ under ‘“Travelling allowance’’, while the
special pay to the superior staff 1s provided against the head ‘“ Deputation
and other allowances ’’ on page 33 of the budget and, so far as officers of
the all-India Forest Service are concerned, the :tem is non-votable., The
Local Government agrees to abolish fixed travelling allowance for
Conservators in favour of travelling allowance under the ordinary rules,
but this will not reduce expenditure. The motion to abolish the allowance
for Working Plan Officers and for the Lac Research Officers was 1n support
of the Retrenchment Commuttee’s proposals that these allowances
should not be granted when officers are wholly employed on these duties.
The Committee did not recommend this so long as officers were performing
these duties in addition to their ordinary work. The Lac Research Officers
and some of the Working Plan Officers will be thus employed.

His Excellency the Governor has accordingly certified that, out of
the reduction of Rs. 42,800 voted by the Legislative Council in Demand
No. 4—~Forest (Reserved), the expenditure of a sum of Rs. 35,800 is
essential to the discharge of his responsibility for the Forest Department.

{11.—DEMAND No. 7—GENERAL ADMINISTRATION (RESERVED).

Amount of reduction
Ttem by the Legislative
Councrl.

Rs
Lump reduction . 20,000
This reduction has been accepted by Government and will be made in the
budget by increasing the estimate of probable savings under the following
heads :—

Addional

saving

Rs

C.—Secretariat and Headquarters Establishment—Civil 5,000
Secretarat, o

E.~District Administration . 12,500

F.—Miscellaneous . 2,500



%
IV.—DEMAND No. 8 —ADMINISTRATION OF.‘ JUSTICE (RESERVED).

Amount of reduction
Item . by the Legisiative
|i{|.eil.
Judicilal Commissioner’s Establishment—Clerks and Trans- lO,()bO
ators.

The reduction has been accepted by Government.
V.—DEMAND No. 10—POLICE (RESERVED).

Amount of reduction
Item by the Legnlative
- Council

) Rs,
District Executive Force—Salaries—Deputy Superintend- 36,600
ents. }
District Executive Force—Police Force—-Inspectors 68,400
Districr” Executive Force—Police Force—Travelling 5,000
allowance.

1,09,400

The cut of Rs. 36,000 was made with the object of reducing the number
of Deputy Superintendents from 22 to 16. There are altogether 25
Assistants’ charges of which usually 8 are manned by Assistant Super-
intendents and the remainder by Deputy Superintendents, but, owing to
the deficiency in the number of Assistant Superintendents, only one is
available for holding a charge and it is necessary during the ensuing year
to employ at least 22 Deputy Superintendents on district duty. It is not
the intention of the Local Government to increase the permanent cadre of
18 Deputy Superintendents for the present, but owing to the shortage in
the ranks of the all-India services, 1t has been necessary to appoint four
temporary Deputy Superintendents. The number provided for in the
budget is the minimom with which the depariment can be carried on
efficiently.

Out of the provision for 128 Inspectors, the Council made a reduction
of Rs 68,400 representing provision for 25 posts. This class of officers is
necessary for efficient Police admimstration and it is considered impossible
to effect so large 2 reduction In deference to the vote of the Legislative
Council, however, the strength of the staff has been carefully examined,
and it has been found possible to make 2 reducticn of 4 posts which wi |
give a saving of Rs. 10,100. His Excellency the Governor is satisfied that
further economies cannot be made without seriously impairing the efficiency
of the department.

The 1eduction of Rs. 5,000 under ** Travelling allowance *’ has been
accepted by Government.

For the reasons given above, His Excellency the Gevernor has certified
that, out of the reduction of Rs. 1.09,400 voted by the Legislative Council
in the Demand No 10—Police (Rescrved), the expenditure of a sum of
Rs 94,300 is essential to the discharge of his responsibility {or the Police
Department.

4. The net result of the Legislative Council’s decisions, as modified
by His Excellency, is to decrease expenditure by Rs. 71,100. Adding to
this a reduction of Rs. 10,334 on account of a Munsifi at Pusad, which was
included in the budget but not moved in Council, the total reduction
amounts to Rs 81,434, the effect of which is to increase the real closing
balance of Rs. 50°42 lakhs to Rs. 5123 lakhs.

Ordered that a copy of the Resolution be communicated to all Heads
of Departments and Commissioners of Divisions ; to all Departments of the
Secretariat and to the Accountant General ; and that it be published in
the Central Provinces Gazette.

f B
A. McDONALD,
Financial Secretary to Government,
Central Provinces.



97

CERTIFICATE.
Demand No. 1. --Land Revenue (Reserved).

For the reasons stated in paragraph 3 of Resolution No 896-X, dated
the 31st March 1923, His Excellency the Governor certifies, under section
72-D (2) (a), Government of India Act, that, out of the reduction of
Rs. 25,000 voted by the Legislative Council in Demand No. 1—Land
Revenue (Reserved), the expenditure of a sum of Rs 6,000 is essential to
the discharge of his responsibility for Land Revenue Administration.

By order,
A. McDONALD,

Fmancial Secretary to Governmenl,
Central Provinces.

CERTIFICATE.
Demand No 4 —Forest (Reserved).

For the reasons stated in paragraph 3 of Resolution No. 896-X, dated
the 31st March 1923, His Excellency the Governor certifies, under section
72-D (2) (a), Government of India Act, that, out of the reduction of
Rs. 42,800 voted by the Legislative Council in Demand No. 4—Forest
(Reserved), the expenditure of a sum of Rs 35,800 1s essential to the
discharge of his responsibility for the Forest Department.

By order,
A. McDONALD,
Financial Secretary to Government,
Central Provinces.

CERTIFICATE.
Demand No. 10 —Police (Reserved).

For the reasons stated in paragraph 3 of Resolution No. 896-X, dated
the 31st March 1923, His Excellency the Governor certifies, under section
72-D (2) (a), Government of India Act, that, out of the reduction of
Rs 1,09,400 voted by the Legislative Council in Demand No. 10—Police
(Reserved), the expenditure of asum of Rs. 94,300 1s essential to the
discharge of his responsibility for the Police Department

By order,
A. MCDONALD,

Financial Secretary to Government,
Central Provinces.
1

lut { the Government of the Central Provinces, Finance Department, Budget, No 1259 X-
Resalution of the dated Nagpur, the 20th March 1624 ’

In accordance with the provisions of section 72-D of the Government
of India Act a statement of the estimated espenditure and revenue of the
province for the year 1924-25 was laid before the Legislative Council at
the March session  The Local Government’s proposals for the appropria-
tion of provincial revenue and other moneys, 5o far as they referred to
votable expenditure, were submitted to the vote of the Legslative Council
in the form of demarnds for grants, but the Council, by a majority refused
its assent to all demands in both the tiansferred and the reserved depart-
ments, with the exception’of a sum of Rs. 2 which ‘was voted for the salaries

of the Ministers

2. In this unprecedented position His Excellency the Governor has
to consider the action that should be taken by him. He has two alternatives
before him, eitherto accept the vote of the Council orto exercise his

. N



98

statutory powers under the Government of India Act to suthorize expendi-
ture not voted by the Council. If the first alternative wete adopted and
full effect were given to the Council’s decision, the departments of Govern-
ment would be wrecked, and the whole of the provincial and subordinate
services, as well as ministerial and menial staff, would be dismissed; the
police would be disbanded; law courts would be closed; Government
colleges and schools would be shut, and grants-in-aid to local bodies for
primary education would be stopped, the education of the youth of the
country beng thus brought to a standstill ; hospitals and dispensaries would
be closed, leaving no facilities for the medical relief of the sick ; all provi-
sion for dealing with epidemic disease and for vaccination would cease;
all public works in progress would be stopped and roads and buildings
would no longerbe kept in repair ; loans for land improvement would cease ;
grants to local bodies would not be given, and they would be unable to
continue their most important work. In short, Government would almost
totally cease to function. In the interests of the province, therefore, the
Governor considers it necessary to exercise the powers conferred on him
by the Government of India Act to provide such funds as may be indispens-
able for carrying on the essential functions of a civilized government and
saving the existing administration from wreckage’

3. The powers of the Governor to authorize expenditure to which the
Council has not assented are defined in provisos (a) and (b) to section 72-D
(2) of the Government of India Act. The first proviso, which relates exclu-
sively to reserved subjects, permits of a demand refused by the Council being
restored if the Governor considers the expenditure provided for by the
demand essential for the discharge of his responsibilities for the reserved
subject concernéd. Proviso (b), which coversboth transferred and reserved
subjects, empowers the Governor to authorize, in case of emergency, such
expenditure as he may think necessary for the safety or tranquillity of the
province or for the carrying on of any department. This emergencv has
arisen from the refusal of the Legislative Council to vote any demands.
The power conferred with reference t6 expenditure on transferred subjects
1s thus more restricted than that conferred in regard to reserved subjects.
In the former case an emergency must have arisen rendering the authoriza-
tion of expenditure hecessaty for cartying on of 4 department, in the latter
all expenditure may be testored which is essential for carfying on the
ordinary admimustration. In authorizing expenditute His Excellency has
obsetved the following principles. In the resetved subjects the budget
provision has for some years, owin8 to financial stringency, been curtailed
to 2 mimmum, and His Excellency has therefore ertified the votable
expenditure in these subjects with the exception of some items which can
be postponed without serious detriment to the administration or loss to the
provincidl revenues.

In the transferred departments, on the other hand, His Excellency has
been able only to authorize expenditure on the scale necessary for the carry-
ing on of each department. Certain items which are classed as “new
expendtiure” but which are really commitments of the Government in
accordance with past ptactice, such, for mstance, as grints to local bodies
for general purposes, have been authorized, but other new expenditure
proposed in the budget for schemes of development cannot be authorized,
and these schemes must be postponed till funds are voted for them by the
Council. Such projects include the construction of several new toads and
bridges in Berar, new educational buildings, the improvement of water-
supply including boring operations, the District Health OfﬁCers' Scheme, the
improvement of hospitals, the appointment of an industrial chemist, experi-
ments for the improvement of sugﬁrcane andso forth, The postponentent
of these schemes must inevitably have the regrettable effect of arresting the
development of the province, and the action of the Legislative Council
necessarily falls most heavily on the transferred subjects, where develop-
ment is most required.  Again His Excellency the Governor is advised that
he has no legal power to authorize the pdyment of reasonable salaries to
Ministers. The result of the tefusal to vote salaries for the Minister is,
therefore, that the office of Minister cannot be filled, and His Excellency



99

has been obliged to take over temporarily the administration of the trans-
ferred subjects, the province being thus deprived of the most important
advance towards self-government made by the Government of India Act.

4, Following these princtples, His Excellency the Governor has exer-
cised his statutory powers to authorize expenditure to thé extent shown in the
appendix, The budget as introduced, excluding capital and debt heads,
provided for an estimated revenue of Rs. 5,31,81,000 and an estimated
expenditure of Rs.5,29,36,000, thus giving a surplus of Rs. 2,45,000 Includ-
ing the amounts now authorized, the provincial expenditure will be reduced
to Rs. 5,21,09,257. The expenditure not chargeable to revenue will be
reduced from Rs. 74,56,000 to Rs. 69,31,000.

5. As a result of the action taken by His Excellency the Governor in
consequence of the refusal of the Legislative Council to vote any demands,
the principal items omitted from the budget are as folldws : —

A —RESERVED SUBJECTS.

‘Re
Forests— _
Purchase of 5 elephants 22,500
Purchase of 2 hay presses 6,000
Improvement of clerks’ pay 5,500
Construction of new roads . 75,000

Education (European Schools)—

Grant to Christ Church Boys’ School, Jubbu'poré, for 4,000
Science equipment

Miscellaneous Departments—
Preparation of an index figure of the cost of living R 6,000

B.—TRANSFERRED SUBJECTS.
General Admmnisiration—

Salaries and travelling allowance of Ministers . 74,§98 )
Education—

Equipiert fof the Endineefing School R 5,000

Converdion of twenty lower division posts té upper 4,000

division in the Subordinate Educational Service.

Extension of female education ¢ . - 4,311
Grants to local bodies for compuisory primary education 10,000
Contribution to the Victoria Technica} School, Bombay, 2,400
fof the training of twelve Central Provinces students
Meédrcal— 3
Health propdganda work in Berar 2,403

Grant to the Muir Memorial Hc'aspital, Nagpur, for 5,000

buildings.
Provision for the treatment of veneral diseases . 2,000
Grants for dispensary buildings . . 2,500
Grants for quarters for Medical Subordinates . 14,000
Public Health—
Grant to the District Council, Amraoti, towards the 10,000
Health Officers’ Scheme
Improvement of water-supply in the rural areas . 10,000
Agriculiure—
Provision for sugarcane experiments 15,000
New plant and agricultural implements for demonstration 10,000
purposes
il engine and pumps for Damoh farm 3,500
Industries— -
Appointment of an Industrial Chemist and staft 15,000
Cruil Works— .
Quarters for the Sub-divisional Officer, Public Works 8,900
Department, Ellichpur, .
Additions and alterations to the District Court-house at 20,000

Wardha



100

. Rs.
New building for the Apg]o-Vernaéular School hostel at 20,000

orsi
New building for the Anglo-Vernacular School, Mungeli 17,500
Addgi?nshnnd alterations to the High School building, 11,000
alaghat
Additions and alterations to the Model High School 30,000
hostel, Jubbulpore.
Hostel for the Anglo-Vernacular Middle School, 20,000

Murtizapur.
New building for the Anglo-Vernacular School, 20,000
Murtizapur.
Extension of the Akola High School hostel 18,000
Raising in class of the Digras-Pusad road . 40,000
Improvement of the ghat on Malkapur-Buldana road 20,000
Causeway over the Adan river on the Darwha-Yeotmal 15,000

road. .

Submerged bridgde over the Chenakoli river on the 15,000
Darwha-Digras road. .

Construction of a bridge on the Ellichpur-Anjangaon 20,000

roa
Submerged bridge on the Yeotmal-Wun road

.. 20,000
Grant to District Council, Amraoti, for raising in class of 30,000
the road from Warud to Wardha.
Grant to the District Council, Amraoti, for construction 18,000
of the Pohora-Chandur Railway road.
Reserve for unforeseen major works, reduced from 22,000
Rs 72,000 to Rs 50,000 .
Investigation of water-supply projects . 10,000
oring operations 1n Amraoti district for water-supply . 13,000
NewR tools and plant reduced from Rs. 88,000 to 38,000
8, oU,
Miscellaneous—
Grant to Jalgaon Municipal Committee . 4,000
Reserve for transferred departments ... 1,50,000

Loans and Advances by the Frovincial Government—
Provision for a loan to the Nagpur Municipal Committee. 4,50,003

ORDER.—Ordered that a copy of the Resolution be communicated to
all Heads of Departments and Commissioners of Divisions, to all Depart-
ments of the Secretariat and to the Accountant General; and that it be
published in the Central Provinces Gazette.

A. E. MATHIAS,

Financial Secretary to Government,
Central Provinces.



101

N APPENDIX.
[Referred to in paragraph 4 on page 99 1

Amount of

Amount as |[Expenditure
Nufn(lib‘_-,r Service or Administration to which deg:g?egs now not certi-
O g the demand relates prto the | certified or fied or
mand. Council authorized. | authorized.
Rs. Rs. Rs.
A.—Reserved Subjects.
1 | Land Revenue 24,62,400 24,62,400
3 | Stamps 2,45,000 2,45,000 ..
4 | Forests 30,33,300 29,99,300 34,000
6 | Irrigation 13,66,000 | 13,66,000 .
7 | General Administration 57,74,500 ,74,500 -
9 | Administration of Justice 26,96,650 |  26,96,650
10 | Jails and Convict Settlements 9,20,000 ,20,000
11 | Police 52,81,500 | 52,81,500 .
13 | Education 1,55,000 ,48,223 6,777
18 [ Industries 29,000 29,00
20 | Miscellaneous Departments 1,14,343 1,08,343 6,000
21 | Civil Works 30,000 30,0 .
23 | Pensions 17,72,000 | 17,72,00
24 | Stationery and Printing 5,59,700 ,59,70
26 | Miscellaneous 2,61,000 2,61,000
28 | Miscellaneous Adjustments 23,500 23,01 .
29 | Expenditure in England 3,15,100 3,15,100 .
30 | Capital outlay on Forest works 2,00,000 1,25,000 75,000
31 | Poductive Irrigation works 3J,15,000 |  30,15,000
32 { Famine Insurance Fund 4,55,000 ,55,000
33 | Loans and advances 3,18,000 ,18,000
34 | Repayment of Loans 6,05,000 6,05,000
35 [ Refunds of revenue 71,200 71,200
Total .| 2,97,02,693 | 2,95,80,916 1,21,777
B —Transjerred Subjects.
2 | Excise . 7,47,000 7,47,000
5 | Regustration . 2,357,200 2,357,200 —
8 | General Administration . 75.000 2 74,998
12 | Scientific Departments . 13,000 13,000 .
14 | Education 46,76,700 46,46,597 30,103
15 | Medical .1 10,99,400 | 10,72,297 27,103
16 | Public Health 199,200 ,79,200 20,500
17 | Agriculture . 12,69,300 | 12,38,438 30,862
19 [ fndustries o 2,36,300 2,19,800 16,500
22 | Civil Works L. .| 64,32,310 ,05,910 4,26,400
25 | Stationery and Printing 15,00 15,000 -,
27 | Miscellaneous 8,83,000 7,249,000 1,54,000
29 | Expenditure in England 79,9 79,900 s
33 Lgag_s :;nd advances. (Loans to focall  4,50,000 - 4,50,000
odies).
34 | Refunds of revenue 16,400 16,400
Total J 1,65,49,710 | 1,53,19,744 | 12,29,966
) 1, . -
Granp Torat -1 4,49,00,660 |

S

1,62,52,403

© 1351743
)




102

Resolution of the Government of the Central Proviices, Finance Department, Budget, No. 1451-X,
dated Nagpur, the 2nd May 1925.

In the March session of 1925 demands totalling Rs. 5,23,97,353 were

presented to the Legiglative Council. These demands were met subject to
_reductions amounting in all to Rs. 12,02,633. Some of these reductions
“related fo particulat items considered in themselves uwnnecessary. Others
were made,-not so much with a view to effecting economies, as to indicate
to the Government that the Council desired a change of policy. In many
legislative bodies it has been found convenient, when reductions of the
latter kind are made, to reduce only a token sum and not the whole grant,
and it would have saved His Excellency the Governor from having to exer-
cise his powers under section 72-D of the Government of India Act if that
procedure had been followed by his Legislative Council. As itis, he has
been obliged to certify certain items in order to keep going the machinery
of the administration. In such cases, however, out of deference to the
views of the Legislative Council he has certified the demands, less a token
sum, so as to ieave on record the fact that his Government has taken note
of the opinion given, and as an assurance that the matter will be looked into
further, The actual reductions made and the action taken by His Excel-
lency the Governor under each demand head are set out below : —

2. I.—DEMAND No. 1—LAND REVENUE (RESERVED).

Amount of reduction

Item. by the Legisfative
Council.
. Rs
Revision of settiement in the Balapur and Jalgaon 75,190

talugs.
District Superintendents of L.and Records . 74,755
Appointment of additional temporary staff for the 19,404
introduciton of the single boundary mark
system 1n Berar.

Total .. 1,09,349

The only way in which to give effect to the reduction of Rs. 75,190 on
account of the revision of settlement in the Balapur and Jalgaon talugs would
he to give up the resettlement of these areas entirely., Such a course would
be unfair to the rest of the province unless the exemption given were made
universal, ‘The issues raised are those of provincial and not local import-
ance, and cannot be settled off-hand. In the meantime the staff engaged
cannot be disbanded with due regard to economy. Smmilarly the only way
in which to reduce Rs. 74,755 on account of District Superintendents of
Land Records would be to dismiss at a few days’ notice and without com-
pensation the existing staff of District Superintendents and to change without
proper investigation the whole system of supervising land records. His
Excellency the Governor is not prepared to do this, He has, therefore,
decided to certify both sums as essential to the discharge of his responsibility
for the Land Revenue Administration, less Rs. 1,000 in each case, He has
left these two token reductions as an acknowledgment that his Government
notes the views of the Legislative Council on the broad issues of policy, and
will re-examine the position. No such practical difficulty arises over the
reduction of Rs. 19,404 on account of the appointment of additional tem-
porary staff for the introduction of the single boundary mark system in
Berarand His Excelieney has decided not to certify in this case.

I1I.—DEMAND No. 2—EXCISE (TRANSFERRED).

Amount of reduction

Item. by the Legilative
Council.
Rs.
— . —Lump reduction under Excise Officers . 3,000

- - His Excellency the Governor has passed no order regarding this amount.
The reduction will be given effect to by reducing one post of District Excise
Officer.



103
111.—~DEMAND No. 7—GENERAL ADMINISTRATION (RESERVED).

Amount of reduction

Item by the Legislative
Council.
Rs
Travelling allowance of Members .. 500
Total provision for Commissioner—Voted . 1,66,000

Lump reduction under Aflowance to District and 4,02,300
i//]ill;ge officers—Allowances to Jaglias an
ahars.

Total 5,68,800

His Excellency the Governor has passed no order with respect to the
firstof theseitems Thereductionsaf Rs. 1,660,000 under ‘* Commissioners—
Voted *’ is on account of the establishments, etc., of Commissioners, and
not on account of their salartes. The reduction from the establishment’s
demand was made so as to get over the difficylty that the salaries of Com-
missioners are not subject to the vote of the Council and to give expression
to the view that Commissipners should be abolished. So long as Commis-
sioners are retained they must have their establishments, ete. His Excel-
lency the Gavernor has, therefore, decided to certify the demand, less
a token sum of Rs. 1,000 to mark the protest of the Legislative Council in
the matter.

The reduction of Rs. 4,02,300 in the allowances of Jaglias and Mahars
was proposed, partly with a view to greater economy, but mainly in order
to persuade the Government to reduce the cess levied for the pay of Jaglias
and Mahars to 12 pies in the rupee of land revenue, and to make up the
difference from general revenues, The reduction made in this case differs
from certain others in that jt was not a reduction of the whole amount.
Sufficient money has been voted to enable the admunistration under this
head to be carried on for several months Accordingly His Excellency
the Governor has decided to make no order pending a further examination
of the matter by his government,

IV.—DEMAND No. 8—GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

(TRANSFERRED).
Amount of reduction
Item by the Legislative
Counci!
Rs.
Salaries and Travelling Allowance of Ministers 98,998

His Excellency the Governor has passed no order regarding this
amount. No Ministers have been appointed, -

V.~DEMAND No. 9—ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE

(RESERVED).
Amount of reduction
Jtem, by the Legulanye i
Coupcil.
Rs.
Total Judicial Establishment 99,986

The reduction made is on account of the whole demand for the establish-
ment, etc., of the Courts of Honorary Magistrates So long as there are
Honorary Magistrates their Courts must be properly staffed and equipped.
His Excellency the Governor, therefore, has certified an expenditure of
a sum of Rs, 98,986 as essential to the discharge of his responsibility for the
Judicial Administration. This is equivalent to the whole amount less
a token sum of Rs, 1,000, which has been left as an indication that the
Government will examine carefully the complaint made that unsuitable
persons are sometimes appointed as Honorary Magistrates.



104
VI.-<DEMAND No. 1I—POLICE {RESERVED).

Amount of reduction
Item. by the Leguslative
Council

Rs.
Lump reduction under District Executive Fdrce 1,00,000

The main reason put forward for the lump reduction of Rs. 1,00,000
under the head ‘* District Executive Force’’ was that further economies
should be made. In this case, asin that of the Jaglias and Mahars, the
reduction made is not of the whole grant and sufficient money has been
voted to carry on the administration for several months. His Excellency
the Governor, therefore, has decided to make no order until his govern-
ment has had time to re-examine the position.

VII.—DEMAND No. 17-—AGRICULTURE (TRANSFERRED).

Amount of reduction
Item by the Legislative
. Councsl
Rs.
Provision for the lay out of District Office and District 2,500
Court compounds.

His Excellency the Governor has made no order in this case. The
reduction is being effected.

IX.~DEMAND No. 22—CIVIL. WORKS (TRANSFERRED).

Amount of reduction

, Item by lb% ‘l;:#:kmve
Ra.
(1) Bungalow for Forest Divisional Officer, Yeotmal .. 15,000
(2) Bungalow for Forest Divisional Officer, Khandwa .. 20,000
3) Bungallow for Extra-Assistant Commissioner at 10,000
ola
(4) Bungalow for the Sub-Judge at Daryapur . 12,000

(5) Bungalow for the second class Sub-Judge at Nar- 10,000

singhpur.
(6) Bungalow for the Civil Surgeon at Bilaspur . 30,000
(7) Public Health Research Institute at Nagpur . 50,000

(8) Bungalow for Public Works Department Sub-Divi- 13,000
sioral Officer at Ellichpur.

Total 1,60,000

His Excellency the Governor has passed no orders with regard to
these items. The reductions are being made.

3. The net result of these orders is that His Excellency the Governor
has certified sums totailing Rs. 4,11,931, has postponed orders with regard
to sums totalling Rs. 5,02,300 pending further investigation by his govern-
ment of the issues raised, and has allowed the decisions as regards sums
totalling Rs. 2,88,402 to take their course.

ORDER.—Ordered that a copy of the Resolution” be communicated to
all Heads of Departments and Commissioners of Divisions, to ail Depart-
ments of the Secretariat and to the Accountant General, Central Provinces,
and that it be published in the Central Provinces Gazette-

H. C. GOWAN,
Financial Secretary to Government,
- - - - - _':)
Central Provmces:



105

CERTIFICATE UNDER SECTION 72-D (2), PROVISO (o),
OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA ACT.

Demand No. 1.—Land Revenue {Reserved).

In pursuance of the power conferred by section 72-D (2), proviso (a),
of the Government of India Aet, I certify that out of the reduction of
Rs. 1,69,349 voted by the Legislative Council in Demand No. 1—Land
Revenue (Reserved), the expenditure of 2 sum of Rs 1,47,945 is essential
to the discharge of my responsibility for the Land Revenue Administration.

MONTAGU BUTLER,
NAGPUR: . Governor,
The 13th April 1925, Central Provinces.

CERTIFICATE UNDER SECTION 72-D (2), PROVISO (s),
OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA ACT.

Demand No. 7.—General Administration (Reserved).

In pursuance of the power conferred by section 72-D (2), proviso (a),
of the Government of India Act, 1 certify that out of the reduction of
Rs. 5,68,800 voted by the Legislative Council in Demand No. 7—General
Administration (Reserved), the expenditure of a sum of Rs. 1,65,000 is
essential to the discharge of my responsibility for General Administration.

MONTAGU BUTLER,
NAGPUR : Governor,
The 13th April 1925. Central Provinces.

CERTIFICATE UNDER SECTION 72-D (2), PROVISO (a),
OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA ACT.

Demand No. 9.—Administration of Justice (Reserved).

. In pursuance of the power conferred by section 72-D (2), proviso (a),
of the Government of India Act, I certify that out of the reduction of
Rs. 99,986 voted by the Legislative Council in Demand No. 9 —Administra-
tion of Justice (Reserved), the expenditure of a sum of Rs 98,986 is essen-
tial to the discharge of my responsibility for the Jughcial Administration.

MONTAGU BUTLER,
NAGPUR: Governor,
The 13th April 1925. Central Provinges.

CERTIFICATE UNDER SECTION 72-D (2), PROVISO (a),
OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA ACT.
.Demand No. 7.—General Administration (Reserved).

In pursuance of the power conferred by section 72-D (2), proviso (a),
of the Government of India Act, I certify that the expenditure of the sum
of Rs. 4,02,300 whichwasincludedinDemand No. 7—General Administra-
tion for allowance to district and village officers—Jaglias and Mahars—and
the reduction of which was voted by the Legislative Council in March 1925,
is essential to the discharge of my responsibility for General Administration.

MONTAGU BUTLER,
NAGPUR: Governor,
The 11th August 1925, Central Provineés.



106

Reyolution of the Government of the Central Provinces, Finance Department, Budger No. 931-X,
dated Nagpur, the 19th March 1926

In accordance with the provision of section 72-D of the Government of
India Act, a statement of the estimated revenue and expenditure of the
province for the year 1926-27 was laid before the Legislative Council at the
March Session. On the 9th March the Government’s proposals for the
appropriation of revenues and other moneys, so far as they referred to
votable expenditure, were submitted to the vote of the Council in the form
of demands for grants. By a majority the Council rejected the whole
demand under the foilowing heads : —

Demand No. Head Amount.
Rs.

1 5—Land Revenue (Reserved) v 27,13,500

2 6—Excise (Transferred) . 17,78,300

By the casting vote of the President of the Council the following
demand was also rejected entirely : —

Dimand No. Head. Amount.
Re.
3 .. T1—Stamps (Reserved) . 2,44,000

2. The revenue under the three heads * Land Revenue *’, ** Excise "
and “‘Stamps’’ constitutes four-fifths of the total revenue of the province.
1f supplies are not forthcoming under these heads, it is certan that the
greater portion of the Provincial revenue will remain uncoliected, and it
will become impossible to carry out the other services for which supplies
have been voted. Moreover excise control wxll_ disappear, and a severe
blow will be struck at the temperance pollcy which the Government with
the assent hutherto of the Legislative Council has been pursuing. Further
without provision for stamps the hfe blood o( all business, commercial and
legal, throughout the province will be drained dry. Government have
ccnsidered whether they cannot again subn.nt the demands to the Council,
as suggested by the Hon’ble the President in the case of that for Stamps,
but this course is barred during tl}e present session by Standing Order
No. 28 which lays down that a motion must not raise a question substantially
identical with one on which the Council has given a decision in the same
session. It would not be practicable to wait for supplies until the next
session even if there was a certainty that they would be granted. A
situation calling for the.exercise by His Excellency the Governor of his
reserve powers under section 72-D (2) of the Government of India Act has

thus arisen

3. His Excellency the Governor regrets that he should again be
compelled to bring into powers which he would .have preferred not to use.
He has carefully considered the items of expenditure falling under the three
heads in dispute and in particular the items of new expenditure. In the
case of the two reserved subjects, namely, Land Revenue and Stamps, he
has decided to certify as essential to the discharge of his responsibility for
the subjects the expenditure provided for by both demands with the
exception of one item, namely : —

Land Revenue Amount
Rs
1tem No. 12 of new expenditure . 19,404 ... Appointment of additional

temporary staff for the
introduction of the single
boundary mark system in
Berar,

1n the case of Excise he has decided that an emergency has arisen and
has authorized as necessary for carryingon the department thg expenditure
orovided. for.in the budget with the exception of one item of new



107

expenditure, namely, Rs. 330 for the conversion of the two posts of Excise
Inspectors into District Excise Officers’ posts.

OrDER.—OQOrdered that a copy of the Resolution bé communijcated
to all Heads of Departments and Commissioners of Divisions, to all
Departments of the Secretariat and to the Accountant General ; and that it
be published in the Central Provinces Gazette.

Financial Secretary to Government,
Central Provinces.

CERTIFICATE UNDER SECTION 72-D (2), PROVISO (),
OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA ACT,

Demand No. 1.-~Land Revenue (Reserved).

In accordance with the power conferred by section 72-D (2), proviso
(), of the Government of India Act, I certify that out of the total demand
for land revenue which was rejected by the Legislative Council in March
1926, the expenditure of Rs 26,94,096 is essential to the discharge of my
responsibility for the Land Revenue Administration

MONTAGU BUTLER,

NAGPUR: Governor,
The 19th March 1926. Central Provinces.

ORDER OF AUTHORIZATION UNDER SECTION 72-D (2),
PROVISO (b), OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA ACT

Demand No 2.—Excise (Transferred).

A demand for the grant of a sum of Rs, 17,78,300 under the head
< Excise "’ was submitted on March 9th, 1926, to the vote of the Legislative
Council, but the Legislative Council refused its assent thereto  There being
no provision for carrying on the Excise Department after March 31st, 1926,
an emergency has arisen. In my opinion an expenditure of Rs. 17,77,970
is necessary for carrying on the Excise Department. Therefore in
pursuance of the power conferred on me by section 72-D (2), prowviso (b),
of the Government of India Act, I authorize the expenditure of the above
stated amount of Rs. 17,77,970 under the head ‘“ Excise *’.

MONTAGU BUTLER,

NAGPUR 3 ) Governor,
The 19th March 1926. . . Lentral Provinces.

CERTIFICATE UNDER SECTION 72-D (2), PROVISO (a),
OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA ACT.

Demand Na. 3.—Stamps {Reserved).

In accordance with the power conferred by section 72-D (2), proviso

(a), of the Government of India Act, I certify that the expenditure of the

whole sum, namely, Rs, 2,44,000, for which in March 1926, a demand

under this head was presented to the Legislative Council and rejected, is

§ssential to the discharge of my responsibility for the administration of
tamps,

MONTAGU BUTLER,

‘NAGPUR: . \ Governor,
The 19th March 1926. Central Provinces.



" 108

tution of ,the Goverhment of the Central Provinces, Finance Department: Budget, Now 182-B-.
Resplatio dated the Nagpur, the 24th March 1927, e X

In accordance with the provision of section 72-D of the Government of
India Act, a statement of the revenue and expenditure of the province for
the year 1927-28 was laid before the Legislative Council at the March Ses-
sion. On the 8th March and subsequent days the Government’s proposals
for the appropriation of revenue and other moneys so far as they related to
votable expenditure were submitted to the vote of the Council in the form
of demands for grants The Council made reductions amounting in all to
Rs. 15,84,397 under various heads. Many of these reductions covered
whole units of appropriation, and were made, not on the merits, but to
indicate the views of the Council on questions of policy. In these cases the
same result could have been achieved by carring a token cut. Moreover
several of the reductions were made under the closure system as applied in
the:Council without Government getting an opportunity to explain the posi-
tion. In the circumstances His Excellency the Governor has had no choice
but to bring into play his special powers tothe extent set outin the following
paragraphs.

2, The reduction of most importance was one of Rs. 9,51,139 out of
the total demand of Rs. 29,42,700 under the head I-S—~Land Revenue—
Reserved. This sum included the whole of the votable provision, less
Rs. 65,406, made under item No. 5-B—Land Revenue—Survey and Settle-
ment. A few speakers in the Council wished to put a stop to all [uture
enhancements of land revenue. The general trend of opinion, however,
was that periodical resettlements were necessary, but that they should be
undertaken only after Government had introduced asettlement biil, and the
reductions made were in the form of a protest against what was alleged to
be the difference of Government in this matter., It was pointed out by
the Government speakers that the Central Provinces Government had
actually introduced a bill in March 1923 and had abandoned it reluctantly
only because the late Council had made it clear that it would agree to no
Government legislation of any kind. Government had also put through the
Berar Land Revenue Code and was now awaiting the orders of the Govern-
ment of India on the principles contained in it. Directly they were receiv-
ed Government would take up afresh the question' of legislation for the
Central Provinces. It 1s not necessary for the purposes of this resolution to
say nothing further on this point. Hada token cutbeen carried His Excel-
lency the Governor would not have intervened in the matter. As 1t is the
action of the Council, if allowed to pass, would result in throwing out of
employment 445 Government servants, permanent or temporary, liability
for whose pay for the month of March had already in part been incurred
when the Council voted. Moreover the lability of Government would not
be himited to this amount, asin no case could effect be given to the Council’s
decision without the lapse of at least a iew weeks. The position is aggravat-
ed by the fact that over 100 members of the staff are entitled to three
months’ notice of termination of their services. It is also obvious that, if
the trained settlement staff were disbanded, it would be difficult to assemble
it again later on, and in any case there would be extra expense. In the
circumstances His Excellency the Governor has decided that the proper
course for him to pufsue is to certify as essential to the discharge of his
responsibility a sum sufficient to carry through the settlements which are
in full swing, and to keep alive the machinery for those which are in their
initial stages. He is advised that Rs. 6,50,000 will suffice for this purpose
and has certified accordingly.

3. The Council also made a reduction of Rs. 1,06,267 under the head
8—Forest—Reserved. In this amount was included asum of Rs. 19,250
on account of the pay and allowances of the whole of the establishment of the
Chief Conservator of Forests. It was not contended that there was any-
thing wrong with the provision made on its merits, nor was the position
that the money had in part been earned met. The reduction was intended
as an indication of the Council’s opinion that the services of the Chief Con~
servator: of Forests should be dispensed with. Here again His: Excelency



109

the Governor i of opinion that a token cut would havasufficed, Much was
made of the fact that the Retrenchment Committee of 1921-22 reported that
the post of the Chief Conservator of Forests might be reduced.  Then his
functions were more those of an advisory officer Now he has become the
administrative head of his department, whilst the department itself has
developed its commercial activities. Prima facie thete is no reason why
the forest departtient should be able to ¢arty on without & head when other
departments require one. In any case, so long as the Chief Cohservator
exists and the Local Goverbment has no power to abolish his post off hand,
he must have his estabiishment, and His Excellency the Governor has no
choice but to certify the provision made for it.

4, Under the head 22—General Administration—=Reserved the
Council made a reduction of Rs. 2,17,502 Of this amount Rs. 1,42,699
was on account of the establishment, etc., of Commissioners. Here again
the object of the Council was to record its opinion that Commissioners
should be abolished, which could equally well have been done, and indeed
was done, by a token cut of one rupee, which will not be interferred with.
It has been decided by the Secretary of State that Commissioners as a class
should be retained and Government is bound by this decision. So long as
there are Commissioners they will need their offices His Hxcellency the
Governor has decided therefore to certify the whole of the amount reduced
as essential to the discharge of his responsibility for the subject.

8. Under the head 26--Police~Reserved=—A reduction of Rs. 5,910
has been made on account of the pay of a Deputy Superintendent of
Police attached 1o the Criminal Investigation Department, The Criminal
Investigation Department was purned down to a minimun by the Retrench-
ment Committee of 1921-22, and that Committee found that the post of
geputy Superintendent was necessary. Since then work has increased.

is Excellency the Governor is satisfied that the post is necessary and has
decided to certify the amount needed for it.

6. The remaining reductions made were eitheér in the nature of token
cuts, which will be considered by Government in due course, and need not
be referred to in this resolution, or sums with respect to which His
Excellency has decided that action is not necessary at the present juncture,
It will always be open to Government to approach the Council afresh with
supplementary demands if and when they are considered necessary. The
upshot of the orders passed is that out of a total sum of Rs 15,84,397
refused by the Gouncil His Exceliency the Governor has certified amounts
totalling Rs 8,17,859 as essential to the discharge of his responsibility.

ORDER.~Ordered that a copy of the resclution be communicated to all
Heads of Depeitments and Commussioners of Divisions, to all Departments
of the Secretariat and to the Accountant General ; and that it be published
in the Central Provinces Gazette

H. C. GOWAN,
Fmmancial Secretary to Government,
Central Provinces.

CERTIFICATE UNDER SECTION 72-D (2), PROVISO (a),
OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA ACT.
Demand No. 1.—Land Revenue (Reserved).

In accordance with the powers conferred by section 72-D (2),
proviso (a), of the Government India Act, I certify that out of the reduc-
tion of Rs. 9,51,140 voted by the Legislative Council in Demand Neo. 1.
Land Revenue (Reserved), the expenditure of a sum of Rs. 6,50,000 is
essential to the discharde of my responsibility for the Land Revenue

Administration.

) MONTAGU BUTLER,

3 NAGPUR & . Governor,
The 24th March 1927. Ceniral Provinces.




110

"CERTIFICATE UNDER SECTION 72-D (2), PROVISO (a);
OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA ACT.

Demand No. 4.—Forest (Reserved).

In accordance with the powers conterred by section 72-D (2),
proviso (a), of the Government of India Act, I certify thatoutofthe reduc-
tion of Rs. 1,06,267 voted by the Legislative Council in Demand No. 4.-—
Forest (Reserved), the expenditure of a sum of Rs. 19,250 is essential to
the discharge of my responsibility for the Administration of the Forest

Department.
MONTAGU BUTLER,
NAGPUR : . Governor, .
The 24th March 1927. Central Provinces.

CERTIFICATE UNDER SECTION 72-D (2), PROVISO (a),
OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA ACT. .

Demand No. 7.—General Administiation (Reserved).

In accordance with the powers conferred by section 72-D (2),
proviso (2), of the Government of India Act, I certify that out of the reduc~
tion of Rs. 2,1,,502 voted by the Legislative Council in Demand No. 7.—
General Administration (Reserved), the expenditure of a sum of Rs. 1,42,699
is essential to the discharge of my responsibility for the General
Administration.

MONTAGU BUTLER,
NAGPUR : Governor,
The 24th March 1927. Central Provinces,

CERTIFICATE UNDER SECTION 72-D (2), PROVISO (g},
OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA ACT.
Demand No. 13.—Police (Reserved).

In accordance with the powers conferred by section 72-D (2),
proviso (a), of the Government of India Act, I certify that out of the re-
duction of Rs. 45,910 votediby the Legislative Council in Demand No. 11,—
Police (Reserved), the expenditure of a sum of Rs. 5,910 is essential to the
discharge of my responsibihty for the admunistration of the Police

Department. .
MONTAGU BUTLER,
NAGPUR : Governor,
The 24th March 1927. Centra] Provinces,

Resolution of the Government of the Central Provinces, Finance Department, Budget, o, 782-B-X,
dated Nagpur, the 16th March 1928

In accordance with the provisions of section 72-D of the Government
of India Act a statement of the revenue and expenditure of the province
for the year 1925-29 was laid before the Legislative Council at the March
Session On the 8th March and subsequent days the Government’s pro-
posals for the appropnation of revenue and other moneys so far as they
related to votable expenditure were submitted to the vote of the Council
in the form of demands for grants.

2. Under the head “*I-5—Land Revenue—Rererved” the Council
made reduction amounting to Rs. 5,88,253 out of the totdl demand (voted)
of Rs. 29,44,600. Of the sum reduced, Rs. 5,78,900 were in respect of the
provisians under Detailed Account No. 5-B.—Land Revenue—Survey and
Settlement for survey and settlement operations in the Akot talug and in
Mandla, Raipur, Bilaspur Khalsa, Bilaspur Zamindaris and Drug district.
Under the item “Town Survey’” a motion to omit a grant of Rs. 9,351 for
the detailed survey and settlement of the nazul areas in the Balapur town
of the Akola district was also carried.



m

If the reductions made by the Council were brought into effect, the
result would be to arrest the settlement operations already nearing com-
pietiont of in full swing in the Akot, talug of Berar and in Mandla, Raipur,
Bilaspur Khalsa and Bilaspur Zamindaris. Also the undertaking of re-
settlement operations in Drug would not be possible, In the latter district
map correction operations preparatory to resettlement commenced from
July last ; enquiries into conditions prevailing are in progress, and, so far
as they have been made, reveal a position similar to that existing in Raipur
and Bllaspur districts ]usnfymg Tesettlement.

In similar circumstances, as set forth in paragraph 2of Fmance Depart-
ment Resolution No. 911-B-X, dated the 24th March 1927, and in Resolu-
tion No 2114-B-X, dated the 17th-August 1927; the demands reduced last
year by the Council under the head ** Survey and Settlement ’’ were certi-
fied by the Governor. The argument in favour of last year's restoration
apply with equal weight.this year. The Governor has, therefore, decided to
certify the sum of Rs. 5,78,900 as essential to the discharge *of his respon:
sibilities for the Land Revenue Administration. As regards the omission of
the grant of Rs. 9,351 for the survey-seftlement of Balapur town, the
Governor does not propose to take any action.

3 ' Under the head **22—General Administration—Reserved’’ the
Council made a reduction of Rs. 1,38,652 Of this amount, Rs. 1,37,650
was on account of the establishment, etc., of Commissioners. A similar
reduction was made by the Council last year with the object of recording
its opinion that Commissionerships should be abolished, which could
equally well have been done by a teken cut. Government has already
announced in its Finance Department’s Resolution of 24th March 1927 the
decision of the Secretary of State that Commissioners as a class should be
retained, and it is bound by this decision. ‘So long as there are Commis-
sioners they will need their offices. The Governor has decided therefore
to certify the sum of Rs. 1,37,650 as essential to the discharge of his
responsibility for the subject.

4, The demand under the head *‘‘24-—Administration ot Justice—
Reserved’’ was Rs. 29,20,856. The amount voted by the Council was
Rs. 27,95,654, which was Rs. 1, 25,202 less than the total demand. If the
token cuts, among which is included the sum of Rs 3 ,600 reduced on
account of the pay of Sub-Judges, are omitted, the items rejected by the
Council were Rs. 36,000 on account of the pay of one Additional Judiciat
Commissioner and Rs: 85,000 on account of the Courts of the Honorary
Magistrates, The first item was rejected in order to emphasise the claims of
the Provincial Judicial Service to an appointment in the Court of the
Judicial Commissioner. This could equally well have been done by means
of a token cut. The statisics show an overwhelming necessity for the
retention of a fifth Additional Judicial Commussioner and the Governor' is
satisfied that the post is necessary. He has therefore decided tu certify the:
amount needed for it. The second item was rejected without discussion.
So long as there are Honorary Magistrates, their courts must be properly
staffed and equipped. The Governor Ras therefore certified an expenditure
of a sum of Rs. 1,21,000 as essential to the discharge of his responsibility in
the Judicial Department.

5. 'Under the head. ‘“26—Police—Reserved’’ the provision of
Rs. 51,359, which was made on account of the increase in the special
Reserved Force, has been reduced by the Legislative Council. It has
been impressed upon Government for a number of years that the strength
of this Force is dangerously iow, but hitherto, in difference to the wishes of
the Council, and with the need for economy in view, Government has
refused to sanction an increase. The events of the past year. have shown
that the strengthening of the Force can no longer be postponed safely, and
the Governor has accordingly certified the whole of the amount reduced
as essential to the dlscharge of his responsibility for the subject.

6, The Council also made several token cuts. Each of these will be
consldered by Government on its merits and orders passed in due course.



112

OrbER-~Ordered that 4 copy of the resolutionbe communlcated toall
Heads of Departments and Commissioners of Divisions, to all Departments
of the Secretariat and to the Aecountant General j and that it be published
in the Central Provinces Gazette. B

' . N. DE,,

Financial Secretary to Government,
Central Provinges.

CERTIFICATE UNDER SECTION 72-D (2}, PROVISO (a},
OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDJA ACT.
Demand No. 1.—Land Revenue (Reserved),

In accordance with the powers conlerred by section 72D (2),
proviso (a), of the Government of India Act, I certify that out of the
teduction ot Rs. 5,88,253 voted by the Legistative Council in Demand
No. 1—Land Revenue {Reserved), the expenditure of a sum of
Rs. 5,78,900 is essential to the discharge of my responsibility for the Land

Revenue Administration, \
MONTAGU BUTLER,
NAGPUR @ Governor,
The 16th March 1928. Central Provinces.

CERTIFICATE UNDER SECTION 72-D (21, PROVISO (a),
OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA ACT.

Demand No. 7~—General Administration (Reserved).

In aecordance with the power conferred by section 72-D (2),
proviso {a), of the Government of India Act, I certify that out of the
reduction of Rs. 1,38,652 voted by the Legislative Council in Demand
No. 7.—General Administration (Resetved), the expénditure of a sum of
Rs. 1,37,650 is essential to the discharge of my responsibility for the

General Administration.
MONTAGU BUTLER,
NAGPUR : Governor,

The 16th March 1928. Central Provinces.

CERTIFICATE UNDER SECTION 72-D (2), PROVISO (4),
OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA ACT.
Demand No. 9 ~Administrationi of Justice (Resetved).

In accordance with the power conferred by section 72-D (2), proviso
(a), of the Government of 1ndia Act, 1 certify that out of the reduction
of Rs. 1,25,202 voted by the Legislative Councit in Demand No. 9-~Ad-
minjstration o1 Justice (Reserved), the expenditure of 4 sum of Rs. 1,12,000
is essentialta the discharge of my tesponsibility for the Administration

§ Justice.
o1 Jushe MONTAGU BUTLER,
NAGPUR : Governor,
The 16th March 1928. Central Provinces,

CERTIFICATE UNDER SECTION 72-D (2}, PROVISQ (s},
OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDJA ACT.
Demand No. 11.—Police (Reserved).

In accordance with the power ¢onferred by section 72-D (2),
proviso (al, of the Government of India Act, I ¢ertify that out of the
seduction of Rs. 51,360 voted by the Legislative Council in Demand
No. 11--Pofice (Resetved), the expenditure of 2 sum of Rs. 51,359 is
essential tothe discharge of my responsibility for the Police Admnistration.

MONTAGU BUTLER,

NAGPUR : Governor,
The 16th March 1928. Central Provinces.



APPENDIX XIII.




APPENDIX XIII.

Statement showmg the motions made to reduce stems in the demands for the several grants.

[Referred to in paragraph 173 1

Major head

1921-22,

1922-23.

1923-24

1924-25.

1925-26.

1926-27.

1927-28.

1928-29.

No.
of cuts
tabled

No.
of cuts
passed.

No
of cuts
tabled.

No.
of cuts
passed.

No. No.
of cuts

tabled.

of cuts
passed.

No.
of cuts
tabled.

No.
of cuts
passed.

No.
of cuts
tabled.

No.
of cuts
passed

No. No.
of cuts of cuts
tabled passed

No.
of cuts

tabled.

No.
of cuts
passed

No.

of cuts

tabled.

No.
of cuts

passed.

Reserved.

L.and Revenue
Starrps
Forest
Irrigation .
General Adminis-
tration.
Administration of
Justice.
Jails and Convic]
Settlements.
Police
Education
Industries
Miscellaneous De-
partments
Civil Works
Famine Relief .
Superannuation
allowances.
Stationery
rinting.
Miscellaneous .
Miscellaneous ad-
justments,
Expenditure in
Lngland.
Loans and Ad-
vances
Capital Outlay on
Stationery and

and|

Printjng.

— = DN
—t

PSP TN B N T A 8 U

——ih) N

21
i3
6
25

wWoN &

Pt
N WO

[)

- e W N

B == OO

bt et G D

Al b ek B\ s

o ok
00-—1—-%

bt b

TN B NN ot W

-

N GO

P et

17
i1
3
16
13

~N N o

1481



Capital Account 1 6 3

of Irrigation.

Commuted value] 1 1
of pensions.

Famine Insurance| 1
und,

Depreciation fund . 1

Loans and advan- 1 R

ces S

Refunds of Reve- 1 .

nue. .

Total Reserved 70 6 104 16]- 136 10 55 36 8 120 182 35 -79 25
3> f’ . *A‘ i
Transferred F

Excise’ -4 1 9 1 8 1 1 [ -7 9

Reglistration . [ 1 - . 3 2 . 3 4 4|

General. Admpinis- - . .- 1 1 1 3 1 2 =

tration. IR

Scientific Depart o . ; - '

ments - 4 i

]}:;Kducutxon 16 15 - 13 . 7 23 27 4 15

edical’ 14 1 3 i 4 . 3 5 4

Public Health 8 2 6 3 3 14. 4 6

Agriculture.. . . 3 12 .3 14 10 18 -1 6

Industries ___ 2 4 . 4 2 5 -

MiscellancousDe-| . 1 .

partments - '
Civil Works 16 2 23 3 15 13 8 70 40 4  {
Stationery  and . 1 .. . , 1 1 v .
Printing .

Miscellaneous 1 1

Total Transferred 64 6 73 7 65 76 37 10 129 108 | 9 47 1

Grand Total 134 12 177 23 201 10 131 73 18 249 297 44 126 26




Statement of Resolutions

116
APPENDIX XIV.

ouncil since 1921.
fReferred to in pavagraph 183 ]

.
%

for retrenchment moved in the Legislative

‘Seria
No.

By whom and
when moved.

Text of the Resolutions.

Amount
involved.

Remarks.

Mr. N. A, Dravid .
28-1-21.

Mr. M. R. Dizit ..
16-3-21,

Mr. G. P, Jaiswal...
3-8-21.

Mr. M. R. Dixit

This Council recommends to
Government that, pending the|
vote of the Council during
the passage of the budget, the
salaries paid to Ministers|
should not exceed Rs. 2,000
per mensem against  the
Statutory allowance of Rs. 4,600;
per mensem.

That this Council recommends|
to the Government that a
mixed committee of three non-|
officials and two officials be]
appointed to report on re|
trenchment in the preseny
cost of Administration, which
has already become expensive]
by the additional employment]
of officers due to the Reforms
under the Government of
India Aect, 1919.

1his Council requests the]
Governor in  Council tof
recommend to the Governor
General in Council that the]

ost of Assistant Director of
f’ublic Instruction be combined|
with that of the Inspector off
European Schools and Science
with a view to cause economy.

This Councii recommends to the
Government that a committee
consisting mainly of some]
senior expertenced officials and
one or two non-officials off
this Council should be
appointed to explore and
sugdest definite methods of
effecting a retrenchment of,
say 10 to 15 per cent in the
total cost of provincial adminis-
tration, supposing such a
reduction were peremptorily
to be ordered immediately in
view of the financial_exigencies
of the present situation.

...d This Council views with alarmI

the announcement made by
the Right Hon’ble Mr.
Montague in the House of
Commons -régarding the pro-
posed increment in the salaries
of the -Imperial Services
following so soon after the
already handsome increases
now .in force and expresses its
conviction that the .province is!

-unable<to_bear any. extra taxa-
| fion, in view of the mccessxon'

Re.

48,000
per annum,

Carried.

Withdrawn.

Carried.

Withdrawn.

Carried.




117

Statement of Resolutions for retrenchment moved sn the Legislative

ouncil since 1921—contd.

Serial
No.

By whom and
when moved.

Text of the Resolutions.

[ Amount
I involved

Remarks.

o

10

11

12

13

Mr., M. R, Dixit—

concld.

Seth Sheolal
13-8-21.

Mr P R.Deshpande,
3 21.

Mr K G. Nanda
gaoli,
7-3-22.

Mr. M. R2Dixit

Do.

G. P. Jaiswal
8-3-22.

9-3-22

S. D. Deshpande . .

..| This Councit

of deficit budgets, and recom-
mends to the Government to
convey this resolurion to Hig
Majesty’s Secretary of State for|
India and His Excellency thel
Viceroy

This _Council recommends fo
the Government that since the
expenditure of the Police
Department has enormously
increased, a committee be
appointed to prepare a scheme
for its reduction

This Council recommends the
Government to abolish the
posts of Asustant Inspectors of
Schools with a view to cause
economy

This Council requests the
Governor in Counecll to inform
the Secretary of State through
the Governor General 1n
Council that from the 15t April
1922, officers of every depart-
ment drawing wmore than
Rs 200 and up to Rs. 400
should not be given more than
Rs 200 and officers of every|
department drawing Rs. 400 or|
more shculd not be given more]
than half of their present pay.

This Council recommends to|
Government that  the post
of the Sanitary Engineer be
abolished

the
the,

Resolution recommendin
abolition of the post o
Commissinner of Excise.

recommends to
Government that early steps be
taken to abolish the posts of :—|
(a) Superintending Eng:-
neers, Public Works
Department, Buildings
and Roads and Irrigation
Branches.

Resolution  regarding the
appointment of a Retrench-
ment Commuttce

This Council recommends to
the Government to urge upon
the Government of India to
meet the expenses of Railway
Police and to relieve the Prov-
incial - Government of the
charges

Rs

Withdrawn,

Withdrawn,

Carrried.

Withdrawn.

Withdrawn,

Withdrawn.

Withdrawn.




118 A

Statement of Resolutions for retrenchment moved 1n the Legislative
ouncil since 1921—contd.

Amount

S«ﬁia'l liyh::::g:e"g Text of the Resolutions. {avolved, | Remarks.
Rs.
14 {Rao Sahib N. T.This Council recommends to Withdrawn.
Khalatkar, Government that with a view
14-9-22, to cause economy in expendi-
ture as also to facilitate work,
75 posts of Circle Inspectors of]
Police (those in tahsils) should
be abolished.
15 | Mr. M. R, Dixit ...[Itis extremely desirable to take] -
20-11-22. s1eps to carry out the unanimous
recommendations  of the
Retrenchment Committee ay
far as lies within the jurisdiction
~ of the Local Government.
16 | M, P. Jaiswal . This Council recommende to Carried.
7-3-23. Government that early steps

be taken to abolish the post
of at least one Superintendin
Engineer (Irrigation Branch).ﬂ

17 |Rao Sahib R. V. This Council recommends to) Carried.
Mahajani. Governmentto give immediate

7-3-23. effect to the recommendations
of the Retrenchment Com-
mittee contained in paragraphs
80, 81 and 87 of this report
regarding the retrenchment to
be effected in the Judicial
Department and the remunera-
tion o. Law officers respec-

tively.
18 | Mr. K. G. Nanda- This Counci! requests thej] Debate
gaoli Government to take (eamly)| adjourned
9-3-23. steps for giving effect to the| and not

recommendations made by the| moved.
Central Provinces Retrench-
ment Committee  with effectl
from April 1923 regarding
following reductions as stated
in sections and paragraphs
given below : —

Paragraphs Nos. 35 to 38, 40,

42, 50, 57, 73, and 85—87.

. Jaiswal . | This Council recommends to Carried.
-8-23. Government that early steps)
be taken to abolish the post of]
at least one Superintendin
Engineer (Buildings and Roads
Branch) and that the vacancy|
created on the retirement of the|
present Superintending Kngi-
neer, 2nd Circle, be not filled
till the decision of such a
recommendation.

20 {13-8-23 «« This Counci] strongly recom- Last.
mends 10 Government to. take
immediate steps for the aboli]
tion or amalgamation of thq

19 | Mr.

ol
~

ollowing posts as recom
mended already by th




119

Statement of Resolutions for retrenchment moved in the Legislatsve

Council since 1921—contd.

Serial
0.

l;y whom and
when moved.

Text of the Resolutions.

Amount
involved.

Remarks.

21

2

23

13-8-23—concld. ..

Rao Sahib V G.
Kulkerni.

Mr, D. K. Kape ...

Mr. K. P Pande ..

Retrenchment Committee in
their report : —

(1) abolition_ of the post of]
Chief oanservator  of]
Forests;

(i) abolition of the post of]
one Ranger eputy|
Inspector-General off

olice ;
abolition of the post of
Second Assistant o the]
Deputy Inspector
General in the Criminal
Iovestigation  Depart-
ment;
amalgamation of the
ost of irector  of]
ublic Health with that
of Inspector-General of
Civil Hospitals;
(v) abolition of the post off
Second  Superintendent]
in the Veterinary Depart-
ment;
reduction in the number|
of Superintending Engi-
neers  in both the
branches of the Public
Works Department.

(iii)

(iv)

(vi)

In view of the improved condi-
tion with respect to Jowar price]
which is prevailing during the
last year, this Council strongly|

recommends to the Governs

ment that immediate steps
should be taken to reduce the
present monthly rcale of the|
remuneration which is now,
paid to the working mahars in
Berar from Rs. 10 to Rs 8.

This Council
Government—
(i) that the mahar and jaglia

cess newly levied in Berar
should never exceed the
rate of 12 pies in a rupee of|
land revenue throughout|
the whole of Berar;
that the name of the cess
should be *‘the mahar
cess”’ instead of the present
name of ‘‘ the mahar and
jaglia cess” which iz now|
given to it.

recommends to

(i)

This Council recommends to the
qvernment that the proposed
amalgamation of the three offi-
ces of the Conservators of
Forests and that of the Chief
Conservator of Forests and the
location of the combined

Rs.

Withdrawn.

Carried.

Carried.




120

Statement of Resolutions for retrenchment moved in the Legislative

Council since 1921-conc

Serial
No.

By whom and
when moved.

Text of the Resolutions.

Amount
involved.

Remarks.

23

%

25

26

K. P Pande

—concld.

Mr.

Mr. K. P, Pande ..
5-3-24.

Mr. M P. Kolhe .

Rao Bahadur N. K
Kelkar.

11-8-27.

offices thus" amalgamated at
Nagpur as recommended by
the Retrenchment Committee
he not given effect to, buf
instead, without removing the]
Conservators’ offices to Nagpur,
one of the post of Conservators
be abolished and the Chief
Conservator be placed in
charge of the office thus
vacated.

This Council recommends to
His Excellency the Governor
1in Council that steps be taken
to abohsh the posts of Divi
sional Commissioners during
the present financial year.

This Council recommends to
the Government to take proper
steps to abolish the posts of
Divisional Commissioners in
this province.

This Council recommends to
the Government that the
appointments of the Director of
Public Health and the Inspec-
tor-General of Civil Hospitals
be combined into a single]
appointment

Rs.

Carried.

Withdrawn.

Carried.




121

APPENDIX XV,

Statement of Resolutions Gontaining proposals for expenditure moved in the
. e emem o = o Lee@islative Cauncil since 1
' [Referred to 1n paragraph 183 ]

2

Serial| By whom and Text of the Resolutions fimount | Remarke..
1 |Rao ;Sahib R. V|This Council recommends to the Rs. o . -
Mahajani. Government that orders may| No estimate| Withdrawn.

.7-1-21. be issned to pay from the| of cost can
public reventies to the working| be worked
mabars in Berar the amounts| out
equivalent to the price of the
unrecovered Baluta according]
to the prevailing markei rate
of juart by debiting the same
against the respective occupants
as suspended land reveanue to
be recovered next year. , ol .
2 [Mr R R Jayavant| This Council recommends to the «. 'Carried.
3-3-21. Government that the scale of] .
salaries of women teachers in
the vernacular schoois for girls
and the man teachers of the
primary grades 1o the Govern-
ment Vernacular Schools for
boys be increased by at least]
. Rs. 51n each grade
3 [Mr. M. R Dixit ...| This Council recommends to the . Withdrawn.
4-3-21. Government that the rules)
doverning the grant of travel-
. Iing allowances and hill allow-
ances to the clerks and
chaprassies who are taken to
Pachmarhs be revised, and that
the following be included in
the main in these rules:—
(1) Clerks receiving salary of
Rs 100 per month and

below .—
(A) Travelling allowance—
(i) By rail, double fair for|
self and single fair|
for family (not ex
ceeding four,;
(1) by road, mileage
according to  Civil
Service Regulations]
Jor self and  cost of
hire of one cart for|
fami
I allo

y-
(B) Hil wance— '
S0 per cent of salary
subject to a maxi
mum of Rs 40
(IT) Clerks receiving  salary|
above Rs. 100 2 month.
{A) Travelling allowance—
(i) by rail, double fair for
self and single fair
for family (not ex
ceeding four);
(i) by road, mileage|
according to Ciwil
Service Regulations|
for self and cost of
hire of one cart for|
. famuly.
(B) Hill allowance—
Q0 per cent of salary
subject to a_maxi-
mum of Rs,




122

Statement of Resolutions containing proposals for expenditure moved in the
egislative Council ssnce 1921—contd.

Sgga:l Eyh:nh;lgv:lac.l Text of the Resolutions. iﬁv"?)?;‘el:i‘. Remarks.
Ra.

3 | Mr. M. R. Dixit—{ (III) Chaprassies—
concld. (A) Travelling allowance ~ Withdrawn,
(i) by rail, single fair for
self and fair for|
family members (not
) exceeding three).
(ii) by road, cost of hire of
one cart.
(B) Hill aliowance—
Aannas 4 a day.
4 {Mr. M. R, Dixit .. | This Council recommends to the Cacried.
15-321 . Government that a_Committee)
consisting of officials and
representatives of Clerks bel
appointed to enquire into and
submit its recommendations to}
the Government on the follow-
ing points :—
(a) revision of the scale and
grades of pay,
(b) sufficiency of the staff
of various offices.

5| Mr. G. P. Jaiswal...| This Council recommends to Withdrawn.
16-3-21. Government that steps be early|
taken to establish—

(a) Ayurvedic School,
ercher at Jubbulpore
or at Nagpur; and

{b) Charitable Ayurvedic|
Dispensaries 8t
Chhattisgrth Centres|
1n the rural areas of]

the province.
6 | Mr. B. P Pachory | This Council recommends to the Lost.
2-8-21. overnment that having regard

to the inadequacy of the|
resources at the disposal of the|
jocal bodies in the Central
Provinces and Berar for the|
; ' efficient performance of their|
duties, 2 two anna s share of the|
fand revenue and a two anna
share of the excise revenue be,
assigned to them and these)
assignments of revenue be
supplemented by further grant
from time to time.

7 | Mr. Anandi Prasad | This Council recommends to the Withdrawn,
-8-21, Government that stationery,

and postage stamps should be
provided to Councillors for the]
sake of correspondence in

official matters.

8 | Rao Sahib R. V.| This Council recommends to the Carried.
Mahajani. Government that subsidies be|
6-8-21. given to the local bodies or

secognized temperance associa-|
tions for carrying on temper-
ance propaganda with a view
10 eradicate drink evil.

'




123

Statement of Resolutions containsng proposals for expenditure moved in the

Legislatiwe Council since 1921—contd.

Serial
o.

By whom and
when moved.

Text of the Resolutions

'‘Amount
involved.

Remarks.

10

1

12

13

Rao Sahib R. V.
Mabhajani.

Mr. I}nandi Prasad

Rao Sahib R. V.
Mabhajani.
28-11-21,

Rao Sahib R. V
Mahajani
29-11-21.

Mr. P. R. Desh
pande,
1-12-21.

This Council recommends to the|
Government that steps be taken
immediately to erect quarters
at Nagpur at as low a cost as|
possible, for the use of the
mofussil members of the Legis-
lative Council during ther
stay at Nagpur for Council
work.

This Council recommends to the
Government that the pay of
Kotwars in _the Central Prov-
inces and Berar may be paid
according to the scale of pay of}
a Police Constable to exact
good work from them

This Council recommends to
Government that they be pleas-
ed to represent to the Govern-|
ment of India the necessity of
ruling thatin the case of teachers|
in vernacular schools their|
whole service as teachers be
recognized as superior for pur-
poses of pension even 1if it be
on a salary of less than Rs. 12.

With a view to allay the feeling
of discontent amongst Govern-
ment servants as a result of
great hardship caused by the
high prices of necessaries of Iife
prevailing 1n Berar and in the
dear district of Central Prov-
inces. this Council recom-
mends to Government that 3
dear districts allowance be
granted to all Government
servants in the Subordinate and
Ministerial Service serving in
those parts of the province in
accordance with .the following]
scales : —

Rs. 15 for all Government
servants in *‘superior’’
service getting less than,
Rs 60 per mensem;

Rs. 25 for those whose pay,
ranges from Rs. to
Rs 150 per mensem;

Rs. 35 for those whose pay
ranges from Rs. 130 to
Rs. 300 per mensem.

This Council recommends that
in order to bring the scale of
pay of the Civil Surgeons select-|

ed from the Provincial Service]

men on a par with tha paid
in other provinces : —
(i) the maximum be raised
to Rs 900 instead of Ra. 800
as at present,

Rs.

Withdrawn.

Withdrawn.

Withdrawn.

Lost,

Withdrawn.




124

Statevtent of Resolutions contasming proposals for expenditurd moved i tha
egislative Council since 1921-—cantd,

Serial

No. ¥

By whom aod
-when moved.

Text of the Resolutions.

'
P,

Amount
involved.

’ Remarks,”

14

16

17

18

Mr. P, R. Desh-
pande—concld.

Seth Monlal

8-3-22

Nawab Mir Mehdi
Ali Khan.
13.9.22,

Rao 8ahib N. T.
Kha!latkar.

Mr. Anand: Prasad
15-9-22.

Mr. W. Pasley
159-22,

.| This Council

(ii) the annual increment b
raised to Ra. from|
Rs. 23 of the present time ;]

and

(in} the se'ection grade
.should carry & salary of]
Rs. 1,000 at once instead of
the present one of Rs.
rising to Rs 1,000 in four|
years,

This Council recommends to
Government that the pay of the
Extra-Assistant Commissioners|
in this province be ¢0 fixed as to|
make i1t identical. with that
sanctioned for Madras

This Council recommends
Government—

(a) that parties to whom com-|
genaat.on of costs have)

een awarded should not
be obliged to attend
Courts or the treasury,
but their amount should be|
sent to them by money|

: order;

(b) that lf any party getting an
award of compensation or
costs does not receivel
notice of appeal from thel
Deputy Commissioner
within two months from|
the date of the judg
ment, the party must get
the amount awarded to
him by money order.

This Council recommends to
Government that assessors in|
the Sessions Court should be
given five rupees a daf as
allowance for this atrendance,
and, in case they come from
outside the station, they should
also be given second class rail-
way fare or second class mileage
allowance.

This Council recommends t{o
Government that na lodging]
fee be charged from Councillorg
w hen they visit Nagpur on duty

recommends to

His Excellency the Governor|

in Council that he may be

pleased to consider favourably
the claims of civil pensioners for]
an enhancement of pensions,
and that he will be pleased to
appoint 2 Committee from t?e

to;

members of this House }o
enquire into and reporf to)
what  extent enhancement
should be given to pensions
drawn by ,Civil pensioners,

Rs.

Wi}bdrawn.

Withdrawn.

Withdrawn.

Withdrawn.

Carried.

Lost.




125

Statement of Resolutions eontaining proposals for expendsture madved n thé
Legislative Councsl since 1921-—contd.

Seriga)
No,

By whom and
when moved.

Text of the Resolutions.

Amount

iavolved.

Remarks,

19

20

21

2

23

24

Mr. W. Pagley—

concld.

Seth Sheolal

Mr. K. G. Nanda-
gnoh

16-9-22.

Mr. 8. Richhariya...
7-3-23.

Rag Sahib V. G.

ulkarni,

T. S. Korde

Mr. Anandi
10-8-2

.

Prasad
3.

.1This Council recommends

especiglly the class drawjng an
nnual %enslon trom Rs. 540 to
s 3,600 per annum,

to|
Government that the transla-
tion fees charged for verna-
eular papers in appeals filed in
the Court of the Judicial Com-
missioner should not be levied
from the parties

This Council recommends to
Government that 'the ameunt]
remajning after deducting the]
expenditure from the income
of the xcise Department
should be ytilized in imparting
free and compulsory primary|
edycation

This Council recommends to
Government that the special
allowance of clerks of all
Departments be not reduced
or stopped tll the Re-
trenehment Committee’s
recommendations are well
copsidered by the Council and
brought 1nto effect

In view of the pressing dutiey of|
varioys kinds entrusted to the|
patels and patwaris in Berar|
and also considering the pre-
vailing cost required for the]
necessaries of life, especially
for maintainiag thewr dignity in
the village as willage officers,
this Council recpmmends to
the Government that im-
mediate steps should be taken|
to double the present rate off
their gnnual remuneration,

This Council recommends to|
Government that the remunera-
tionof patels in Berar should be|
increased so as to be sufficient]
at least for their maiptengnce

The recommendations of the
Council to Government are that]
the payof the Central Provin-|
ces and Berar Police may be
ingcreased to produce content:
ment In  the department as
follows'-

C%{lsmblea from Rs. 30 to]

Head Coryl‘sstables from Re. SOl
Sub Ini)peuor from Rs. 10

Circle and Reserve Inspec|
tors rom Rs, 300 to
Rs. 500.

Rs.

en

Lost.

Carried.

Withdrawn.

Withdrawn.

Withdrawn.

Withdrawn.

Lost.




126

Statemint of Resolutions confaining proposals gor expendilure moved in the

Legislative Councl since 19

1—contd.

S=rial
No.

By whom and
when moved.

Text of the Resolutions.

Amount
involved..

Remarks.

2%

26

27

28

29

3

Mr; Anandi Prasad
10-8-23.

Rao Bahadur R. V.
Mahajani.

Mr. C. B Parakh.

Mr. G, A. Gawai ..
5-3-24

Mr.T.S. K(zrde ..

Mr. 8. N. Katangale
19-3-25.

.| This Council recommends to the]

This Council recommends to]
Government that those mems|
bers of the Legislative Coun-|
cil who can afford to work
gratis should work gratis for!
the cause of the country but
those who cannot should get|
Rs. 100 a month plus travelling]
allowance which they would
forfeit if they fail to attend the
Council sitting  without a
reasonable caure.

This Council recommends to
His Excellency the Governorl
to appoint at an early date a
joint Financial Secretary for)
this province as contemplated
by Devolution Rule 36 (b).

Government (the Hon'ble]
member incharge of Medical
Department) that the pay of the
Sub-Assistant Surgeons in the
Central Provinces and Bera
should be brought in a line
with the pay received by the
members of the same service in
Madras, Bengal, United Provin-|
ces or Assam,

This Council recommends to|
Government that the pay of
Kamdar, mahars of Berarshould
be fixed at a minimum of
Rs 10 per mensem and if
should be increased to 2 maxi-
mum of Rs. 12 per mensem if
prices rise

In view of the great water scar-
city in Berar and a few districts
of the Central Provinces, owing|
to the uncertain, untimely and
deficient rainfall for many a
past year in our provinces, this|
Counril recommends to Gov-
ernment that some boring
machines be immediately pur-
chased and supplied for the use]
of the general public.

This Council recommends to His|
Excellency the Governor in
Council—

(a) that the pay of the kot
wal in the Central Provin-
ces be fixed and brought on|
the same scale az the pay)|
of the kotwal in Berar:

(b) 1hat if it is not feasiblel
to introduce this system in
the whole of the Central
Provinces at least a begin-
ning should be made by,
giving effect to it in the

Nagpur Divisio:l:

Rs.

Withdrawa,

Withdrawn.

Lost.

Lost.

Carried.

Lost.




127

Statement of Resolutions containing proposals for expendsture moved sn thé

Legislatrvé Councsl since 1921.—concld.

Serial
No.

By whom and
when moved.

Text of the Resolutions.

Amount ¢

involved.

Remarks.

3l

32

33

34

35

Mr. K. P, Vaidya..
5-8-25.

Md. Masug Khan .

R, Joshi
-25.

Mr.

]
So

Mr. Y. M Kale
6-8-25.

.

Thakur Chhedilal .
24-1-28,

.| This Couneil

This Council recommends to
Government that the scale of
pay of tahsil clerks be imme-|
diately brought in line with
that of the Deputy Commis-
sioner’s office clerks and that
they should be placed on com-|
bined list for pay and promo-
tion

This Council recommends to the|
Governor in Council that the
remuneration of village Kot-
wars in Central Provinces be
made charge on the provincial
revenues and the present liabi-
lity on the Agricultural classes
be removed.

. { This Council recommends to the

Government that the pay of
Assistant Medical Officers (Sub-
ordinate Medical Service) in
this province should be raised
to Rs, 75—200 so as to corre-
spond with the pay drawn by
the members of the said service|
in certain other provinces

recommends to
Government that the rule of
one-half grant should be further]
liberalized by raising it to two-
thirds of the increased expendi-
ture of local bodies on compul-
sory education.

This Council recommends to the
Governor in Council to take]
immediate steps to have the
Judicial function of the Govern-
mentseparated from the Execu-|
tive functions and in order to|
bring about complete separation
of thesefunctions it may provide|
a sum of 9 lakhs of rupees.

Rs.

Carried.

Carried.

Lost.

Withdrawn,

Carried._




128
‘ APPENDIX XVL

Statement showing the dastnbutwn ;mebie Revenue and Expendtture between
the Central Provinces and Berar.

[Roferred to in paragraph 1951
(Figures are in thoussnds of rupees.)

Percentage of tota)
Years. Pcrg:;::’;les. Berar, Total. Pg::tl:ael'l";‘v':lz::
and Berar,
' REVENUE.
1923-24 1 26045] 18304  4,49,49 | C. P. 59% Berar 51%
1924-25 26365 18091 44456 L, s9% L, 41%
1925-26 el 27423 2,02,63 47686 | ,, 51% ,, 43%
1926-27 28216 19053 47269 . S9% .. 41%
1927.28 1 27889 17796 45685 . 6% ., 39%
1928-29 Joaml 16183 44203 . 6% L, 38%
EXPENDITURE.
1923-24 90,93 3392  1,2487 |C. P. 72% Berar 28%
1924-25 52,35 3846 13081 , 0% , 30%
192526 e 074  13646| . W% . B80%
192627 SbL897 6,50 | 17547 . 62% ., 38%
1927-28 W 1,00,59 61.3] 16182 . 6% , 38%
1928-29 o L1284 69,15 1,8200| . 62% , 38%




129
APPENDIX XVII

{Referred to 1n paragraph 241 ]

Copy of letter No. C-719-1790-1V, dated the 26th May 1926, from the
Chief Secretary to Government, Central Provinces, General Adminis-
tration Department, to all Commissioners of Divisions, and all Depuly
Commissioners, Central Provinces and Berar.

SuBJECT.—Hindu-Muslim dispute at Akola.

I am directed to forward a copy of my letter No. 598-1790-1V, dated
the 25th March 1926, which embodies the orders of Government passed
on the subject of the playing of music in Akola by Hindu processions when
passing before mosques

1 am to say that these orders were framed to meet a definite situation
which had arisen in Akola and have reference to the conditions obtaining
in that place They enunciate, however, certain general principles which
will be useful 1n guiding the action of local officers in the event of similar
disputes arising ; but in applying these principles the circumstances of each
case, with reference to local sentiment and practice, must be taken into
consideration

Copy of letter No. 598-1790-1V, dated Nagpur, the 25th March 1926, from the
Chief Secretary to Government, Central Provinces, to the Commissioner, Berar,

Supiecr.—Hmdu-Muslim dispuie at Akola.

T am directed to address you on the subject of the dispute between the Hindus and
Muhammadans at Akola, and to request that a copv of this letter, which need not be
treated as confidential, be given to the leaders of the two deputations which waited
on the Governor in Council on the subject. .

2 Since 1924 differences have arisen in Akola city between the two communities
over the claims of Hindu procession to play music when passing mosques On the
occasion of the Ganpati procession in September of that year acute friction occurred
and the district authorities issued orders forbidding music for that occasion within
certain prescribed limits, but recorded that the orders were not to be regarded as
a precedent It was hoped that the dispute would be settled by agreement before the
next year, but the negohations failed At the Ganpati festival of 1925, there was
again a clear danger of violence, and in August, the District Superintendent of Police
issued an order under section 30 of the Police Act requiring all persons desiring to
take out their Ganpati processions to apply for a licence On the 30th of August, on
such an application being made, the District Superintendent of Police required music
to be stopped for a certain distance near each mosque on the proposed road The
Hindus regarded this order as an encroachment on their rights and did not take out
the Ganpat: procession 1n question

3 The Muhammadans had pressed their views on the subject of music to the
estent of including among musical instrucments t1p71, t e , plain wooden sticks which
are struck together The district authorities, when faced with the question, decided
that the use of i1p11 was permissible and on the 28th of September, the District
Magistrate issued an order under section 144 of the Criminal Procedure Code duecting
the Muhammadans not to interfere with processions which used these i1pri on the
following day. This order was chalienged by a Muhammadan in_the Court of the
Judicial Commissioner, but the Additional Judicral Commissioner rejected the
application for revision and dechned to fetter the discretion of the District Magistrate
in any way On the 24th October, the procession using liprs took place under strong
police protection.

4 Meanwhile the Hindus by means of Satyagraha went daily through the form
of defying the local authorities 1n regard to playing of music, while a mutual boycott
was practised by the Hindus and Muhammadans. The district authorities tried to
keep the situation in hand by special police arrangements and by issuing orders
under the Police Act and Criminal Procedure Code; but on the 26tn of October the
growing ill-feeling resulted in niots, in which several people were hurt. Intense
public anxiety then prevailed for some days, but gradually subsided Other occasions
of dispute arose from tume to time, but any fresh outbreak of violence was successfully
prevented, Meanwhile the orders forbidding music near mosques remained in force



130

5 On the 17th of September 1925, the Hindu Sabha at Akola sent a memorial
to the local Government asking that the police orders prohibiting music should be
superseded and that the Hindus should receive full protection when conducting their
annual Ganpati processions with the appropriate observances past mosques. On
the 9th of November, an elected deputation of Mubammadans presented
a memorial to the effect that no orders should be issued which would tend to
destroy the ancient custom of stopping music before mosques. On the same day, the
Governor in Council received deputations from both the communities. As a result
of the discussion it seemed possible that the dispute might be settled by
mutual agreement, and under instructions from Government attempts were made
by the district authorities to secure this result, but the negotiations again failed. On
the 14th of March 1926, the Governor in Council again received the two deputations.
The Hindus put in a short additional statement and both parties presented their
cases It was finally ascertained that the parties could not come to an agreement
among themselves on the points at issue, while a2 proposal for a reference of the
particular dispute in question to arbitration failed. It remained, therefore, fol
Government to decide whether the orders passed by the local authorities for the
preservation of law and order were based on a correct decision on the conflicting
views of the two parties, or whether they required any modification in the
light of the case now formally placed before Government by the leaders on each side,

6 The case for the Hindus, as stated in their memorial, was that in the public
worship of Ganpati, the Hindu processions, while passing recognized public mosques,
had always been accustomed to play soft music, and that they himited themselves to
soft, instead of loud, music in deference to the religious feelings of the Muhammadagas,
rather than owing to the validity of any custom or usage. They claimed that in law
the worshippers in a mosque cannot compel processionists to intermit their music.
They asserted that at the Ganpati festival of 1925 the district authorities had received
timely intimation of the Hindus’ claim and it was their duty to secure the passage of
the procession without molestation, not to suppress the rights of the Hindus.

- o

7. The case stated in the Muhammadans’ memorial was that Ganpati processions
were unknown in Berar till about 1907, and were not accompanied by music till about
1923. Their present form, and their popularity among Hindus, were largely due to a
feeling of hostility to Muhammadans. Other Hindu processions used to have little or
no music, and music was not regarded as emential to them. The stopping of music
before mosques was an old established custom throughout Berar, and even in territories
which had never been under Muhammadan rule. Music is haram. lts deliberate
performance before mosques not only interrupts prayers, but interferes with the
canons of Islam, The memorial urged that, even if the Hindus had a civil right, 1t
could not override that confirmation of religious usage which was stated in Queen
Victoria’s Proclamaticn of 1838; or the clear commandments of Islamic faith; or the
treaty by which the administration of Berar was handed over to the British Govern-
ment, that treaty requiring respect for such privileges as had been conferred on the
people by the Rulers of Hyderabad from time to time.

8 The negotiations which the district authorities conducted at Akola revealed
other difficulties, not meniioned in the memorials, which tended to prevent settlement
by consent, The parties wanted to provide for other processions and other mosques,
besides those onginally 1n question. They raised a special point about persons who
live 1n houses close to mosques. The Hindus maintained that such persons needed to
have music directly outside their houses on certain occasions, that this right had never
been disputed, and ought net to be affirmed. The Muhammadans denied both
the existence and the feasibility of such a custom. The Muhammadans defined
their clairs 1n regard 1o the space over which music should be stopped, asking that 1t
should be limited to a point beyond a radius of 40 paces, ¢ ¢ , about 33 yards, from the
premises of a mosque.

9. The local Covernment considers that in the case of disputes of this kind, while
a settlement by consent may well be expected to cover the whole field of contention,
a deciston imposed on conflicting parties by an external authority for executive
purposes, though based on general prirciples, should be limited to the points which
definitely require orders It proposes, therefore, toset out briefly the principles which
saould govern any decision in disputes of this nature and io show generally the
application of these principles to the particular case under consideration.

10 In matters of religion Government maintains an atritude of strict neutrality,
but while sympathising with the natural desire of each party to perform their
religious obligations without interference or annoyance. Government must, where
the demands of religion come in conflict with civil right, aim primarily at upholding
the common rights of the individual. The complicated circumstances under which
the thoroughfares are used by the public, and especially by processions, may give rise
to occasions on which the common right bas temporarily to be superseded by the use
of the emergency pewers of the local authorities. But ruch emergencies do not
imply any permanent denial of individual rights. The rights of the individual, when



13t

using a public street, are described in various judicial rulings and in the Privy Cougcil
ruling reported in Indian Law Report 47, Allahabad, page 155 Ina general way
no civil restriction on the use of a thoroughfare arises from the existence beside it of any
place of worship, Government has considered the contention of the Muhammadans
that in Berar they are in the enjoyment of special rights involving a limitation of the
religious customs of their Hindu fellow citizens, and that previous usage is in their
favour, Berar having bzen for a ilong time under Muhammadan administration.
Government cannot uphold this contention until its validity has been established by
judicial authority. Ordinarily no person has a right to obstruct others when making
lawful vse of a public street, and alleged customs which are contrary to the principles
of religious impartiality, maintained by Government, cannot be admitted until they
are legally established, At the same time Government recognizes that Muhammadans
should have the opportunity to perform thetr religious observances so far as possible
undisturbed For example, 1n the case of certain mosques, especially those of an old
established character, it may be reasonable and right that there should be restrictions
on the playing of music by other communities, whether 1n respect of hour, proximity
or volume. Such restrictions which may vary according to the circumstances of time
and place must, however, be limited to securing on the part of the public and
individuals as much consideration as should be given by men of sense and good feeling
-without unreasonable sacrifice to a party whose religious susceptibilities would other-
wise be unduly offended

11. Government recogmzes that orders issued to meet an emergency are not
necessarily intended as a permanent solution of the situation, while its present
instructions are themselves subject to such more final pronouncement on the respective
cliims of the parties as may be obtained from the judicial courrs by consent or by
legislation  The _orders pas-ed oy the local aathoc'vies regarding the Ganpati
procession of 1925 were effecuve for the purpose for which they were issued, and
Government sees no reason to question their propriety. But the situation has now
altered, and it 1s possible to consider it in a calmer atmosphere Government has no
intention of usurping the functions of the local authorities by formulating instructions
on matters of detail.” It copsiders that arrangements should be made to allow the

anpati processions to pass to their destination Without being compelled to break oft
their music—beyond what may be considered necessary to give effect to the principles
already stated Orders 1ssued with these objects and based on the principles enunciated
will receive Government support.

12. Government deeply regrets that the uncompromising attitude ot_the parties
has rendered impossible a settlement of this dispute by mutal agreement, It recognizes
that the definition of the attitude of the executive in regard to disputes of this nature,
which has now been given contains no permanent solution of the conflict of views
which underlies the situation, and that such a solution can only be arrived at either
by the substitution for the present attitude of antagonism of a spirit of conciliation
and good will, or by such a reference to the courts of law or such legwslation as shall
definitely and finally determine the specific rights of each party 1n respect of the claims
which they represent. Government appeals to both parties to sink their animosities
and to work together for the common good.

13. In conclusion, I am to say that Government has appriciated greatly
all the efforts made by yourself and Mr Brown, the Deputy Commussioner, and
Messrs White, Armstrong and Rachpal Singh, respectively, as Deputy Inspector-
‘General and District Superintendent of Police, to effect an amicable settlement of this
troublesome case, and 1 am to ask that Mr. Brown may be informed accordingly.
A copy of this letter is being sent to Inspector-General of Police for the information
of the three police officers.



132
APPENDIX XVIIIL

Stat t showing the Revenue and receipts of the Government of the Central Provi
emen from the year 1921-22 1o l926-2'fnnd estimates for 1927-28 a:d f32§?29. rovinees

[Referred to in puragraph 253 ]

- ] . L, | 192728 | 192829,
Major head of revenue 1921-22, I 1922-23,  1923-24. | 1924-25. | 192526, | 1926-27 (Revised) | (Budger).
1 2| s 1 5 I3 T e T

[}
Rs R Rs Rs. Re. Rs Re Rs.

1t ~Taxes on Income 9,68,367 | 1,48,790 | 341,858 | 2,30,522 | 1,35,687 | 2,17,893 | 1,04 000 | 1,62,000
V.~Land Revenue 2,64,92,414/2,55,44,664 2,38,43,949]2,25,72,027 2,21,38,0102,32,87,682/2,45,55, 12,38,20,000
VI ~Excue 1,04,90,212(1,25,74,9841,30,73,000}1,50,43,703(1,56,57,415/1,35,45,189 1,25,60,00011,30,67,000

VII —~Stamps 50,21,563 | 58,25.252 | 67,27,651 | 68,34,340 | 71,05,191 | 61,45,040 | 65,47,000 | 66,46,000

VI —Forest 41,33,693 | 47,06,979 | 51,04,930 | 52,32,632 | 49,87,409 | 53,21,376 | 63,50,000 | 57,95,400

IX —Registration 6,44,252 | 6,82,849 | 6,61,817 | 6,78.,535| 6,66,047 | 6,47,515 | 6.,51,000 ,68,000

X1 —Irrigation Works for which=3,75,622| 62,925 27,639 | 34,244 | —41,989 32,518 |-~1,62,000 | ~82,000
capital  accounts  are]

kept
XIiv -—Irng':twnWork- for which| 94,025 | 1,22,139 | 1,35,163 | 1,24,993 | 1,34,199 | 1,59,458 | 1,56,000 | 1,64,000

no capital accounts are

kept

XVI.—Interest 3,96,318 | 8,19,478 | 5,14,111 | 3,30,303 | 2,72,125 | 2,148,685 | 3,68,000 | 2,92,000
XVIT - Administration of Justice 3,65,509 | 4,67,922 | 505,438 1 5,66 959 | 6,52 554 | 5,94,102 | 6,50.000 | 4,92,000
XVIIl—Jails and Convict Settle-| 2,26,616 | 2,10,677 | 2,43,617 | 2,87,959 | 3,26,396 | 3.72,591 | 3,83,000 { 3,82,000

ments
XIX —Police 24,784 | 3,32287 | 164,971 | 1,87.820 | 1,06,943 63,449 64,000 | 2,05,000
XX] —Educstion 2,47,002 | 2,73,513 | 3,87,985 | 4,75,587 | 4,82,816 | 5,01,462 | 5,37,000 | 5,34,000
XX11.~—~Medical 13,591 76,584 | 1,30.870 | 1,04,282 70,133 56,119 59,000 65,000
XX ~Public Health 63,440 51,270 | 1,19,220 61,17 95,176 67,542 67,000 61,000
XXIV —Agnculture 2,47,038 | 2,74,293 | 2,85.395 | 3,29,515 | 2,71,524 | 2,80 171 | 3,04,000 | 3,66,000
XXV ~Industries 32,697 33,451 27,448 19.897 13,966 16,540 52,000 44,000
XXVI —~Miscellaneous Departmments| 28,500 30,829 34,019 68 637 65,027 63,438 68,000 67,000
XXX —Civil Works 4,02,736 | 4,06,362 | 4,62,209 | 4,47,291 | 4,76,216 | 5,10,444 | 5,40 000 | 5,10,000
XXXIJ —Transfers  from Femine| 3,235 14,72,600 | 11,81,000

Insurance Fund
XXXIII —~Receipts  1n  aud  off 458,104 | 4,89,205 | 564,877 | §,30,761 | 2,80,027 | 2,01,744 | 1,26,000 | 1,28,000
Superannuation

XXXIV —Stationery and Printing 74,053 72,810 74,166 47,542 72,327 76,393 81,000 77,000
XXXV —~Miscellaneous 2,76,453 | 5,77,992 | 4,60,674 | 6,18,682 | 6,02,900 | 4,89,288 | 3,284,000 | 4,23,000
XXXIX-A —Miscellaneous adjust-| 24,323 32,246 ; 2,23,835 7,419 27,000

ments  between  the]
Central and Provincial
Governments

XL —Extraordinery receipts 45,195 | 45212 48,000 | 53,000

Total Provincial Revenue 5,03,28,98¢|5,37,85,2555,39,15,330/5,47,91,167|5,48,39,134!5,29,50,970,5,46,91,000,5,53,65,000

Debt Heads
Famine Insurance Fund 3,235 | 35,35,211 | 45,61 970 | 44,30,806 | 42,36,447 | 46,05.795 | 29,59,000 | 15,96,000
bLppropriation  for reduction or| 1,28,635 | 2,21,256 { 3,13,232 | 3,06,100 | 3,42,000 | 4,05,000
avoidance of debt
Sinking f‘gng for Loans granted to 2,685 290 2% 307 318 500 400
cal Bodies
Deprl;cla‘lon Fund for Government 28,974 33,143 33,500 35,000
resnes.
PDepreciation Fund for Forest Tram- . . . 59,000 ..
way.
Loans and Advances by Prowincial| 36,54,719 | 57,28,164 | 33,02,870 | 22,80,715 | 11,98,104 | 7,32,133 | 10,87,000 | 7,45.600

Goverements
Advances from Provincial Loans| 47,22,500 | 29,25,000 | 30,70,060 | 26,50,000 | 13,00,000 | 32,00,000 | 81,51,0C0 | 31,56,000
Funds and Government of India
Government Account 71,000

Total Depostts and Advances . | 83,83,139 |1,21,88,665(1,10,63,475| 95,83,073 | 70,77,064 | 88,77,489 {1,27,03,000| 59,38,000

Totel Revenue and Receipts 15,87,12,11916,59,73,920/6,49,78,805,6,43,74,2406,19, 16,198 6,18,28,459 6,73,94,000,6,13,03,000

,98,589 |1,00,16,334

Ordinary 51,02,683 33,409 | 46, 1,
. 30,63,715 | 72,27,283 |1,13,62,0661,51,48,7401,87,40,000(t,

Opening Balance { Famine  Insur
ance Fund

1,12,666! 77,86,859 10,000 | 47,30,000
: % 79,02,000

Granp ToTaL - 6.38.14.802l6.60.01.329i7.27.41.109 8,16,17,857 8.63,90,930}8,47.64,058 ,61,44,000/8,39,35,000

{




APPENDIX XIX.




134

APPENDIX
Statement showing the Expenditure and disbursements of the Government of the Central Provinces
[Referred to fn
1921.22,
Major head of expenditure
Noo-voted Voted Total,
1 2 s 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Reserved Heads
2—Taxes on Income v . 51,170 §1,170
S—Land Revenue . - 45,974 37.42,203 31.87,177
7—Stamps - . . 1,52,760 1,52,760
8 & 8-A—Forest o] 2,711,693 25,18,297 27,84,990
14—Jnterest on works for whu:h Cnp:ul Accounu are kept . 15,08,681 1,67,247 16,75,928
15—Other r exp rom ordinary; 73,561 3,75,005 4,48,
revenue,
15 (1) Other diture fi d from Faminel . B »
Insurance Grants
16—Comnstruction of Irrigation Works, etc —
(A) qunced from Famine Insurance Grant . 35,565 7.37,049 7.72,614
(B) F d from ordinary . 51,264 10,58.251 11,09,515
19—Interest on ordinary Debt 3,95,338 3,95,338
21—Reduction or Avordance of Debt '
22—Genersl Administration—Reserved . “13,23,128 37,16,759 50,39.887
24—Adminsttration of Justice . . % 541 26,73,697 31,51,238
25-—3ails and Convict Settlements "6, 10,30,831 10,87,818
26—¥olice . 5,33.846 52,66,197 58,00,043
31—Education—Reserved - 2,828 1,48,031 1,50.859
35—Industries—Reserved - s 1.3% 15,356 16,682
37—Mscellaneous Departments . * 51,134 51134
:;:ngll w?{k. ; I " .. 21,333 »
amine Relief and Insucanc,
(A) Famine Relief e— . 39,56,621 39,56,621
(B) Transfers to Famine Inlurunca Fund J "_
45—S 10n al} and pensions o 1,270,952 14,97.170 16.68,122
46—Stutionery and Printing . . e 6,31,250 6,31,250
47-=Miscellaneous var 5,954 1,40,840 1,46,794
S1—Contributions o 31,03,300 31,03,300
51-A—M iscellancous Adjustments .. e 37,801 37,801
Total Provincia]l Expendrture (Reserved) v 81,08,108 2,79,32,832 3,60,40,940
Tronsferred Heads.
6—Excise 7,52,832 7.84.245
9——R=gl:lrlnon . " 31413 2,53,661 2,53,
22—General Adminmstration—Transferred . - .
30—Scientific Departments . : 11,725 11,725
31—Educetion . "3,29,991 44,17,759 47,47,750
32—Medical - 2.68.603 10,72,649 13,41,252
33—Public Health . '36’188 4,37,153 ,73,341
34— Agriculture . 1.66.867 12,56,189 14,23,056
35—Industries ‘29, 2,17,651 2,47.317
37—Miscellaneous Departments ’ 424 11,424
41—Cavil Works . . 2,385,830 62,89,006 65,24,836
46—Stationery and Printing . i 16,674 16,674
47—Mascellaneous - 8,05,154 8,05,154
52—Extraordinary charges ", P .
Total Transferred .. 10,98.558 1,55,41.877 1,66,40435
Total Reserved .. 81,08,108 2,79,32,832 3,60,40,940
Grand Totsl of both Reserved and Transferred Heads . 92,06,666 4,34,74,709 5,26,81.315
Surplus {+) or Deéeit (—) . . . - ~—23,52,395




135

XIX.
from the year 1921-22 t0 192627 and estsmates jor 1927-28 and 1928-29.
paragraph 253 ]
- - - 1
192223 1923-24. l 1924-25
= ¥
No n-voted.| Voted. Total, Non-voted Voted Total Non-voted Voted Total
5 | -6 7 3 9 10 1 12 13
Re “Rs. Rs Rs. Rs Ra. Rs. Rs Rs.
45,341 | 44,9017 | 44,74,358 63,394 | 45,65,687 46,29,081 87,139 23,05,293 23,92,432-
. 164,333 1,64,33 2,46.570 2,46,570 2,52,616 2,52,616
3,01,075 | 2780797 | 30.81,872 | 2,83,350 | 2791323 30,74,682 3,54,238 29,00,137 32,54,315
4.47 30, | 325180 | 17,72,572 | 14,68,025 | 487,157 19.55,182 21,59,043 21,59,043
Lo 1,72,626 | 188,176 41, 1,42,4 ,84,144 18,036 2,06,243 2,24,279
19463 |  2,16063 | 2,35.526 16,830 | 2,11,504 2,28,334 22,886 2,20,736 2,438,622
75,881 | 10,82,933 | 1158814 -
4,19,561 409,51 | 219917 2,19,917 20,193 20,193
128,333 . 1,28,333 2,21,256 . 2,21,256
13,12,050 | 37.09.861 | 5021911 | 1261135 | 35.74,864 48,35,999 14,222,022 | - 54,21,457 68.43,479
4,61,275) 27,00217 | 31,62,492 4,56,318 | 26,20,747 30,77,065 4,55,432 26,68.020 31,23,452
66,391 76, 9,43,277 47,295 |  9,25.304 9,73,099 57,182 886,045 9,43,
554,822 | 51,86,136 | 57.40.958| 553,836 | 510,455 57,44,291 6,30,041 52,11,372 58,41,413
147217 | L4T.217 1,33,334 ,33,334 1,38,730 1,38,730
10,471 ,018 ,489 13,057 9,413 20,470 . 6 9 26,9,
61,485 61,485 76,765 76,765 11,657 97,856 1,09.513
13,940 13.940 8,287 18,287 1368 99,269 90,
37,517 37,517 11,922 " 11,922 %0 90
32,94,143 32,94,143 |  40,46,553 40,46,553 87,83,916 37.83,916
1,00,0; 17,19,819 | 18.19,841 .64, 21,14,586 22,79,139 ,28,548 21,52,803 24,81,351
6,26.954 |  6,20.954 . 5,85,807 85, . 4,59,240 4.59.240
5,227 , 1,03,762 77,687 71,687 94,739 94,739
22,00,000 ,00,000 | 22,00,000 22,00,000 22,00,000 . 22,00.000
39,3 12,321 51,719 3,502 3,592 . 56857
1,03,68,062 | 2,43,66,855 | 3,47,34,917 | 1,09,62,843 | 2,37,87,410 |  3,47,50,253 | 1,17,72,957 2,31,38,583 | 3.49,11,540
32,705 | 6,87.039 7,19,744 32,635 | 9,18,064 9,50,699 31,852 714,691 7.46,543
2,64,501 2.64,501 2,861 2,43,907 ,46,768 5.821 2,28,959 2,34,780
10,890 10,890 N 12,005 12,005 12,826 12,826
327484 | 4933060 [ 52.60,544 | 3,15757 | 44,78,920 47,94,617 3,51,334 44,73,071 48,24,405
266,175 | 11,83.215 | 14,4930 ] 2,49.465 [ 11,52.063 14,01,528 2,21,498 10,319,191 12.40.689
23,800 | 3.30,020{ 3,588 27,853 |  2.23,787 251,640 31,441 ,470 2,717,911
2,03464 | 11.32,753 | 13 36,217 224,098 | 12,10,447 14,34,545 2,60,458 11,91,216 14,51,674
, 581,830 6,09,116 29,320 | 214,133 2,43.453 25,871 1,76,181 02,0
11,443 11,443 1,50 11,500
2,23.114 | 6127,073 | 63,50,187 | 1,865,988 | 66,24.593 68,11 581 1,89.810 62,50,433 64,40,243
13,789 13,789 3,465 13,465 13,150 13,150
9,554 89,554 7,23,791 7,23,797 7.26,699 7,26,699
—. ————

11,09,028 } 1,53,65,177 | 1,64,74,205 | 10 68,977 | 1,58,26,681 | 1,68,95,658 11,18,085 | 1.50,52,887 | 1,61,70,972
1,03,68,062 | 2,43,66,855 | 3,47,34.917 | 1,09.62,843 | 2,37,87.410 | 3,47,50,253 ) 117,72.957 | 2.31.39,583| 3,49.11.540
1.14,77,090 | 3,97 32,032 | 5,12,09,122 | 1,20,31.820 | 3,96,14,001 | 51645911 12891042{ 3.8191.476 51082512

- +25,76,133 . +22,69,419 - +37,08,655




136
APPENDIX
Statement showing the Expenditure and disbursements of the Government of the Central Provinces

{Reforred to In

1925-26.
Major head of expenditure.
Non.-voted. Voted Total.
—— ; Z 3 . J—
Rs. Re. Rs.
. Reserved Heads
2—Tasxes on Income “ .
S5—Land Revenue . . p 91,368 24,24,339 25,158,707
7—Stamps 2 12,885 12,
8 & 8.A— Forest 4,04,409 33,02,932 37,04,341
14—Interest on works for which Capital Accounts are kept . 22,34,029 22,34,029
IS—Ot!I(Ier Revenue expenditure financed from ordinary; 17,144 1.83,813 2,00,957
evenue,
15 (1) Ot er revenue expenditure financed from Famine] 10,111 93,098 1,03,209
Insurance Grants
16—Construction of Irrigation Works, etc —
(A) Financed from Famine Insurance Grant .. 18.864 1,98,534 2,17,398
(B: Financed from ordinary revenue .
19—Interest on ordinary Debt —1,58,410 -~1,58,410
21—Reduction or Avoidance of Debt 3,13,232 3,13,232
22-~General Administration—~Reserved . 14,05,728 54,94,411 69,00,139
24— Administration of Justice . 5,03,333 27.51,426 32,54,759
25—Jails and Convict Settlements 49,547 8,99,589 9,49,136
26—Polrce - 6,59,130 51,68,547 ,27,677
31— Education--Reverved . . 1,26,478 1,26,478
35—Industries—Reserved e 27,798 27,798
37—=Miscellaneous Departments - 12,257 1,23,597 1,35,854
41—Civ1l Works 1,353 31,284 32,637
43—Feamine Relief and Insurance—
(A) Famine Relief . v 2,24,297 2,24,297
{B) Transfers to Famine Insnrance Fund 33,52,227 33,52,
45— Super it and p . 6,14,112 21,81.811 27,95,923
46—Stationery and Printing . - 5.41,228 5,41,228
47—Mucellaneous v . . . 97,256 97,256
51-~Contributions 13,00,000 13,00,000
51 A—M acelleneous Adjustments - 25,018 25,018
: Total Provincial Expenditure (Reserved) ... 85,9 ,405 2,63.42,370 3,49,33.775
Transferred Heads
6—Excise = . . 28,458 20,74,934 21,03,392
9—Registration . .e 0y ,10, 2,16,080
22——Gegnernl Admimstration—Transferred . 5451 ,.2 1069 . .
30—Scientific Departments o 12,09% 12,096
81~ Education . . 3,61,548 48,59,581 §2,21,129
32—Medical - . 2.32.829 1174857 14,07,686
33—Public Health - . 41.765 421,840 4,63,605
34—Agnculture . 298258 13.38,007 15,66,355
35—Industries a- .. . 23.762 2,31,122 2,54,884
3;,.:?:4"?%;“?“ Departments - . ’ . 2618 912
4 11l orks . . 76,18
46—Stavsonery and Printing . . 2151 73':;'§g 14,935
47~Miscellaneous - N ‘ 7 50’318 7,50,818
52—Extraordinary charces . . '23.408 ,408
. -
Total Transferred . i 11,93,448 1.84.59,870 1,96,53,818
. Total Reserved 85,91,405 2,63,42,370 349,353,715
Grand Total of both Reserved end Transferred Heads 97 84,853 4,48,02,240 5,45,87,093
Surplus {+) or Deficit (—) ' . - +252,041




137

XIX.
from the year 1921-22 to 1926-27 and estsmates for 1927-28 and 1928-29—contd.
paragraph 253 ]
1927.28 1928-29
1926-27. (Revised) {Budget).
Non-voted Voted Total. Noo-voted Voted Total Non-voted Voted Total
5 6 7 8 } 9 10 1 12 13
Rs Rs, Rs Rs Ra. Rs. Rs Rs Rs
],03.275 25,890,138 | 26,95,413 1,31,270 28,51,800 29,83,070 1'40.700 29,40,547 30,81,247
.88,861 1,85,861 1, 91 ,000 91, 1,69,000 1,69,000
4,17,421 35,84,357 40,01,778 4,91,797 36 23.739 41,15 536 6,62,867 36,79,699 43,42,566
23,86,482 | 23.86,482 25,43,000 25,43.000 26,87.000 26,87,000
16,027 ,58, 1,74,385 36,000 2 78 ,000 3,14,000 ,000 3,68,000 4,10,000
20,677 165145 185823
10,803 1,21,585 1,32,388 8,000 76,000 84,000 14,000 1,31,000 1,45,000
—2,82,88 . —2.82.828 | —3,57,000 —3,57.000 | —2,38.000 —2,38,000
3! 06 100 ,06,1 3,42,000 3,42 000 4,05,000 ar 4,05,000
3, 67 885 55.29,400 68,97,285 3,23,60! 56,45,794 69,69,399 13,29,850 56.64,154 69,94,004
4, 57 031 28,12,208 32,69,236 4,52,399 | 28,82,100 33,34,499 ,28,500 29,47,988 33,76,488
66,962 9,64,00% 9,70,963 63,914 ,20 180 9,84,094 77,843 9,47.370 10,25,213
6 56 862 53,64,266 60,21,128 7.0L,572 53,86,246 60,588,218 6,84,400 £5,68 566 62,52,966
1,36,034 1,36,034 . 1,33,000 1,33,000 1.55,500 55,506
28,032 28,032 28,000 8,000 217,000 27,000v
12,857 1,13,772 1,26,629 21,534 1,20,503 1,41,837 33,957 97,043 1,31,000
3,721 1,03, '958 1,07,679 ,000 62,000 ,000 2,000 56,000 ,
24,879 24,8 71,000 71,000 . 62,000 62,000
35,26,596 35,26,5%6
6,85,337 19,16,149 [ 26.01,486 5,10,474 15,40 565 20,51,039 5,98,500 16,81,500 22,80,000
05,799 6,05,799 5,86,393 5,86,393 - 6,23,000 6,23 000
54,875 1,00.627 1.55,502 73,486 73,486 98,466 98 465
22, 00 000 . £2,00,000 14,33,000 14,33,000
. 48,788 48,788 . .s o,
96,26,601 | 2,68,81,837 | 3,65,08,438 37,28,765 | 2 70,12,806 3,07,41,571 83,01,617 2,52,16,333 3,35,17,950
21,575 17,671,919 17,89,494 34,651 14,96,300 15,30,951 35,800 13,30,000 13.65,800
,075 2,11,805 2,16 880 5,800 2,19,200 125, 5,870 2,19,130 2,25,000
e ,056 ,056 5,000 75,000 96 000 96,000
12,957 12,967 15,000 15,000 . 28,000 28,000
3,73,568 | §7,39,503 61,13.071 3,60,522 50,51,121 54,11,643 3,58,511 64,37,389 67,95,900
2,11,988 13,97,221 16,09,209 2,20,145 |  13,28,507 15,48,852 2,10,441 16,20,799 18,31,240
43,826 4,10,719 4,54,545 38,688 3,49,140 3,87,828 31,833 6,64,340 €,96,173
2.,54,639 14,63,549 17,183,188 2,12,456 17,22,400 19,34,856 2,271,178 17,42,222 ,70,000
31, 126,/ 58,31 18,873 ,32,085 ,50,958 12,259 2,78,741 291,000
2.83,430 98,60,169 | 1,01,49, 595 3,66,341 1 1,06, 25 000 1 09 91,341 é,'59.167 1,02,40,167 1,05,99, 334
. 16,003 16, 18.000 18,000 o 20,000
40,508 7.82.382 8,22, 882 . 8,00,000 8,00,000 7,71,000 7.71, 000
12,72,415 | 2,19,05,973 | 2,31,78,388 12,57,476 | 2,19,31,953 2,31,89,429 12,41,65% 2,34.41,788 2,45,89,447
96,26,601 | 2,68,81,837 | 3,69.08,438 37,28,765 | 2,10,12,806 3,07,41,571 83,01,617 2,52,16,333 3,35,17,950
1,08,99,016 | 4,87,87,810 | 5,96.86,826 | 49,86,241 | 4,89,44,759 5,39,31,000 95,43,276 4,86,64,121 5,82,07,397
. - —67,35,856 . —17.60,000 - R —28,42,397




138

APPENDIX XIX—concld.

L]
Major head of 21. . . 1927.28 1928.29
drsbursements. 1921.22 1922.23 1923-24. 1924-25 1925-26. 1926-27. {Revied). | (Budget).
1 2 3 4 § 6 7 ® 9
' -
Ra. Rs. Rs Rs Rs. Ra. Rs Rs,
Taotal Provincial| 5,26,81,375 | 5,12,09,122 | 5,16,45,911 | 5,10,82,512 | 5,45,87,093 | 5.96,86,826 | 5.39.31.000 | 5,82,07,397.
+ Expenditure ,82,07,
Capstal Account .
52.A —Forest Capi-| 95,129 1,15,482 1,25,584 | 11,18,472 7.53,935 1,68,
tal Qutlay 000 80,000
55 —Construction of| 15,50,080 | 17,40,000 | 23,11,979 | 25,55,532| 27,10,387 | 25,74,109 | 26,46,000 | 22,56,000
Irrigation Works. o
60-A.~Capitel Qut- 1,60,821 " .
' Jay on Stationery .
.and Printing .
» . .
B —Com m ut e d|
value of Pensions 471733 7.88.000 . 8.00,000
Tz:ta] Capital Out-| 15,50,080 | 18,35.129 | 25,88,282 | 26,81,116 | 38,28,859 | 37,99.777 { 36,02,000 | 31,36,000
ay N
. .
*Debt Heads
ﬂeposi!s and Advan-| . . . ,
ces .
* *
P,—Famiae Insur- 3,235 271,49 ,98, B
" 'Ie e 4,71.496 3,98,402 2,96,023 4,49,773 | 10,15,131 | 37.97,000 | 23,31,000
. .
Dénrecmﬁon Fund
for Government 17.547 18,615 19,000 20,000
. Presses. N :
8 o - :
R —loans and Ad-| 90,84,647 4,69,722 |  2,74,508 240,653 | 20,83,903| 688,708 | 10,07,000 | 584,000
vances by Provin-
cial Government
Fen
§ -tAdvances from| 4,62,056 | 42,59,556 590,389 | 28,42,821 | 24,88,156 8,05,439 | 11,56,000 9.87.000
Provincial _ Loans| v
Fuad and Gavern
gent of India .
. t
:Tcxzfv Ece&onu and[ 95,49,938 ) .52,00,774 | 12,63.299 | 33,79,497 | 50,39,379 | 25,227,893 | 59,79.000 [ 39,22,600
8
HEN ) .
'l‘ola:l Exri_’enguur: 6,37,81,393  5,82,45,025 | 5,54,97,492 | 5,71,43,125 | 6,34,55,331 | 6,60,14,496 | 6,35,12,000 | 6,52,65,397
an isburse-
ments
N .
. "% [Ordnary 33,409 | 46,98,589 | 1,00,16,334 | 1,31,12,666 | 77,86.859 10,158 | 47.30,000 | 15,602,603
Closing ‘ —_—
Balance
F l’ 'l.n' lu l: € 30,63,715 | 72,27,283 | 1,13 62,065 | 1,51,48,740 | 1.87,39,404 | 1,79,02,000 | 1,71,67,000
g nc e
** | Fund
) +
Granp ToTAL .. | 6,38,14,802 | 6,60,07.329 | 7,27,41,109 8,63,90,930 | 8,47.64,058 | 8,61.44,000 | 8,39,35,000

8,16,17,857




Lakhs

Rs.

560

550

540

530

520

510

Soo

£Z-7161

1L-1i6!



Lakhs.

Rs.

200

100
(-]

LT

—

[HRRREERRLRINN]

LT
)

Litiinainini

L

i

1928-29

1927-28

S8 B NI RN E N NN SN}

T

Lakhs

RS,

500

400

300

200
100
0



APPENDIX XXV,




APPENDIX XXV. -

v

Statement showing the growth of revenue during the esght years from 1921-22 to 1928-29.

[Referred to in paragraph 253 1

Variations Variations
Accounts.
cooums fr?m Revised Budget from

1921-22 to Estimate | Estimate 1921-22 to

Head of account. Inclrgezaﬁs-enﬂ ) for for Inclrgeza%ezg+ )
1921-22. 1922-23. 1923.-24. 1924-25, 1925-26. 1926-27. |, Decrease 1927-28. 1928-29, ecrease

Rs. Rs Rs. Rs. . Rs. Rs. Rs ‘Rs. Rs. Ra.

Land Revenue 2,64,92,414 | 2,55,44,664 | 2,38,43,949 | 2,25,72,027 | 2,21,38,010 | 2,32,87,682 | —32,04,732 | 2,45,55,000 | 2,38,20,000 | —~26,72,414
Excise 1,04,90,212 | 1,25,74,984 { 1,30,73,000 | 1,50,43,703 | 1,56,57,415 | 1,35,45,189 | +30,54,977 | 1,25,60,000 | 1,30,07,000 | +25,16,788
Stamps 50,21,563 | 58,25,252 | 67,27,651} 68,34,340| 71,05191 | 61,45040 | +11,23,477 ° 65,47,000 | 66,46,009 | +16,24,437
Forest 41,33,693 | 47,06,979 7 51,04,930  52,32,632 49,87,405 53,21,376 | +11,87,683 | 53,50,000 | 57,95,000 | +16,61,307
Registration 6,44,252 6,82,849 6,61,817 6,78,535 6,66,047 647515 | + 3,263 6,51,000 6,68,000 | + 23,748
Other heads 35,460,846 | 44,50,527 { 45,03,983 | 44,29,930{ 42,85,062| 40,04,168 { + 4,57,322 | 60,238,000 | 54,29,000 | +18,82,154
Total .| 5,03,28,980 | 5,37,85,255 | 5,39,15,330 | 5,47,91,167 | 5,48,39,134 | 5,29,50,970 | +26,21,990 | 5,46,91,000 | 5,53,65,000 | +50,36,020

4!



147
APPENDIX XXVI.

Statement showing the growth of expenditure during the esght years from 1921-22 to 1928-29.
{Referrred to 1n paragraph 253.)

' (The figures are 10 thousands of rupees )

g ; BEE
Accounts, g g .‘:‘ (; _N; §
Biz|: | & |8k
ol it 3 B o
B3z |5 |28
Class of Expenditure -g H R g -
o ; < o o |98 8] 9 (3584
q 8 3 ] s § s~ & [5.7
a 8 = B B -] > o 9
o o o N - - % -
§(8 /8185 8|8 | & R
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 1
(1) Pay of Officers | 8202 s220| mo62| susel e279l m12| 4 10| saze| 22|+ 12

(2) Py of Establishment 1,34,23 | 1,41,83 | 1,46,34 | 1,38,27 | 1,39,87 | 1,43,94 | 4 9,71 | 1,47,56 | 1.52,53 | +18,30

(3) Travelling allowance 2054 1836 | 1871 20,00) 2269} 2549 |+ 495 | 2512| 2565 + 5,11

) ﬁ\llowancel excluding Travelhng| 3574 | 34,61 | 2597 3336 | 3529 3673]| + 99{ 3731] 3847 )+ 273
allowance,

(5) Contingencies . 49.30| 46,21 51,851 4584 | 47,32 4969 | + 39 53,20 | 60.61| +11,31

{6) Grants-in-sid—

(a) Education | 1ssz| ze0s| 19.31| 1890 | 232 2086 |41 2208 37| #1185
() Medical 1,76 | 2,83 3,00 3,09 4,00 5,68 | +3,92 4,78 6,50 | +4,74
(c) Public Health 2,22 78 49 45 2,27 207 -~ 15 1,62 352| +1,30
{d) Roads and Bridges 691} 962} 7177 825| 11,03| 1712} 41021} 17,26] 1807 | +1L,16
(¢) Miscellaneous w| 797 84| 717} 706 745 7.69|— 28| 798] 7.66{— 31
(f) Other heads 21 32 27 21 2 39!+ 18 34 561+ 35
(7) Works—

(a) Irnigation 30,49 | 2655 21,79 | 24,15| 2635| 27,26 | —3.23] 2835| 2494 -555
(b} Clvil Worke «] 43211 40,19y 4806 | 43,331 52,46 | 7239]+29,187 79.37( 74.50 | +3L29
{c) Forest 839| 1072] 1025) 1080 | 139 | 1627) 47,88 ) 1681 ] 1853 ] +10,14
(d) Agriculture 3

(8) Debt Services—

(@) Interest | 3951 420 220 20| -158| ~283] —6781 —3,57] —2.38} 633

{b) Repsyment of loans . 1,28] 221 313) 306] +306] 342] 4.05]| +4,05
(9} Pensiom -] 1668 1820 2279 24811 2.9 | 26,01 ] 49,33 20.514 2,80 | +6,12
(10) Other 1tems ~| 6513} 50,83| 50.32| 48,09 4851 | 54,07!_-11,06{ —6,49] 1261 -sz,sz’
(11) Recoverics taken o ded -46)| -251 -—-16] -] -2a| -14! 432 29y -14 +32

from charges.

Total  ..1526381 |5,12,09 | 536,46 | 5,10,83 | 5,45.87 | 5.96,37 | +70,06 5,39,31 | 5,82,07 | +55,26




148
APPENDIX XXVII.

Statement showing the progressive utilszation of the annual assignments of the Famine Insurance
Fund and of the balances ihereof from the 1st April 1921 to 31st March 1929,

. [Referred to in paragraph 262.)
e T e T T 192122 |~ -l N - 1927-28 1928-29
Detaila to 1924-25. 1925 26. 1926-27. | (Revised (Budget
1923-24. Estimate). | Estimate).

Rs Rs. Re Rs Re Re.
1 Opening balance - - - 72,27,282 | 1,13,62,066 | 1,51,48,740 | 1,87,39,404 | 1,79,01,404
2. Annual asignment for Famine Insurance .| 1,41,78,000 | 47,26.000 | 47,26,000 _47,26,000 -

3  Deduct—Expenditure from the Famine
Insurance sssignment on—

(a) Prtgecnve Irtigation Works (15—1) 4,63,861 2.,43,622 1,03,209 1,885,823

ther Revenue Expenditure).

(b) Other Protective rrigation Works—| 19,31,428 2,17,398 1,32,388
(16 —Construction of Irrigation
Works)

{c) 19 —Interest on debt incurred on 3,18,456 4,80,606 5,22,769 5,50,214
Protective Irrgation Works

(d) 21 —Reduction or Avordance of debt|  1,20,735 2,171,766 3,06,100 3,06,100
for Protective Irtigation Works

(e) 43-A —Famine Rehef .| 40,02,825 90 2,24,297 24,879 .
4 Unexpended balance of the samgnment| 73,40,695 | 37,89.916 | 33,52,227 | 35,26,596 -

transferred to the Famine Insurance Fund
(43-B —Transfers to Famige Insurance|

Fund).
Other additions to the Famine Insurance ’
Fynd. .
5. Recoveries of famine expenaiture . 85,704 | - 4,957 1,397 10,623 10,000 34,000
6. Interest on balances of the fund . 1,40,524 341,121 §,05,665 5,51,085 6,67,000 6,39,300
7. Repayment of principal of taccavi loans 5,03,867 2,73,166 3.43,634 4,74,584 | 21,40,000 8,48,700
8 Interest on taccavi loans 29,625 27,646 33,524 42,907 1,42,000 74,000
P

9 Total receipts- (including opensng balance] 81,00,415 | 1,16,58,088 | 1,55,98,513 | 1,97,54,535 | 2.16,93,404 | 1,94,97,404
and unexpended balance of the asnign-
ment transferred)

Withdrawals from the fund.

10. For Irngation Works (16-A) 84,000 1,45,000
11 For Famine Expenditure (43-A) 3,235 71,000 62,000
12. For repayment of loans taken for Irrigation : 3,42,000 4,05,000

Works (21 —Reduction, etc ).

13 For interest on loans for Irrigation Works 6,75,000 8,69.000
(19 —Interest, etc ). -

14 For the grant of taccavi loans -l  8,69,898 2,96,022 449,773 | 10,15131 | 26,25.000 8,50,000

15 Closing balance 72,217,282 | 1,13,62,066 | 1,51,48,704 | 1,87,39.404 | 1,79,01,404 { 1,71,66,404




-~ = = Statement showing the transactions under the head Loans and advances by Provincial Government from the year1921-22 13 1928-099%=

,

[Referred to 1n paragraph 263 ] R

(The figures are 10 thousands of rupees

Open- Advances made Ezlal Recoveries effected
N |lng - vances Baln:ace
alance A t
Details on Ist Accounts Revised | Budget | 1" c;ud- Accounts Revised’ Budge t| Total ‘l,‘zarc;l
o . ople mgng F: timate[recover-| 1929,
1921. V197122, 11922-23. (192324 (1924-25 [1925-26. [1926-27 (1927-28 [1928-29 Wop ol 97122 [1922-23 {1923-24 (192425 (192526 [1926-27 [1927-28 192829 | 1es
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 1 2 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21
CLasg I.--Advances to cultiva-]
tore—
1 Under the Lond| 3909) 88| 14| 166! 18| 213| 317 750 350 | 69,06 5,09] 1203| 1164| 848| 565| 421| 47| 427| 5608| 1308
Improvement
Loans Act
2 Under the Agnculy 21,48 60,531 633| 4,08) 296| 447 10,16| 262 8,50 |1,44,76 | 24,98 | 3886| 1720| 890 | 4717 492 21,50 | 8,49 11,2956 1520
turists’ Loans Act
3. Under the Co-opera- 11,72 38 . 1212{ 406 38| 287 107 32 -5 2,12 .
tive Societies Act
4. Advences to Aided 58 3 —33 28 7 14 7 . . 28 .
Works
5. Forest taccavi advan.| 86 92 94 9t 1w 1161 123{ 134 8,52 1,04 1,02 92 91 1,02 143 L4l 775 77
cea.
Cuass I1] —Loans to Land| 1,20 . . 13,00 14,20 1 14 61 7 10 2% 20| 4,03 1017
holders and notabilihes—
Ciass LV —Loams to  Mofusnl] 27,25 | 190 29 5 455| 255 120 100f 388 | 162| 21| 159| 208] 164] 1,87| 168| L57| 1415 24,73
Municipalities—
Loans to district and| e . 5 5 . 5 5
other local funds
CLass v —Muscelianeous Loans
and Advences—
Advances to Weavers 210 17.00 2 . 9,12 72 76| .43 402 2,19 . 9,12
Total oL70 | 90.85) 941 673] 536 2534| 17.04| 3632 | 14,34 |297.09| 36,55 | 58.92 | 3643 2554 | 1542 12,07 32,27 | 1594 (2.33,14) 6395
Deduci—Tr relating] | . | 471| =399 | —2.96 | —4,50 |—10,5 | —26.25| —8.50| 6106 11,64 | —3,40 | —2,73 | —3,44 | —4,75 |—21,40 | —8,49| 4585| 1521
to Famine Insurance|
und »
Net total 91,70 | 9685| 40| 274| 240| 208¢| 689 | 10,07| 58423603 | 3655 | 57.28)| 33,03 | 2281 1198 732 1087 7745|8729 | 4874

4]




APPENDIX XXIX.

Statement showing the advances taken by'the Central Provinces Govsrnment from the Providcial Loans Fund of the Government of India
ond the repayments-made from 1921-22 to 1928-29.

{Referred to in paragraph 264.]

(The Sgures pre in thousands of rupees.)

Advances taken from the Government of India and the Provincial Loans Fund.

Repayments made

Balance
on
Particulara of Advances Accounts gevn “f r.?" deet | o 11:;5(132 g e,v,::::e EB:: :i ,f, ::,, ,.I:,.';! ﬁi:: "
receipts. to 2 .
192122 | 192223, | 192324, | 192425, | 192526, | 102627 | 192728, [ 192829 192627, | 192728 | 1928:29. | ments.
1 2 3 4 s 6 7 3 9 10 11 12 13 14 15
1. Balencs of the Provincial Loan Account 92,41 . - . - . 92,41 62,68 4,62 4.62 7,92 20,49
on 3lst March 1921, treated s1 an|
W~ gdvance, vide Devalution Rule 23.
Y . ~
2  Advsnces fur Co-operative Societien 1,73 . - . - e - 1,73 11,73 s 1L,73 -
3. Advances for {rrigation Capital expendt| 15,50 23,00 26,83 26,50 25,00 42,35 22,56 | 18174 9,58 3.42 405 1705 164,69
4. Advances for PForest Capital ezpendt| . . 2,12 13.00 4,00 4,81 5 23,93 2,49 52 69 370} 20.29
ture.
8. Advances for Capitat outlay on Statiopery) 175 .. . . - "1,75 175 - 175 e
sud Printing. .
6, Advances for Provincial Loans Lnd 20,00 . . - 34,35 1,00 85,35 20,00 : 51 20,51 34,84
dvances. .
. Advances to cover the Provincial over . . . . 3,00 - 3.00 - 3,00 3.00. L}
raft,
8 Ad for pay of d value - - . . . — 8,00 8,00 - - o - 8,00
of pensiona.
Tats! 471,23 23,00 30,20 26,50 1300 32,00 81,51 31,56 2.85.50‘ 45,55 6,94 5.25 57,74} 221,16
Guwn Toraw * .| 139.64) 2300] 3070|2650 13.00] 00| 85| 3156| 3.7791| Lo823| N6} 987| 12966] 24875

ast



